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Executive Summary

The Youth Risk Behavior Survey (YRBS) has been administered to high school students in grades 9-12 in
the South Heartland District, Nebraska during the fall semester of 2012, 2014, and 2016. This project has
been primarily funded by the South Heartland District Health Department, while the State of Nebraska
pays for administration in any state sampled classrooms. The Bureau of Sociological Research has
conducted the 2012, 2014, and 2016 oversamples.

The 2016 survey was administered to 1,289 students in 10 high schools. Students were selected using
random sampling procedures provided by the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (CDC). These
procedures include sampling students by classroom. All students in selected classrooms who were in
grades 9-12 were eligible to participate. Please see Appendix B for estimates of sampling error for the
2016 oversample. The 2016 YRBS survey instrument can be found in Appendix A.

Data were collected, entered, and verified for response eligibility. Responses from 34 students were
tagged in the dataset as potentially problematic. These students provided five or more out of range
answers, repeatedly gave inconsistent responses, and/or drew pictures or patterns on the answer sheet.
Collected data were not weighted in any way.

Frequency distributions are presented by the seven areas covered in the YRBS following the Executive
Summary. The report consists of tables detailing responses for each answer for each question, presented
by gender and grade.

Any questions regarding this report or the data collected can be directed to the Bureau of Sociological
Research at the University of Nebraska-Lincoln by calling (402) 472-3672, or by sending an e-mail to
bosr@unl.edu.



Demographic Information of Survey Participants

Overall Male Female
Gender N % N % N %
1252 100.0% 640 51.1% 612 48.9%
Overall Male Female
Grade Level N % N % N %
9th grade 342 27.6% 164 25.9% 178 29.2%
10th grade 267 21.5% 133 21.0% 134 22.0%
11th grade 334 26.9% 184 29.1% 150 24.6%
12th grade 296 23.9% 150 23.7% 146 24.0%
Ungraded or other grade 2 0.2% 1 0.2% 1 0.2%
Totals 1241 100.0% 632 100.0% 609 100.0%
Age Overall Male Female
N % N % N %
12 years old or younger 2 0.2% 1 0.2% 1 0.2%
13 years old 2 0.2% 0 0.0% 2 0.3%
14 years old 219 17.5% 108 16.9% 111 18.1%
15 years old 291 23.2% 136 21.3% 155 25.3%
16 years old 301 24.0% 155 24.2% 146 23.9%
17 years old 324 25.9% 179 28.0% 145 23.7%
18 years old or older 113 9.0% 61 9.5% 52 8.5%
Totals 1252 100.0% 640 100.0% 612 100.0%
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Ethnic Oridi . Overall Male Female

gin or Background N % N % N %
American Indian or Alaska Native 28 2.4% 17 2.8% 11 1.9%
Asian 28 2.4% 16 2.6% 12 2.1%
Black or African American 19 1.6% 14 2.3% 5 0.9%
Native Hawaiian or Other Pacific Islander 4 0.3% 4 0.7% 0 0.0%
White 1096 93.3% 553 91.6% 543 95.1%
Totals 1175 100.0% 604 100.0% 571 100.0%
*Respondents can select more than one response
Hispanic or Latino Overall Male Female

N % N % N %

Yes 182 14.7% 87 13.7% 95 15.7%
No 1058 85.3% 548 86.3% 510 84.3%
Totals 1240 100.0% 635 100.0% 605 100.0%
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Behaviors Related to Intentional and Unintentional Injuries

When you rode a bicycle during the past 12 months, how often did you wear a helmet?

OVERALL Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %

| did not ride a bicycle during

451 36.3% 72 21.0% 101 37.8% 143 42.7% 134 45.3%
the past 12 months

Never wore a helmet 668 53.7% 213 62.1% 143 53.6% 176 525% 135 45.6%
Rarely wore a helmet 38 31% 17 5.0% 7 2.6% 6 1.8% 8 2.7%
Sometimes wore a helmet 32 2.6% 19 5.5% 7 2.6% 1 0.3% 5 1.7%
Most of the time wore a helmet | 29 2.3% 14  4.1% 4 1.5% 5 1.5% 6 2.0%
Always wore a helmet 25 2.0% 8 2.3% 5 1.9% 4 1.2% 8 2.71%
Totals 1243 100.0% 343 100.0% 267 100.0% 335 100.0% 296 100.0%
MALE Total o™ Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %

|didnotride abicycleduring | o106 54500 28 17106 48 36.1% 74 402% 68 45.3%
the past 12 months

Never wore a helmet 353 559% 110 67.1% 75 56.4% 99 538% 68 453%
Rarely wore a helmet 19 3.0% 7 4.3% 3 2.3% 4 2.2% 5 3.3%
Sometimes wore a helmet 15 2.4% 10 6.1% 2 1.5% 1 0.5% 2 1.3%
Most of the time wore a helmet | 14 2.2% 5 3.0% 2 1.5% 4 2.2% 3 2.0%
Always wore a helmet 13 2.1% 4 2.4% 3 2.3% 2 1.1% 4 2.7%
Totals 632 100.0% 164 100.0% 133 100.0% 184 100.0% 150 100.0%
FEMALE Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade

N % N % N % N % N %

|didnotride abicycleduring | o35 35300 44 2479 53 39.6% 69 46.0% 66 45.2%
the past 12 months

Never wore a helmet 314 516% 103 579% 68 50.7% 76 50.7% 67 45.9%
Rarely wore a helmet 19 31% 10 5.6% 4 3.0% 2 1.3% 3 2.1%
Sometimes wore a helmet 17 2.8% 9 5.1% 5 3.7% 0 0.0% 3 2.1%
Most of the time wore a helmet | 15 2.5% 9 5.1% 2 1.5% 1 0.7% 3 2.1%
Always wore a helmet 11 1.8% 3 1.7% 2 1.5% 2 1.3% 4 2.1%
Totals 609 100.0% 178 100.0% 134 100.0% 150 100.0% 146 100.0%
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How often do you wear a seat belt when riding in a car driven by someone else?

OVERALL Total 9™ Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % % % N % %
Never 34 2.7% 6 1.8% 7 26% 12 3.6% 8 2.7%
Rarely 69 56% 12 35% 16 60% 16 48% 25  8.4%
Sometimes 140  113% 39 114% 23  86% 45 135% 32  10.8%
Most of the time 359  29.0% 92 27.0% 88 33.0% 87 260% 92 31.1%
Always 638  515% 192 56.3% 133 49.8% 174 521% 139 47.0%
Totals 1240 100.0% 341 100.0% 267 100.0% 334 100.0% 296 100.0%
MALE Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % % % N % N %
Never 21 3.3% 4 2.5% 3 2.3% 7 3.8% 7 4.7%
Rarely 39 6.2% 5 3.1% 7 5.3% 9 49% 18  12.0%
Sometimes 72 114% 17 104% 12 90% 26 142% 16  10.7%
Most of the time 179  28.4% 48  29.4% 42  316% 44  240% 45  30.0%
Always 319 50.6% 89 546% 69 51.9% 97 53.0% 64 42.7%
Totals 630 100.0% 163 100.0% 133 100.0% 183 100.0% 150 100.0%
FEMALE Total 9™ Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % % % % N %
Never 13 2.1% 2 1.1% 4 3.0% 5 3.3% 1 0.7%
Rarely 30 4.9% 7 4.0% 9 6.7% 7 4.7% 7 4.8%
Sometimes 67  11.0% 22 124% 11  82% 18 12.0% 16  11.0%
Most of the time 180  29.6% 44  249% 46  343% 43 287% 47  32.2%
Always 318 523% 102 576% 64 478% 77 513% 75 51.4%
Totals 608  100.0% 177 100.0% 134 100.0% 150 100.0% 146 100.0%
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During the past 30 days, how many times did you ride in a car or other vehicle driven by someone who
had been drinking alcohol?

OVERALL Total 9™ Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
0 times 965  77.9% 274 804% 217 81.3% 256 76.6% 217  73.6%
1 time 120 97% 25 73% 23 86% 32  96% 39 13.2%
2 or 3 times 102 82% 27 79% 11  41% 30 9.0% 34 115%
4 or 5 times 20 1.6% 5 15% 10  3.7% 4 1.2% 1 0.3%
6 or more times 32 26% 10  2.9% 6 22% 12 3.6% 4 1.4%
Totals 1239 100.0% 341 100.0% 267 100.0% 334 100.0% 295 100.0%
MALE Total 9™ Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
0 times 506  80.6% 132 81.5% 116 87.2% 147 80.3% 110 73.8%
1 time 58 9.2% 13  8.0% 9 6.8% 17  93% 19  12.8%
2 or 3 times 43 6.8% 10  6.2% 3 23% 14  77% 16  10.7%
4 or 5 times 7 1.1% 1 0.6% 3 2.3% 2 1.1% 1 0.7%
6 or more times 14 2.2% 3.7% 2 1.5% 3 1.6% 2.0%
Totals 628  100.0% 162 100.0% 133 100.0% 183 100.0% 149 100.0%
FEMALE Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
0 times 459  75.4% 142  79.8% 101 754% 109 72.7% 107  73.3%
1 time 62  102% 12 67% 14 104% 15 100% 20 13.7%
2 or 3 times 58 95% 17  9.6% 6.0% 15 10.0% 18  12.3%
4 or 5 times 13 2.1% 2.2% 7 5.2% 1.3% 0.0%
6 or more times 17 2.8% 3 1.7% 3.0% 6.0% 0.7%
Totals 609  100.0% 178 100.0% 134 100.0% 150 100.0% 146 100.0%
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During the past 30 days, how many times did you drive a car or other vehicle when you had been
drinking alcohol?

OVERALL Total 9™ Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %

\'/gr']?c?é’hg::xg ?h%agr);srt %tgzrays 310 249% 130 37.9% 82 30.6% 47 141% 51 17.2%
0 times 849 683% 206 60.1% 177 66.0% 251 751% 214 72.3%
1 time 42 34% 6 17% 3 11% 16 48% 17 57%
2 or 3 times 30 24% 1 03% 5 19% 13 39% 10 3.4%
4 or 5 times 06% 0 00% 1 04% 1.2% 0.7%
6 or more times 5 04% 0 00% 0 0.0% 0.9% 0.7%

343 100.0%

268 100.0%

334 100.0%

296 100.0%

Totals 1243 100.0%
MALE Total o™ Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %

\'/gr']?c?é’hg::xg ?h%agr);srt %tgzrays 165 26.1% 63 384% 44 331% 28 152% 30 20.0%
0 times 428 67.7% 99 60.4% 88 662% 137 745% 103 68.7%
1 time 20 32% 2 12% 0 00% 10 54% 8 53%
2 or 3 times 14 22% 0 00% 1 08% 38% 6  4.0%
4 or 5 times 05% 0 00% 0 0.0% 11% 1 0.7%
6 or more times 0.3% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0.0% 2 1.3%

164 100.0%

133 100.0%

184 100.0%

150 100.0%

Totals 632 100.0%
FEMALE Total o™ Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %

\'/gr']?c?é’hg::xg ?h%agr);srt %tgzrays 145 238% 67 37.6% 38 284% 19 13.0% 21 14.4%
0 times 420 69.1% 107 60.1% 89 66.4% 113 77.4% 111 76.0%
1 time 20 33% 3 17% 2 15% 6 41% 9  62%
2 or 3 times 16 26% 1 06% 4 30% 6 41% 4 2.7%
4 or 5 times 07% 0 00% 1 07% 2 14% 1 07%
6 or more times 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 3 2.0% 0 0.0%

Totals

608 100.0%

178 100.0%

134 100.0%

149 100.0%

146 100.0%
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During the past 30 days, on how many days did you text or e-mail while driving a car or other vehicle?

OVERALL Total 9" Grade 10™ Grade 11™ Grade 12™ Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
ldidnotdriveacarorother | o0 51900 199 37606 66 24.6% 37 11.0% 39 13.2%
vehicle during the past 30 days
0 days 438 352% 152 443% 121 451% 103 30.7% 62 20.9%
1 or 2 days 141 11.3% 27 7.9% 28 10.4% 42 125% 44 14.9%
3 to 5 days 94 7.6% 14 4.1% 18 6.7% 30 9.0% 32 10.8%
6 to 9 days 52 4.2% 9 2.6% 5 1.9% 20 6.0% 18 6.1%
10 to 19 days 79 6.4% 3 0.9% 10 3.7% 31 9.3% 34 11.5%
20 to 29 days 53 4.3% 3 0.9% 6 2.2% 21 6.3% 23 7.8%
All 30 days 115 9.2% 6 1.7% 14 5.2% 51 152% 44 14.9%
Totals 1244 100.0% 343 100.0% 268 100.0% 335 100.0% 296 100.0%
MALE Total 9" Grade 10™ Grade 11™ Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
ldidnotdriveacarorother | 44, 91700 63 38496 32 241% 21 114% 20 13.3%
vehicle during the past 30 days
0 days 239 378% 76 463% 65 489% 64 348% 34 22.7%
1 or 2 days 67 10.6% 10 6.1% 13 9.8% 22 12.0% 22 14.7%
3to 5 days 43 6.8% 6 3.7% 7 5.3% 17 9.2% 13 8.7%
6 to 9 days 26 4.1% 4 2.4% 3 2.3% 10 5.4% 9 6.0%
10 to 19 days 39 6.2% 0 0.0% 6 4.5% 18 9.8% 15 10.0%
20 to 29 days 23 3.6% 3 1.8% 3 2.3% 8 4.3% 9 6.0%
All 30 days 58 9.2% 2 1.2% 4 3.0% 24 13.0% 28 18.7%
Totals 632 100.0% 164 100.09% 133 100.0% 184 100.0% 150 100.0%
FEMALE Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
ldidnotdriveacarorother | ya5 99000 65 37106 34 254% 16 107% 19 13.0%
vehicle during the past 30 days
0 days 199 32.7% 76 427% 56 418% 39 26.0% 28 19.2%
1 or 2 days 12 11.8% 17 9.6% 14 104% 19 12.7% 22 15.1%
3 to 5 days 51 8.4% 8 4.5% 11 8.2% 13 8.7% 19 13.0%
6 to 9 days 26 4.3% 5 2.8% 2 1.5% 10 6.7% 9 6.2%
10 to 19 days 40 6.6% 3 1.7% 4 3.0% 13 8.7% 19 13.0%
20 to 29 days 30 4.9% 0 0.0% 3 2.2% 13 8.7% 14 9.6%
All 30 days 56 9.2% 3 1.7% 10 7.5% 27 18.0% 16 11.0%
Totals 609 100.0% 178 100.09% 134 100.0% 150 100.0% 146 100.0%
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During the past 30 days, on how many days did you carry a weapon such as a gun, knife, or club on
school property?

OVERALL Total 9™ Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
0 days 1162 94.0% 324 956% 259 97.0% 304 90.7% 274 93.5%
1 day 32 26% 10  2.9% 5 1.9% 9 27% 8 2.7%
2 or 3 days 21 1.7% 4 1.2% 2 07% 11  33% 3 1.0%
4 or 5 days 5 0.4% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 3 09% 2 0.7%
6 or more days 16 1.3% 1 0.3% 1 0.4% 8 2.4% 6 2.0%
Totals 1236 100.0% 339 100.0% 267 100.0% 335 100.0% 293 100.0%
MALE Total 9™ Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
0 days 584 92.8% 151 93.8% 129 97.0% 163 88.6% 140 93.3%
1 day 21 3.3% 7 43% 4 3.0% 6 33% 4 2.7%
2 or 3 days 9 1.4% 2 1.2% 0 0.0% 7 38% 0 0.0%
4 or 5 days 3 0.5% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 2 1.1% 1 0.7%
6 or more days 12 1.9% 1 0.6% 0 0.0% 6 3.3% 5 3.3%
Totals 629 100.0% 161 100.0% 133 100.0% 184 100.0% 150 100.0%
FEMALE Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
0 days 577 955% 173 97.7% 130 97.7% 140 93.3% 134 93.7%
1 day 11 1.8% 3 1.7% 1 0.8% 3 20% 4 2.8%
2 or 3 days 10 1.7% 1 0.6% 1 0.8% 4 27% 3 2.1%
4 or 5 days 2 0.3% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.7% 1 0.7%
6 or more days 4 0.7% 0 0.0% 1 0.8% 2 1.3% 1 0.7%
Totals 604 100.0% 177 100.0% 133 100.0% 150 100.0% 143 100.0%
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During the past 30 days, on how many days did you not go to school because you felt you would be
unsafe at school or on your way to or from school?

OVERALL Total 9™ Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
0 days 1151  92.7% 316 92.7% 238 88.8% 320 955% 275  93.2%
1 day 60 48% 18 53% 20  75% 9 2.7% 13 4.4%
2 or 3 days 17 1.4% 3 0.9% 7 2.6% 1 0.3% 6 2.0%
4 or 5 days 2 0.2% 0 0.0% 1 0.4% 1 0.3% 0 0.0%
6 or more days 11 0.9% 4 1.2% 2 0.7% 4 1.2% 1 0.3%
Totals 1241 100.0% 341 100.0% 268 100.0% 335 100.0% 295 100.0%
MALE Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
0 days 585  92.7% 146 89.6% 121 91.0% 174 946% 143  95.3%
1 day 31 49% 13 8.0% 7 5.3% 6 3.3% 5 3.3%
2 or 3 days 7 1.1% 1 0.6% 4 3.0% 1 0.5% 1 0.7%
4 or 5 days 1 0.2% 0 0.0% 1 0.8% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
6 or more days 7 1.1% 3 1.8% 0 0.0% 3 1.6% 1 0.7%
Totals 631  100.0% 163 100.0% 133 100.0% 184 100.0% 150 100.0%
FEMALE Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
0 days 565  92.9% 170 955% 117 87.3% 145 96.7% 132  91.0%
1 day 29 4.8% 5 28% 13 9.7% 3 2.0% 8 5.5%
2 or 3 days 9 1.5% 2 1.1% 2 1.5% 0 0.0% 5 3.4%
4 or 5 days 1 0.2% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.7% 0 0.0%
6 or more days 4 0.7% 1 0.6% 2 1.5% 1 0.7% 0 0.0%
Totals 608  100.0% 178 100.0% 134 100.0% 150 100.0% 145 100.0%
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During the past 12 months, how many times has someone threatened or injured you with a weapon such
as a gun, knife, or club on school property?

OVERALL Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
0 times 1123  90.6% 301 88.3% 239 892% 304 91.3% 279 94.6%
1 time 65 5.2% 23 6.7% 19 7.1% 12 3.6% 9 3.1%
2 or 3 times 29 2.3% 9 2.6% 9 3.4% 8 2.4% 3 1.0%
4 or 5 times 9 0.7% 4 1.2% 0 0.0% 3 0.9% 2 0.7%
6 or 7 times 2 0.2% 1 0.3% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.3%
8 or 9 times 3 0.2% 1 0.3% 1 0.4% 0 0.0% 1 0.3%
10 or 11 times 1 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.3% 0 0.0%
12 or more times 7 0.6% 2 0.6% 0 0.0% 5 1.5% 0 0.0%
Totals 1239 100.0% 341 100.0% 268 100.0% 333 100.0% 295 100.0%
MALE Total 9" Grade 10™ Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
0 times 563 89.5% 143 883% 117 88.0% 162 88.0% 141 94.6%
1 time 35 5.6% 10 6.2% 9 6.8% 10 5.4% 5 3.4%
2 or 3 times 17 2.7% 4 2.5% 6 4.5% 5 2.7% 2 1.3%
4 or 5 times 4 0.6% 2 1.2% 0 0.0% 2 1.1% 0 0.0%
6 or 7 times 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
8 or 9 times 3 0.5% 1 0.6% 1 0.8% 0 0.0% 1 0.7%
10 or 11 times 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.5% 0 0.0%
12 or more times 6 1.0% 2 1.2% 0 0.0% 4 2.2% 0 0.0%
Totals 629 100.0% 162 100.0% 133 100.0% 183 100.0% 149 100.0%
FEMALE Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
0 times 559 92.1% 158 88.8% 122 91.0% 141 95.3% 138 94.5%
1 time 29 4.8% 13 7.3% 9 6.7% 2 1.4% 4 2.7%
2 or 3 times 12 2.0% 5 2.8% 3 2.2% 3 2.0% 1 0.7%
4 or 5 times 5 0.8% 2 1.1% 0 0.0% 1 0.7% 2 1.4%
6 or 7 times 1 0.2% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.7%
8 or 9 times 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
10 or 11 times 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
12 or more times 1 0.2% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.7% 0 0.0%
Totals 607 100.0% 178 100.0% 134 100.0% 148 100.0% 146 100.0%
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During the past 12 months, how many times were you in a physical fight?

OVERALL Total o Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
0 times 980 805% 265 789% 215 824% 256 77.8% 243 84.1%
1 time 96 7.9% 28 8.3% 21 8.0% 35 10.6% 12 4.2%
2 or 3 times 77 6.3% 24 7.1% 17 6.5% 15 4.6% 21 7.3%
4 or 5 times 40 3.3% 14 4.2% 4 1.5% 13 4.0% 8 2.8%
6 or 7 times 7 0.6% 1 0.3% 2 0.8% 2 0.6% 2 0.7%
8 or 9 times 2 0.2% 0 0.0% 1 0.4% 1 0.3% 0 0.0%
10 or 11 times 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
12 or more times 15 1.2% 4 1.2% 1 0.4% 7 2.1% 3 1.0%
Totals 1217 100.0% 336 100.0% 261 100.0% 329 100.0% 289 100.0%
MALE Total 9™ Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
0 times 478 77.7% 121 75.6% 103  80.5% 137  75.3% 116  80.6%
1 time 54 8.8% 14 8.8% 13 10.2% 19 10.4% 8 5.6%
2 or 3 times 52 8.5% 16 10.0% 10 7.8% 12 6.6% 14 9.7%
4 or 5 times 19 3.1% 6 3.8% 0 0.0% 7 3.8% 6 4.2%
6 or 7 times 3 0.5% 0 0.0% 1 0.8% 2 1.1% 0 0.0%
8 or 9 times 1 0.2% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.5% 0 0.0%
10 or 11 times 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
12 or more times 8 1.3% 3 1.9% 1 0.8% 4 2.2% 0 0.0%
Totals 615 100.0% 160 100.0% 128 100.0% 182 100.0% 144 100.0%
FEMALE Total o Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
0 times 501 83.6% 144  82.3% 112 84.8% 118 80.8% 127 87.6%
1time 42 7.0% 14 8.0% 8 6.1% 16 11.0% 4 2.8%
2 or 3 times 25 4.2% 8 4.6% 7 5.3% 3 2.1% 7 4.8%
4 or 5 times 20 3.3% 8 4.6% 3 2.3% 6 4.1% 2 1.4%
6 or 7 times 4 0.7% 1 0.6% 1 0.8% 0 0.0% 2 1.4%
8 or 9 times 1 0.2% 0 0.0% 1 0.8% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
10 or 11 times 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
12 or more times 6 1.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 3 2.1% 3 2.1%
Totals 599 100.0% 175 100.0% 132 100.0% 146 100.0% 145 100.0%
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During the past 12 months, how many times were you in a physical fight on school property?

OVERALL Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
0 times 1158  93.2% 315 91.8% 247 922% 310 925% 285  96.6%
1 time 56 45% 20 58% 14  52% 16  4.8% 6 2.0%
2 or 3 times 21 1.7% 5 1.5% 6 2.2% 5 1.5% 4 1.4%
4 or 5 times 2 0.2% 1 0.3% 1 0.4% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
6 or 7 times 1 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.3% 0 0.0%
8 or 9 times 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
10 or 11 times 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
12 or more times 5 0.4% 2 0.6% 0 0.0% 3 0.9% 0 0.0%
Totals 1243 100.0% 343 100.0% 268 100.0% 335 100.0% 295 100.0%
MALE Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
0 times 577 91.4% 145 88.4% 124 932% 165 89.7% 142  95.3%
1 time 36 57% 14  85% 6 45% 12 6.5% 4 2.7%
2 or 3 times 13 2.1% 3 1.8% 3 2.3% 4 2.2% 3 2.0%
4 or 5 times 1 0.2% 1 0.6% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
6 or 7 times 1 0.2% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.5% 0 0.0%
8 or 9 times 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
10 or 11 times 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
12 or more times 3 0.5% 1 0.6% 0 0.0% 2 1.1% 0 0.0%
Totals 631 100.0% 164 100.0% 133 100.0% 184 100.0% 149 100.0%
FEMALE Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
0 times 580 95.2% 170 955% 123 91.8% 144 96.0% 143 97.9%
1 time 19 3.1% 6 3.4% 7 5.2% 4 2.7% 2 1.4%
2 or 3 times 8 1.3% 2 1.1% 3 2.2% 1 0.7% 1 0.7%
4 or 5 times 1 0.2% 0 0.0% 1 0.7% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
6 or 7 times 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
8 or 9 times 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
10 or 11 times 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
12 or more times 1 0.2% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.7% 0 0.0%
Totals 609 100.0% 178 100.0% 134 100.0% 150 100.0% 146 100.0%
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Have you ever been physically forced to have sexual intercourse when you did not want to?

OVERALL Total o Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 127 102% 25 7.3% 33  123% 37 11.0% 31  10.5%
No 1114 89.8% 316 92.7% 235 87.7% 298 89.0% 264  89.5%
Totals 1241  100.0% 341 100.0% 268 100.0% 335 100.0% 295  100.0%
MALE Total o Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 38 6.0% 8 4.9% 10 7.5% 9 4.9% 11 7.4%
No 502  94.0% 155 95.1% 123 925% 175 951% 138  92.6%
Totals 630 100.0% 163 100.0% 133 100.0% 184 100.0% 149 100.0%
FEMALE Total o Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 88 145% 16 9.0% 23 172% 28 187% 20  13.7%
No 520 85.5% 161  91.0% 111 82.8% 122 81.3% 126 86.3%
Totals 608  100.0% 177 100.0% 134 100.0% 150 100.0% 146 100.0%

South Heartland District Health Department 2016 Youth Risk Behavior Survey

15




During the past 12 months, how many times did anyone force you to do sexual things that you did not
want to do? (Count such things as kissing, touching, or being physically forced to have sexual

intercourse.)

OVERALL Total 9™ Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
0 times 1115 90.0% 313 915% 233 87.6% 295 88.1% 274 93.2%
1 time 73 5.9% 19 5.6% 22 8.3% 21 6.3% 10 3.4%
2 or 3 times 29 2.3% 4 1.2% 5 1.9% 12 3.6% 2.4%
4 or 5 times 9 0.7% 3 0.9% 3 1.1% 0.6% 0.3%
6 or more times 13 1.0% 0.9% 1.1% 1.5% 0.7%
Totals 1239 100.0% 342 100.0% 266 100.0% 335 100.0% 294 100.0%
MALE Total 9™ Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
0 times 601 95.7% 157 96.3% 127 96.2% 173 94.0% 144 97.3%
1 time 16 2.5% 5 3.1% 4 3.0% 4 2.2% 2 1.4%
2 or 3 times 5 0.8% 0 0.0% 1 0.8% 4 2.2% 0 0.0%
4 or 5 times 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
6 or more times 1.0% 1 0.6% 0 0.0% 3 1.6% 2 1.4%
Totals 628 100.0% 163 100.0% 132 100.0% 184 100.0% 148 100.0%
FEMALE Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
0 times 513 84.4% 156 87.6% 106 79.7% 121 80.7% 130 89.0%
1 time 55 9.0% 13 7.3% 17 12.8% 17 11.3% 8 5.5%
2 or 3 times 24 3.9% 4 2.2% 4 3.0% 8 5.3% 7 4.8%
4 or 5 times 1.5% 1.7% 3 2.3% 1.3% 1 0.7%
6 or more times 1.2% 2 1.1% 3 2.3% 1.3% 0 0.0%
Totals 608 100.0% 178 100.0% 133 100.0% 150 100.0% 146 100.0%
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During the past 12 months, how many times did someone you were dating or going out with force you
to do sexual things that you did not want to do? (Count such things as kissing, touching, or being

physically forced to have sexual intercourse.)

OVERALL Total 9™ Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %

| did not date or go out with

anyone during the past 12 479 38.6% 155 455% 123 46.1% 99 29.6% 101 34.2%

months

0 times 688 55.5% 166 48.7% 129 48.3% 210 62.7% 182 61.7%

1 time 35 28% 11 3.2% 8 3.0% 10 3.0% 6 2.0%

2 or 3 times 23 1.9% 8 2.3% 3 1.1% 9 2.7% 3 1.0%

4 or 5 times 5 0.4% 0 0.0% 3 1.1% 1 0.3% 1 0.3%

6 or more times 10 0.8% 1 0.3% 1 0.4% 6 1.8% 2 0.7%

295 100.0%

Totals 1240 100.0% 341 100.0% 267 100.0% 335 100.0%

MALE Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %

| did not date or go out with

anyone during the past 12 266 422% 78 476% 74 55.6% 58 315% 56 37.6%

months

0 times 347 55.0% 83 50.6% 58 43.6% 117 63.6% 88 59.1%

1 time 7 1.1% 2 1.2% 0 0.0% 3 1.6% 2 1.3%

2 or 3 times 7 1.1% 1 0.6% 1 0.8% 4 2.2% 1 0.7%

4 or 5 times 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%

6 or more times 4 0.6% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 2 1.1% 2 1.3%

149 100.0%

Totals 631 100.0% 164 100.0% 133 100.0% 184 100.0%

FEMALE Total 9™ Grade 10™ Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %

| did not date or go out with

anyone during the past 12 213 351% 77 438% 49 36.8% 41 27.3% 45 30.8%

months

0 times 339 559% 83 472% 70 526% 92 61.3% 94 64.4%

1time 27 4.5% 8 4.5% 8 6.0% 7 4.7% 4 2.7%

2 or 3 times 16 2.6% 7 4.0% 2 1.5% 5 3.3% 2 1.4%

4 or 5 times 5 0.8% 0 0.0% 3 2.3% 1 0.7% 1 0.7%

6 or more times 6 1.0% 1 0.6% 1 0.8% 4 2.7% 0 0.0%

Totals

606 100.0%

176 100.0%

133 100.0%

150 100.0%

146 100.0%
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During the past 12 months, how many times did someone you were dating or going out with
physically hurt you on purpose? (Count such things as being hit, slammed into something, or injured
with an object or weapon.)

OVERALL Total 9™ Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %

| did not date or go out with

anyone during the past 12 482 38.9% 154 452% 123 46.1% 102 30.4% 102 34.6%

months

0 times 700 56.5% 176 51.6% 135 50.6% 208 62.1% 180 61.0%

1 time 27 2.2% 5 1.5% 5 19% 11 3.3% 6 2.0%

2 or 3 times 17 1.4% 4 1.2% 2 0.7% 7 2.1% 4 1.4%

4 or 5 times 2 0.2% 0 0.0% 1 0.4% 1 0.3% 0 0.0%

6 or more times 12 1.0% 2 0.6% 1 0.4% 6 1.8% 3 1.0%

Totals 1240 100.0% 341 100.0% 267 100.0% 335 100.0% 295 100.0%

MALE Total 9™ Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade = 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %

| did not date or go out with

anyone during the past 12 269 427% 80 491% 73 549% 59 321% 57 38.3%

months

0 times 343 544% 81 49.7% 59 444% 115 625% 87 58.4%

1 time 6 1.0% 1 0.6% 0 0.0% 5 2.7% 0 0.0%

2 or 3 times 5 0.8% 0 0.0% 1 0.8% 1 0.5% 3 2.0%

4 or 5 times 1 0.2% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.5% 0 0.0%

6 or more times 6 1.0% 1 0.6% 0 0.0% 3 1.6% 2 1.3%

Totals 630 100.0% 163 100.0% 133 100.0% 184 100.0% 149 100.0%

FEMALE Total 9™ Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade = 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %

| did not date or go out with

anyone during the past 12 213 351% 74 418% 50 37.6% 43 28.7% 45 30.8%

months

0 times 355 585% 95 53.7% 75 56.4% 92 61.3% 93 63.7%

1 time 20 3.3% 3 1.7% 5 3.8% 6 4.0% 6 4.1%

2 or 3 times 12 2.0% 4 2.3% 1 0.8% 6 4.0% 1 0.7%

4 or 5 times 1 0.2% 0 0.0% 1 0.8% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%

6 or more times 6 1.0% 1 0.6% 1 0.8% 3 2.0% 1 0.7%

Totals 607 100.0% 177 100.0% 133 100.0% 150 100.0% 146 100.0%
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During the past 12 months, have you ever been bullied on school property?

OVERALL Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 264 21.4% 95 27.9% 59 223% 64 19.2% 45 15.5%
No 969 786% 246  721% 206 77.7% 270  80.8% 246  84.5%
Totals 1233  100.0% 341 100.0% 265 100.0% 334 100.0% 291  100.0%
MALE Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 106 17.0% 32 19.6% 21 16.0% 30 16.4% 23 15.9%
No 517 83.0% 131 80.4% 110 84.0% 153 83.6% 122 84.1%
Totals 623  100.0% 163 100.0% 131 100.0% 183 100.0% 145 100.0%
FEMALE Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 157 259% 62  350% 38  286% 34  22.7% 22 15.1%
No 450 741% 115 65.0% 95  71.4% 116 77.3% 124  84.9%
Totals 607  100.0% 177 100.0% 133 100.0% 150 100.0% 146  100.0%

South Heartland District Health Department 2016 Youth Risk Behavior Survey




During the past 12 months, have you ever been electronically bullied? (Count being bullied through
texting, Instagram, Facebook, or other social media.)

OVERALL Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 215 17.3% 63 18.4% 48 18.0% 59 17.6% 44 14.9%
No 1026 82.7% 279 81.6% 219 82.0% 276 82.4% 251 85.1%
Totals 1241 100.0% 342 100.0% 267 100.0% 335 100.0% 295 100.0%
MALE Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 65 10.3% 15 9.2% 13 9.8% 20 10.9% 17 11.4%
No 565 89.7% 148 90.8% 120 90.2% 164 89.1% 132 88.6%
Totals 630 100.0% 163 100.0% 133 100.0% 184 100.0% 149 100.0%
FEMALE Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 149 24.5% 47 26.4% 35 26.3% 39 26.0% 27 18.5%
No 459 75.5% 131 73.6% 98 73.7% 111 74.0% 119 81.5%
Totals 608 100.0% 178 100.0% 133 100.0% 150 100.0% 146 100.0%
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During the past 12 months, did you ever feel so sad or hopeless almost every day for two weeks or
more in a row that you stopped doing some usual activities?

OVERALL Total o™ Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 347 27.9% 80 23.3% 78 29.2% 105 31.3% 82 27.8%
No 895 72.1% 263 76.7% 189 70.8% 230 68.7% 213 72.2%
Totals 1242 100.0% 343 100.0% 267 100.0% 335 100.0% 295 100.0%
MALE Total o Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 125 19.8% 24 14.6% 28 21.1% 43 23.4% 29 19.5%
No 506 80.2% 140 85.4% 105 78.9% 141 76.6% 120 80.5%
Totals 631 100.0% 164 100.0% 133 100.0% 184 100.0% 149 100.0%
FEMALE Total o Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 221 36.3% 55 30.9% 50 37.6% 62 41.3% 53 36.3%
No 387 63.7% 123 69.1% 83 62.4% 88 58.7% 93 63.7%
Totals 608 100.0% 178 100.0% 133  100.0% 150 100.0% 146 100.0%
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During the past 12 months, did you ever seriously consider attempting suicide?

OVERALL Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 232 187% 58  16.9% 54  202% 75 @ 224% 44  15.0%
No 1008 81.3% 285 83.1% 213 79.8% 260 77.6% 249  85.0%
Totals 1240 100.0% 343 100.0% 267 100.0% 335 100.0% 293  100.0%
MALE Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 89 141% 20  122% 22  165% 28  152% 19  12.8%
No 541 859% 144 87.8% 111 835% 156 848% 129 87.2%
Totals 630 100.0% 164 100.0% 133 100.0% 184 100.0% 148  100.0%
FEMALE Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 143  236% 38 213% 32 241% 47  313% 25  17.2%
No 464 764% 140 78.7% 101  759% 103 68.7% 120  82.8%
Totals 607 100.0% 178 100.0% 133 100.0% 150 100.0% 145 100.0%
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During the past 12 months, did you make a plan about how you would attempt suicide?

OVERALL Total o Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 199 16.0% 47  13.7% 47  176% 62  18.6% 42  14.2%
No 1041 84.0% 296 86.3% 220 824% 271 81.4% 253  85.8%
Totals 1240 100.0% 343 100.0% 267 100.0% 333 100.0% 295  100.0%
MALE Total o Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 82 13.0% 15 9.1% 21  158% 26  142% 20  13.4%
No 548 87.0% 149 90.9% 112 842% 157 858% 129  86.6%
Totals 630 100.0% 164 100.0% 133 100.0% 183 100.0% 149  100.0%
FEMALE Total o Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 116  19.1% 31  174% 26  195% 36  242% 22  15.1%
No 491 80.9% 147 826% 107 805% 113  75.8% 124  84.9%
Totals 607 100.0% 178 100.0% 133 100.0% 149 100.0% 146  100.0%
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During the past 12 months, how many times did you actually attempt suicide?

OVERALL Total 9™ Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
0 times 1076 86.8% 301 88.0% 230 86.5% 285 85.3% 259 87.8%
1 time 120 9.7% 32 9.4% 23 8.6% 38 11.4% 26 8.8%
2 or 3 times 29 2.3% 7 2.0% 9 3.4% 6 1.8% 7 2.4%
4 or 5 times 7 0.6% 1 0.3% 3 1.1% 2 0.6% 1 0.3%
6 or more times 7 0.6% 1 0.3% 1 0.4% 3 0.9% 2 0.7%
Totals 1239 100.0% 342 100.0% 266 100.0% 334 100.0% 295 100.0%
MALE Total 9™ Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
0 times 556  88.5% 147 90.2% 121 91.7% 158 86.3% 129 86.6%
1 time 55 8.8% 14 8.6% 8 6.1% 20 10.9% 13 8.7%
2 or 3 times 7 1.1% 1 0.6% 1 0.8% 1 0.5% 4 2.7%
4 or 5 times 4 0.6% 0 0.0% 2 1.5% 1 0.5% 1 0.7%
6 or more times 6 1.0% 1 0.6% 0 0.0% 3 1.6% 2 1.3%
Totals 628 100.0% 163 100.0% 132 100.0% 183 100.0% 149 100.0%
FEMALE Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
0 times 519 85.4% 154 86.5% 109 82.0% 126 84.0% 130 89.0%
1 time 63 10.4% 17 9.6% 14 10.5% 18 12.0% 13 8.9%
2 or 3 times 22 3.6% 6 3.4% 6.0% 3.3% 3 2.1%
4 or 5 times 3 0.5% 1 0.6% 0.8% 1 0.7% 0 0.0%
6 or more times 1 0.2% 0 0.0% 0.8% 0.0% 0 0.0%
Totals 608 100.0% 178 100.0% 133 100.0% 150 100.0% 146 100.0%
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If you attempted suicide during the past 12 months, did any attempt result in an injury, poisoning, or

overdose that had to be treated by a doctor or nurse?

OVERALL Total o™ Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
| did not attempt suicide 1052 855% 293 86.4% 219 82.6% 281 84.4% 258 88.7%
during the past 12 months
Yes 42 34% 8 24% 16 60% 7 21% 11  3.8%
No 136 11.1% 38 11.2% 30 113% 45 135% 22  7.6%
Totals 1230 100.0% 339 100.0% 265 100.0% 333 100.0% 291 100.0%
MALE Total o™ Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
| did not attempt suicide 549 87.8% 149 914% 114 87.0% 156 852% 130 88.4%
during the past 12 months
Yes 22 35% 3 18% 8 61% 3 16% 8 54%
No 54 86% 11 67% 9 69% 24 131% 9  6.1%
Totals 625 100.0% 163 100.0% 131 100.0% 183 100.0% 147 100.0%
FEMALE Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
| did not attempt suicide 502 834% 143 81.7% 105 78.9% 125 83.9% 128 88.9%
during the past 12 months
Yes 19 32% 5 29% 7 53% 4 27% 3  21%
No 81 135% 27 154% 21 158% 20 134% 13  9.0%
Totals 602 100.0% 175 100.0% 133 100.0% 149 100.0% 144 100.0%
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Tobacco Use

Have you ever tried cigarette smoking, even one or two puffs?

OVERALL Total o Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 355  28.7% 63 18.4% 58 21.7% 120 358% 113  39.0%
No 881 713% 279 81.6% 209 783% 215  642% 177  61.0%
Totals 1236 100.0% 342 100.0% 267 100.0% 335 100.0% 290  100.0%
MALE Total o Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 193 30.7% 32 19.5% 28 21.1% 70 38.0% 63 42.9%
No 436  69.3% 132 805% 105 789% 114  62.0% 84 57.1%
Totals 629 100.0% 164 100.0% 133  100.0% 184 100.0% 147  100.0%
FEMALE Total o Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 161 26.7% 30 16.9% 30 22.6% 50 33.3% 50 35.0%
No 443  733% 147  831% 103  774% 100  66.7% 93 65.0%
Totals 604 100.0% 177 100.0% 133  100.0% 150 100.0% 143  100.0%
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How old were you when you first tried cigarette smoking, even one or two puffs?

OVERALL Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %

| have never tried cigarette

smoking, notevenoneortwo | 893 72.0% 281 81.9% 211 79.0% 214 641% 185 62.7%

puffs

8 years old or younger 40 32% 11 3.2% 8 30% 16 4.8% 5 1.7%

9 or 10 years old 26 21% 11 3.2% 5 1.9% 5 1.5% 5 1.7%

11 or 12 years old 59 48% 18 5.2% 8 30% 20 6.0% 13 4.4%

13 or 14 years old 89 72% 21 61% 23 86% 28 84% 17 5.8%

15 or 16 years old 98 7.9% 1 03% 10 37% 44 132% 43 14.6%

17 years old or older 36 2.9% 0 0.0% 2 0.7% 7 21% 27  9.2%

Totals 1241 100.0% 343 100.0% 267 100.0% 334 100.0% 295 100.0%
MALE Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
| have never tried cigarette
smoking, notevenoneortwo | 440 69.7% 133 81.1% 106 79.7% 112 60.9% 88 59.1%
puffs
8 years old or younger 25 4.0% 6 3.7% 6 45% 11 6.0% 2 1.3%
9 or 10 years old 15 2.4% 7 4.3% 3 2.3% 2 1.1% 3 2.0%
11 or 12 years old 32 5.1% 9 5.5% 3 23% 13 7.1% 7 4.7%
13 or 14 years old 50 7.9% 9 55 12 9.0% 17 92% 12 8.1%
15 or 16 years old 42 6.7% 0 0.0% 3 23% 22 120% 17 11.4%
17 years old or older 27 4.3% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 7 38% 20 13.4%
Totals 631 100.0% 164 100.0% 133 100.0% 184 100.0% 149 100.0%
FEMALE Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
| have never tried cigarette
smoking, notevenone ortwo | 451 74.3% 148 83.1% 104 782% 101 67.8% 97 66.4%
puffs
8 years old or younger 14 2.3% 4 2.2% 2 1.5% 5 3.4% 3 2.1%
9 or 10 years old 11 1.8% 4 2.2% 2 1.5% 3 2.0% 2 1.4%
11 or 12 years old 27 4.4% 9 5.1% 5 3.8% 7 4.7% 6 4.1%
13 or 14 years old 39 6.4% 12 6.7% 11 83% 11 7.4% 5 3.4%
15 or 16 years old 56 9.2% 1 0.6% 7 53% 22 148% 26 17.8%
17 years old or older 9 1.5% 0 0.0% 2 1.5% 0 0.0% 7 4.8%
Totals 607 100.0% 178 100.0% 133 100.0% 149 100.0% 146 100.0%
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During the past 30 days, on how many days did you smoke cigarettes?

OVERALL Total 9™ Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
0 days 1093 88.8% 321 94.1% 239 90.5% 284 855% 248  84.9%
1 or 2 days 68 5.5% 14 4.1% 11 4.2% 18 5.4% 25 8.6%
3to 5 days 13 1.1% 3 0.9% 2 0.8% 7 2.1% 1 0.3%
6 to 9 days 13 1.1% 0 0.0% 4 1.5% 5 1.5% 4 1.4%
10 to 19 days 16 1.3% 3 0.9% 2 0.8% 6 1.8% 5 1.7%
20 to 29 days 7 0.6% 0 0.0% 3 1.1% 1 0.3% 3 1.0%
All 30 days 21 1.7% 0 0.0% 3 1.1% 11 3.3% 6 2.1%
Totals 1231  100.0% 341 100.0% 264 100.0% 332 100.0% 292  100.0%
MALE Total 9™ Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
0 days 557  89.3% 161 98.8% 122 93.8% 156 852% 117  79.6%
1 or 2 days 30 4.8% 1 0.6% 2 1.5% 11 6.0% 16 10.9%
3to 5 days 7 1.1% 1 0.6% 1 0.8% 4 2.2% 1 0.7%
6 to 9 days 7 1.1% 0 0.0% 2 1.5% 2 1.1% 3 2.0%
10 to 19 days 7 1.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 3 1.6% 4 2.7%
20 to 29 days 5 0.8% 0 0.0% 2 1.5% 0 0.0% 3 2.0%
All 30 days 11 1.8% 0 0.0% 1 0.8% 7 3.8% 3 2.0%
Totals 624  100.0% 163 100.0% 130 100.0% 183 100.0% 147  100.0%
FEMALE Total o™ Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
0 days 534  88.4% 160 90.4% 116 87.2% 127 858% 131  90.3%
1 or 2 days 37 6.1% 12 6.8% 9 6.8% 7 4.7% 9 6.2%
3to 5 days 6 1.0% 2 1.1% 1 0.8% 3 2.0% 0 0.0%
6 to 9 days 6 1.0% 0 0.0% 2 1.5% 3 2.0% 1 0.7%
10 to 19 days 9 1.5% 3 1.7% 2 1.5% 3 2.0% 1 0.7%
20 to 29 days 2 0.3% 0 0.0% 1 0.8% 1 0.7% 0 0.0%
All 30 days 10 1.7% 0 0.0% 2 1.5% 4 2.7% 3 2.1%
Totals 604  100.0% 177 100.0% 133 100.0% 148 100.0% 145 100.0%
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During the past 30 days, on the days you smoked, how many cigarettes did you smoke per day?

OVERALL Total 9™ Grade 10™ Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
| did not smoke cigarettes 1089 87.8% 318 92.7% 237 88.8% 282 84.4% 251 85.1%

during the past 30 days
Less than 1 cigarette per day 67 54% 14 41% 13 49% 19 57% 21 7.1%

1 cigarette per day 23 1.9% 6 1.7% 4 1.5% 9 2.7% 4 1.4%
2 to 5 cigarettes per day 43 3.5% 5 15% 10 3.7% 18 54% 10 3.4%
6 to 10 cigarettes per day 12 1.0% 0 0.0% 3 1.1% 2 0.6% 7 2.4%
11 to 20 cigarettes per day 3 0.2% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 2 0.6% 1 0.3%
('}g‘;/re than 20 cigarettes per 4 03% 0 00% 0 00% 2 06% 1 03%
Totals 1241 100.0% 343 100.0% 267 100.0% 334 100.0% 295 100.0%
MALE Total 9™ Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
| did not smoke cigarettes 557 88.4% 160 97.6% 121 91.0% 154 842% 121 81.2%

during the past 30 days
Less than 1 cigarette per day 30 4.8% 2 1.2% 5 38% 10 55% 13 8.7%

1 cigarette per day 8 1.3% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 6 3.3% 2 1.3%
2 to 5 cigarettes per day 24 3.8% 2 1.2% 5 3.8% 9 4.9% 8 5.4%
6 to 10 cigarettes per day 7 1.1% 0 0.0% 2 1.5% 1 0.5% 4 2.7%
11 to 20 cigarettes per day 3 0.5% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 2 1.1% 1 0.7%
('}g‘;/re than 20 cigarettes per 1 02% 0 00% 0 00% 1 05% 0 00%
Totals 630 100.0% 164 100.0% 133 100.0% 183 100.0% 149 100.0%
FEMALE Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
| did not smoke cigarettes 530 87.2% 158 88.8% 115 865% 127 84.7% 130 89.0%
during the past 30 days
Less than 1 cigarette per day 36 59% 11 6.2% 8 6.0% 9 6.0% 8 5.5%
1 cigarette per day 15 2.5% 6 3.4% 4 3.0% 3 2.0% 2 1.4%
2 to 5 cigarettes per day 19 3.1% 3 1.7% 5 3.8% 9 6.0% 2 1.4%
6 to 10 cigarettes per day 5 0.8% 0 0.0% 1 0.8% 1 0.7% 3 2.1%
11 to 20 cigarettes per day 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
('}g‘;/re than 20 cigarettes per 3 05% 0 00% 0 00% 1 07% 1 07%
Totals 608 100.0% 178 100.0% 133 100.0% 150 100.0% 146 100.0%
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Have you ever used an electronic vapor product?

OVERALL Total 9™ Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 443 35.7% 94  27.4% 77 28.8% 139 415% 132  45.1%
No 797 64.3% 249 72.6% 190 712% 196 58.5% 161  54.9%
Totals 1240 100.0% 343 100.0% 267 100.0% 335 100.0% 293  100.0%
MALE Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 240 38.0% 45 27.4% 39 20.3% 81 44.0% 75 50.3%
No 301 62.0% 119  72.6% 94 70.7% 103  56.0% 74 49.7%
Totals 631  100.0% 164 100.0% 133 100.0% 184 100.0% 149  100.0%
FEMALE Total 9™ Grade 10™ Grade 11™ Grade 12™ Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 202 33.3% 48 27.0% 38 28.6% 58  38.7% 57 39.6%
No 404 66.7% 130  73.0% 95 71.4% 92 61.3% 87 60.4%
Totals 606  100.0% 178 100.0% 133 100.0% 150 100.0% 144 100.0%
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During the past 30 days, on how many days did you use an electronic vapor product?

OVERALL Total o Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
0 days 1042 84.6% 306 90.3% 226 85.6% 274 823% 235 80.2%
1 or 2 days 98 80% 22 65% 17 6.4% 28 84% 31 10.6%
3to 5 days 37 30% 6 18% 7 27% 11 33% 13 4.4%
6 to 9 days 23 19% 3 09% 4 15% 9 27% 6 2.0%
10 to 19 days 2 10% 1 03% 4 15% 4 12% 3  1.0%
20 to 29 days 6 05% 0 00% 4 15% 1 03% 1 03%
All 30 days 13 11% 1 03% 2 08% 6 18% 4 14%
Totals 1231 100.0% 339 100.0% 264 100.0% 333 100.0% 293 100.0%
MALE Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
0 days 523 83.4% 150 92.0% 111 84.1% 145 79.2% 116 78.4%
1 or 2 days 50 80% 12 74% 7 53% 16 87% 15 10.1%
3to 5 days 200 32% 1 06% 4 30% 7 38% 8 54%
6 to 9 days 2 19% 0 00% 2 15% 5 27% 5 3.4%
10 to 19 days 8 13% 0 00% 2 15% 4 22% 2 14%
20 to 29 days 5 08% 0 00% 4 30% 1 05% 0 0.0%
All 30 days 9 14% 0 00% 2 15% 5 27% 2 14%
Totals 627 100.0% 163 100.0% 132 100.0% 183 100.0% 148 100.0%
FEMALE Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
0 days 518 86.0% 156 89.1% 115 87.1% 128 859% 119 82.1%
1 or 2 days 48 80% 10 57% 10 76% 12 81% 16 11.0%
3to 5 days 17 28% 5 29% 3 23% 4 27% 5 3.4%
6 to 9 days 11  18% 3  17% 2 15% 4 27% 1 07%
10 to 19 days 4 07% 1 06% 2 15% 0 00% 1 0.7%
20 to 29 days 1 02% 0 00% O 00% 0 00% 1 07%
All 30 days 3 05% 0 00% 0 00% 1 07% 2 14%
Totals 602 100.0% 175 100.0% 132 100.0% 149 100.0% 145 100.0%
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During the past 30 days, how did you usually get your own electronic vapor products? (Select only one

response.)

OVERALL Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
| did not use any electronic vapor 1039 837% 306  89.2% 221  828% 275  823% 236  80.0%
products during the past 30 days
I bought them in a store such as a
convenience store, supermarket, discount 14 1.1% 0 0.0% 3 1.1% 1 0.3% 10 3.4%
store, gas station, or vape store
I got them on the Internet 11 0.9% 2 0.6% 3 1.1% 3 0.9% 1.0%
]Icograr\]/qeesomeone else money to buy them 27 2206 2 0.6% 5 1.9% 15 45% 4 1.4%
I borrowed them from someone else 99 8.0% 19 5.5% 23 8.6% 25 7.5% 32 10.8%
g pr)ﬁéson 18 years old or older gave them 16 1.3% 4 1.0 6 2 204 4 1.20 2 0.7%
L;(:;Joknthem from a store or another 2 0.2% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 2 0.7%
I got them some other way 33 2.7% 10 2.9% 6 2.2% 11 3.3% 6 2.0%
Totals 1241 100.0% 343 100.0% 267 100.0% 334 100.0% 295 100.0%
MALE Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
| did not use any electronic vapor 507 837% 151  921% 109  820% 146  79.8% 120  80.5%
products during the past 30 days
I bought them in a store such as a
convenience store, supermarket, discount 10 1.6% 0 0.0% 3 2.3% 1 0.5% 6 4.0%
store, gas station, or vape store
I got them on the Internet 9 1.4% 1 0.6% 3 2.3% 3 1.6% 2 1.3%
]Icograr\]/qisomeone else money to buy them 14 2206 0 0.0% 2 15% 9 4.9% 3 2 0%
I borrowed them from someone else 43 6.8% 5 3.0% 9 6.8% 13 7.1% 16 10.7%
g pr)ﬁerson 18 years old or older gave them 8 1.3% 2 1.20 3 230 3 1.6% 0 0.0%
L;c:sooknthem from a store or another 0 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
I got them some other way 19 3.0% 5 3.0% 4 3.0% 8 4.4% 2 1.3%
Totals 630 100.0% 164 100.0% 133 100.0% 183 100.0% 149 100.0%
FEMALE Total 9™ Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
| did not use any electronic vapor 510  839% 155  87.1% 111  835% 128  853% 116  79.5%
products during the past 30 day
I bought them in a store such as a
convenience store, supermarket, discount 4 0.7% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 4 2.7%
store, gas station, or vape store
I got them on the Internet 2 0.3% 1 0.6% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.7%
]Icograr\]/qisomeone else money to buy them 12 2.0% 1 0.6% 3 230 6 4.0% 1 0.7%
I borrowed them from someone else 56 9.2% 14 7.9% 14 10.5% 12 8.0% 16 11.0%
g pr)ﬁerson 18 years old or older gave them 8 1.3% 2 11% 3 230 1 0.7% 2 1.4%
L;c:sooknthem from a store or another 2 0.3% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1.4%
I got them some other way 14 2.3% 5 2.8% 2 1.5% 3 2.0% 4 2.7%
Totals 608 100.0% 178 100.0% 133 100.0% 150 100.0% 146 100.0%
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During the past 30 days, on how many days did you use chewing tobacco, snuff, dip, snus, or
dissolvable tobacco products, such as Redman, Levi Garrett, Beechnut, Skoal, Skoal Bandits,

Copenhagen, Camel Snus, Marlboro Snus, General Snus, Ariva, Stonewall, or Camel Orbs? (Do not

count any electronic vapor products.)

OVERALL Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
0 days 1160 93.6% 336 98.0% 247 93.2% 301 89.9% 274  93.2%
1 or 2 days 33 2.7% 6 1.7% 12 45% 9 2.7% 6 2.0%
3to 5 days 13 1.0% 1 0.3% 2 0.8% 9 2.7% 1 0.3%
6 to 9 days 5  0.4% 0 0.0% 1 0.4% 3 0.9% 1 0.3%
10 to 19 days 8  0.6% 0 0.0% 1 0.4% 5 1.5% 2 0.7%
20 to 29 days 3 0.2% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 3 1.0%
All 30 days 17 1.4% 0 0.0% 2 0.8% 8 2.4% 7 2.4%
Totals 1239 100.0% 343 100.0% 265 100.0% 335 100.0% 294 100.0%
MALE Total o Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
0 days 570 90.5% 161 98.2% 117 88.0% 161 87.5% 130 87.8%
1 or 2 days 20 3.2% 2 1.2% 10  7.5% 3 1.6% 5 3.4%
3to 5 days 12 1.9% 1 0.6% 2 1.5% 8 4.3% 1 0.7%
6 to 9 days 4 0.6% 0 0.0% 1 0.8% 2 1.1% 1 0.7%
10 to 19 days 8  1.3% 0 0.0% 1 0.8% 5 2.7% 2 1.4%
20 to 29 days 3 05% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 3 2.0%
All 30 days 13 2.1% 0 0.0% 2 1.5% 5 2.7% 6 4.1%
Totals 630 100.0% 164 100.0% 133 100.0% 184 100.0% 148 100.0%
FEMALE Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
0 days 588 97.0% 175 98.3% 129 985% 139 92.7% 144  98.6%
1 or 2 days 12 2.0% 3 1.7% 2 1.5% 6 4.0% 1 0.7%
3to 5 days 1 02% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.7% 0 0.0%
6 to 9 days 1 02% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.7% 0 0.0%
10 to 19 days 0  0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
20 to 29 days 0  0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
All 30 days 4 0.7% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 3 2.0% 1 0.7%
Totals 606 100.0% 178 100.0% 131 100.0% 150 100.0% 146 100.0%

South Heartland District Health Department 2016 Youth Risk Behavior Survey

33




During the past 30 days, on how many days did you smoke cigars, cigarillos, or little cigars?

OVERALL Total o™ Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
0 days 1146 93.0% 335 98.0% 245 93.2% 301 90.4% 263 90.1%
1 or 2 days 47 3.8% 5 1.5% 10 3.8% 17 5.1% 15 5.1%
3 to 5 days 20 1.6% 1 0.3% 3 1.1% 7 2.1% 9 3.1%
6 to 9 days 6 0.5% 0 0.0% 1 0.4% 3 0.9% 2 0.7%
10 to 19 days 8 0.6% 0 0.0% 3 1.1% 4 1.2% 1 0.3%
20 to 29 days 1 0.1% 1 0.3% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
All 30 days 4 0.3% 0 0.0% 1 0.4% 1 0.3% 2 0.7%
Totals 1232 100.0% 342 100.0% 263 100.0% 333 100.0% 292 100.0%
MALE Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
0 days 576  92.2% 163 99.4% 122 93.8% 163 89.6% 127 85.8%
1 or 2 days 24 3.8% 0 0.0% 4 3.1% 9 4.9% 11 7.4%
3to 5 days 14 2.2% 1 0.6% 2 1.5% 5 2.7% 6 4.1%
6 to 9 days 5 0.8% 0 0.0% 1 0.8% 2 1.1% 2 1.4%
10 to 19 days 5 0.8% 0 0.0% 1 0.8% 3 1.6% 1 0.7%
20 to 29 days 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
All 30 days 1 0.2% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.7%
Totals 625 100.0% 164 100.0% 130 100.0% 182 100.0% 148 100.0%
FEMALE Total o™ Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
0 days 568 94.0% 172 97.2% 122 92.4% 137 91.3% 136 94.4%
1 or 2 days 22 3.6% 4 2.3% 6 4.5% 8 5.3% 4 2.8%
3 to 5 days 6 1.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.8% 2 1.3% 3 2.1%
6 to 9 days 1 0.2% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.7% 0 0.0%
10 to 19 days 3 0.5% 0 0.0% 2 1.5% 1 0.7% 0 0.0%
20 to 29 days 1 0.2% 1 0.6% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
All 30 days 3 0.5% 0 0.0% 1 0.8% 1 0.7% 1 0.7%
Totals 604 100.0% 177 100.0% 132 100.0% 150 100.0% 144 100.0%
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During the past 12 months, did you ever try to quit using all tobacco products, including cigarettes,

cigars, smokeless tobacco, shisha or hookah tobacco, and electronic vapor products?

OVERALL Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11™ Grade 12™ Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
| did not use
any tobacco
products 995  80.4% 302 88.0% 221 83.4% 256 76.6% 215 73.4%
during the past
12 months
Yes 99 8.0% 19 5.5% 22 8.3% 32 9.6% 26 8.9%
No 143 11.6% 22 6.4% 22 8.3% 46 13.8% 52 17.7%
Totals 1237 100.0% 343 100.0% 265 100.0% 334 100.0% 293 100.0%
MALE Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11™ Grade 12™ Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
| did not use
any tobacco
products 488  77.8% 147 89.6% 106 80.9% 135 73.8% 99 66.9%
during the past
12 months
Yes 54 8.6% 8 4.9% 13 9.9% 16 8.7% 17 11.5%
No 85 13.6% 9 5.5% 12 9.2% 32 17.5% 32 21.6%
Totals 627 100.0% 164 100.0% 131 100.0% 183 100.0% 148 100.0%
FEMALE Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11™ Grade 12™ Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
| did not use
any tobacco
products 505 83.2% 155 87.1% 114 85.7% 120 80.0% 116 80.0%
during the past
12 months
Yes 45 7.4% 11 6.2% 9 6.8% 16 10.7% 9 6.2%
No 57 9.4% 12 6.7% 10 7.5% 14 9.3% 20 13.8%
Totals 607 100.0% 178 100.0% 133 100.0% 150 100.0% 145 100.0%
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Alcohol and Other Drug Use

During your life, on how many days have you had at least one drink of alcohol?

OVERALL Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
0 days 603 48.6% 216 632% 153 57.3% 134  401% 99  33.6%
1or 2 days 171  13.8% 51  149% 38  142% 45  135% 37  12.5%
310 9 days 177  143% 37  108% 37  139% 51  153% 52  17.6%
10 to 19 days 79  64% 13  38% 16  60% 26  7.8% 24  81%
20 to 39 days 76 61% 19  56% 4 15% 25  75% 28  95%
40 to 99 days 75 6.0% 3 0.9% 8 30% 30  9.0% 33  11.2%
32380r more 50  4.8% 3 0.9% 11 41% 23 69% 22 75%
Totals 1240 100.0% 342 100.0% 267 100.0% 334 100.0% 295 100.0%
MALE Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
0 days 339 53.9% 111  68.1% 84  632% 83  454% 60  40.3%
1 or 2 days 75  11.9% 23 141% 21 158% 22  120% 9 6.0%
310 9 days 73 116% 16  98% 13  98% 21  115% 23  154%
10 to 19 days 40 6.4% 6 3.7% 7 53% 15  82% 12  81%
20 to 39 days 34 5.4% 5 3.1% 3 23% 11  60% 15  10.1%
40 to 99 days 41 65% 1 0.6% 2 15% 18  9.8% 20  13.4%
32380r more 27 43% 1 06% 3  23% 13 71% 10  6.7%
Totals 629 100.0% 163 100.0% 133 100.0% 183 100.0% 149  100.0%
FEMALE Total 9™ Grade 10™ Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
0 days 263 433% 105 59.0% 68  51.1% 51  34.0% 39  26.7%
1 or 2 days 9  15.8% 28  157% 17  12.8% 23  153% 28  19.2%
310 9 days 104 171% 21  11.8% 24  180% 30  20.0% 29  19.9%
10 to 19 days 38 6.3% 7 3.9% 9 68% 10  67% 12 82%
20 to 39 days 2 69% 14  7.9% 1 08% 14  93% 13  8.9%
40 to 99 days 34 56% 2 1.1% 6 45% 12 80% 13  8.9%
3233” more 31 5.1% 1 0.6% 8 60% 10 67% 12  82%
Totals 608 100.0% 178 100.0% 133 100.0% 150 100.0% 146  100.0%
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How old were you when you had your first drink of alcohol other than a few sips?

OVERALL Total 9™ Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %

| have never had a drink of 627 511% 223 66.0% 159 60.2% 143 43.2% 101 34.5%
alcohol other than a few sips

8 years old or younger 44 36% 13 3.8% 8 30% 16 4.8% 7 2.4%
9 or 10 years old 38 31% 13 3.8% 7 27% 13 3.9% 5 1.7%
11 or 12 years old 75 6.1% 21 6.2% 13 4.9% 23 6.9% 18 6.1%
13 or 14 years old 202 164% 64 189% 41 155% 51 154% 45 15.4%
15 or 16 years old 205 16.7% 4 1.2% 36 136% 79 23.9% 86 29.4%
17 years old or older 37 3.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 6 1.8% 31 10.6%

Totals 1228 100.0% 338 100.0% 264 100.0% 331 100.0% 293 100.0%
MALE Total o™ Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %

| have never had a drink of 342 551% 111 689% 89 67.4% 85 47.2% 56 38.1%
alcohol other than a few sips

8 years old or younger 23 3.7% 6 3.7% 4 3.0% 8 4.4% 5 3.4%
9 or 10 years old 23 3.7% 9 5.6% 3 2.3% 7 3.9% 4 2.7%
11 or 12 years old 39 63% 14 87% 4 30% 9 50% 12 82%
13 or 14 years old 96 155% 19 11.8% 20 152% 32 17.8% 25 17.0%
15 or 16 years old 86 13.8% 2 12% 12 91% 38 21.1% 34 23.1%
17 years old or older 12 1.9% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 06% 11 7.5%

Totals 621 100.0% 161 100.0% 132 100.0% 180 100.0% 147 100.0%
FEMALE Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %

| have never had a drink of 284 47.0% 112 636% 69 527% 58 38.7% 45 30.8%
alcohol other than a few sips

8 years old or younger 20 3.3% 6 3.4% 4 3.1% 8 5.3% 2 1.4%
9 or 10 years old 15 2.5% 4 2.3% 4 3.1% 6 4.0% 1 0.7%
11 or 12 years old 36 6.0% 7 4.0% 9 6.9% 14 9.3% 6 4.1%
13 or 14 years old 106 175% 45 256% 21 16.0% 19 127% 20 13.7%
15 or 16 years old 118 195% 2 11% 24 183% 40 26.7% 52 35.6%
17 years old or older 25 4.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 5 33% 20 13.7%
Totals 604 100.0% 176 100.0% 131 100.0% 150 100.0% 146 100.0%
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During the past 30 days, on how many days did you have at least one drink of alcohol?

OVERALL Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
0 days 944 76.1% 291 85.1% 219 82.0% 240 71.6% 193  65.4%
1 or 2 days 141 114% 33 96% 26  97% 33  99% 49  16.6%
3to 5 days 78 6.3% 9 26% 11  41% 29 87% 28  9.5%
6 to 9 days 45  3.6% 6 1.8% 4 15% 19 57% 16  54%
10 to 19 days 27 2.2% 3 0.9% 5 1.9% 12 3.6% 7 2.4%
20 to 29 days 5 0.4% 0 0.0% 2 0.7% 1 0.3% 2 0.7%
All 30 days 1 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.3% 0 0.0%
Totals 1241 100.0% 342 100.0% 267 100.0% 335 100.0% 295 100.0%
MALE Total o Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
0 days 502 79.7% 145 89.0% 119 89.5% 138 750% 99  66.4%
1 or 2 days 58 92% 15  9.2% 8 6.0% 11  6.0% 24  16.1%
3to 5 days 37 59% 1 0.6% 4 30% 18  98% 14  9.4%
6 to 9 days 20 3.2% 2 1.2% 0 00% 10  5.4% 8 5.4%
10 to 19 days 12 1.9% 0 0.0% 2 1.5% 7 3.8% 3 2.0%
20 to 29 days 1 0.2% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.7%
All 30 days 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Totals 630 100.0% 163 100.0% 133 100.0% 184 100.0% 149  100.0%
FEMALE Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
0 days 441 725% 146 82.0% 99  744% 102 68.0% 94  64.4%
1 or 2 days 82 135% 17  96% 18 135% 22 147% 25 17.1%
3to 5 days 40 6.6% 8 4.5% 7 53% 10 67% 14  9.6%
6 to 9 days 25  4.1% 4 2.2% 4 3.0% 9 6.0% 8 5.5%
10 to 19 days 15  2.5% 3 1.7% 3 2.3% 5 3.3% 4 2.7%
20 to 29 days 4 0.7% 0 0.0% 2 1.5% 1 0.7% 1 0.7%
All 30 days 1 0.2% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.7% 0 0.0%
Totals 608 100.0% 178 100.0% 133 100.0% 150 100.0% 146  100.0%
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During the past 30 days, what type of alcohol did you usually drink? (Select only one response.)

OVERALL Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
gg'ga;‘,gt drink alcohol during the past | g15 73795 279  81.6% 213 801% 234 69.9% 185  63.1%
I do not have a usual type 53 4.3% 4 1.2% 12 4.5% 17 5.1% 20 6.8%
Beer 52 4.2% 8 2.3% 8 3.0% 14 4.2% 22 7.5%
Flavored malt beverages, such as
Smirnoff Ice, Bacardi Silver, or Hard 53 4.3% 16 4.7% 7 2.6% 16 4.8% 13 4.4%
Lemonade
Wine coolers, such as Bartles & 11 0.9% 2 0.6% 2 0.8% 5 15% 2 0.7%
Jaymes or Seagrams
Wine 16 1.3% 5 1.5% 1 0.4% 1 0.3% 9 3.1%
Liquor, such as vodka, rum, scoteh, {119 995 16  47% 15  56% 46  137% 42 14.3%
bourbon, or whiskey
Some other type 22 1.8% 12 3.5% 8 3.0% 2 0.6% 0 0.0%
Totals 1238 100.0% 342 100.0% 266 100.0% 335 100.0% 293 100.0%
MALE Total 9" Grade 10™ Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
'38'3&3‘3” drink alcohol during the past | 4a, 76905 140 859% 116 87.2% 133  72.3% 94  635%
I do not have a usual type 23 3.7% 2 1.2% 6 4.5% 8 4.3% 7 4.7%
Beer 33 5.2% 5 3.1% 0 0.0% 10 5.4% 18 12.2%
Flavored malt beverages, such as
Smirnoff Ice, Bacardi Silver, or Hard 17 2.7% 6 3.7% 1 0.8% 4 2.2% 6 4.1%
Lemonade
Wine coolers, such as Bartles & 3 0.5% 2 1.29% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.7%
Jaymes or Seagrams
Wine 3 0.5% 2 1.2% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.7%
Liquor, such as vodka, rum, scotch, 63  100% 5 31% 9  68% 28 152% 21  142%
bourbon, or whiskey
Some other type 3 0.5% 1 0.6% 1 0.8% 1 0.5% 0 0.0%
Totals 629 100.0% 163 100.0% 133 100.0% 184 100.0% 148 100.0%
FEMALE Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
'Sg'gar;‘s’t drink alcoholduring the past | 4»7 70500 139 781% 96  727% 101 67.3% 91  62.8%
I do not have a usual type 29 4.8% 2 1.1% 6 4.5% 8 5.3% 13 9.0%
Beer 19 3.1% 3 1.7% 8 6.1% 4 2.7% 4 2.8%
Flavored malt beverages, such as
Smirnoff Ice, Bacardi Silver, or Hard 36 5.9% 10 5.6% 6 4.5% 12 8.0% 7 4.8%
Lemonade
Wine coolers, such as Bartles & 8 1.3% 0 0.0% 2 15% 5 3.3% 1 0.7%
Jaymes or Seagrams
Wine 13 2.1% 3 1.7% 1 0.8% 1 0.7% 8 5.5%
Liquor, such as vodka, rum, scoteh, g5 919 10 5g% 6  45% 18  120% 21  14.5%
bourbon, or whiskey
Some other type 19 3.1% 11 6.2% 7 5.3% 1 0.7% 0 0.0%
Totals 606 100.0% 178 100.0% 132 100.0% 150 100.0% 145 100.0%
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During the past 30 days, how did you usually get the alcohol you drank?

OVERALL Total 9" Grade 10™ Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %

I did not drink alcohol during the past 30 days 917 741% 281 822% 217 81.3% 230 69.1% 188 63.9%

| bought it in a store such as a liquor store,

convenience store, supermarket, discount store, 8 0.6% 1 0.3% 1 0.4% 3 0.9% 3 1.0%

or gas station

| bought it at a restaurant, bar, or club 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%

I bou_ght it at a public event such as a concert or 2 0.2% 1 0.3% 0 0.0% 1 0.3% 0 0.0%

sporting event

| gave someone else money to buy it for me 75 6.1% 8 2.3% 7 2.6% 32 9.6% 28 9.5%

Someone gave it to me 133 10.7% 27 7.9% 25 9.4% 36 10.8% 45 15.3%

| took it from a store or family member 31 2.5% 8 2.3% 6 2.2% 8 2.4% 9 3.1%

I got it some other way 72 5.8% 16  4.7% 11 4.1% 23 6.9% 21 7.1%

Totals 1238 100.0% 342 100.0% 267 100.0% 333 100.0% 294 100.0%

MALE Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %

I did not drink alcohol during the past 30 days 485 77.4% 140 85.9% 117 88.0% 131 72.0% 96 64.9%

| bought it in a store such as a liquor store,

convenience store, supermarket, discount store, 5 0.8% 1 0.6% 1 0.8% 1 0.5% 2 1.4%

or gas station

| bought it at a restaurant, bar, or club 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%

| bought it at a public event such as a concert or 2 0.3% 1 0.6% 0 0.0% 1 0.5% 0 0.0%

sporting event

I gave someone else money to buy it for me 38 6.1% 1 0.6% 1 0.8% 20 11.0% 16 10.8%

Someone gave it to me 47 7.5% 10 6.1% 5 3.8% 15 8.2% 17 11.5%

| took it from a store or family member 16 2.6% 5 3.1% 3 2.3% 3 1.6% 5 3.4%

| got it some other way 34 5.4% 5 3.1% 6 4.5% 11 6.0% 12 8.1%

Totals 627 100.0% 163 100.0% 133 100.0% 182 100.0% 148 100.0%

FEMALE Total 9" Grade 10™ Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %

I did not drink alcohol during the past 30 days 431 709% 141 792% 99 744% 99 66.0% 92 63.0%

| bought it in a store such as a liquor store,

convenience store, supermarket, discount store, 3 0.5% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 2 1.3% 1 0.7%

or gas station

| bought it at a restaurant, bar, or club 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%

I bou_ght it at a public event such as a concert or 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%

sporting event

I gave someone else money to buy it for me 36 5.9% 6 3.4% 6 4.5% 12 8.0% 12 8.2%

Someone gave it to me 86 141% 17 9.6% 20 15.0% 21 140% 28 19.2%

| took it from a store or family member 15 2.5% 3 1.7% 3 2.3% 5 3.3% 4 2.7%

| got it some other way 37 6.1% 11 6.2% 5 3.8% 11 7.3% 9 6.2%

Totals 608 100.0% 178 100.0% 133 100.0% 150 100.0% 146 100.0%
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During the past 30 days, where did you usually drink alcohol? (Select only one response.)

OVERALL Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
I did not drink alcohol during the past 30 days 921 744% 283 83.0% 215 80.5% 232 69.7% 190 64.4%
At my home 103 83% 24 70% 19 71% 24 72% 36 12.2%
At another person's home 164 13.2% 24 7.0% 26 9.7% 53 159% 61 20.7%
While riding in or driving a car or other vehicle 30 2.4% 3 0.9% 5 1.9% 15  45% 6 2.0%
At a restaurant, bar, or club 2 0.2% 1 0.3% 0 0.0% 1 0.3% 0 0.0%
At a_publlc place such as a park, beach, or 14 11% 6 1.8% 1 0.4% 6 1.8% 1 0.3%
parking lot
g[eerl]tpubllc event such as a concert or sporting 3 0.2% 0 0.0% 1 0.4% 1 0.3% 1 0.3%
On school property 1 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.3% 0 0.0%
Totals 1238 100.0% 341 100.0% 267 100.0% 333 100.0% 295 100.0%
MALE Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
I did not drink alcohol during the past 30 days 490 78.1% 142 87.7% 117 88.0% 132 725% 98 65.8%
At my home 47 75% 10 6.2% 7 53% 11 6.0% 19 12.8%
At another person's home 67 10.7% 6 3.7% 7 5.3% 27 148% 27 18.1%
While riding in or driving a car or other vehicle 14 2.2% 0 0.0% 2 1.5% 7 3.8% 5 3.4%
At a restaurant, bar, or club 1 0.2% 1 0.6% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
At a_publlc place such as a park, beach, or 7 1.1% 3 1.9% 0 0.0% 4 2204 0 0.0%
parking lot
g[eerl]tpubllc event such as a concert or sporting 1 0.2% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.5% 0 0.0%
On school property 0 0.0% 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Totals 627 100.0% 162 100.0% 133 100.0% 182 100.0% 149 100.0%
FEMALE Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
I did not drink alcohol during the past 30 days 430 70.7% 141 792% 97 729% 100 66.7% 92 63.0%
At my home 56 92% 14 79% 12 9.0% 13 87% 17 11.6%
At another person's home 97 16.0% 18 10.1% 19 143% 26 17.3% 34 23.3%
While riding in or driving a car or other vehicle 15 2.5% 3 1.7% 3 2.3% 7 4.7% 1 0.7%
At a restaurant, bar, or club 1 0.2% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.7% 0 0.0%
At a public place such as a park, beach, or 6 1.0% 2 11% 1 0.8% 2 1.3% 1 0.7%
parking lot
eA\}ea;‘tpubllc event such as a concert or sporting 2 0.3% 0 0.0% 1 0.8% 0 0.0% 1 0.7%
On school property 1 0.2% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.7% 0 0.0%
Totals 608 100.0% 178 100.0% 133 100.0% 150 100.0% 146 100.0%
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During the past 30 days, on how many days did you have 4 or more drinks of alcohol in a row (if you

are female) or 5 or more drinks of alcohol in a row (if you are male)?

OVERALL Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %

0 days 1047 84.6% 319 93.5% 239 90.2% 263 785% 225 76.3%
1 day 63 51% 7 21% 9 34% 18 54% 28 95%
2 days 40 32% 5 15% 5 19% 12 36% 18 6.1%
3to 5 days 49  40% 4 12% 6 23% 27 81% 12 4.1%
6 to 9 days 26 21% 5 15% 3 11% 9 27% 9 3.1%
10 to 19 days 9 07% 0 00% 3 11% 3 09% 3 1.0%
20 or more days 4 0.3% 1 0.3% 0 0.0% 3 0.9% 0 0.0%

295 100.0%

Totals 1238 100.0% 341 100.0% 265 100.0% 335 100.0%
MALE Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %

0 days 547 86.8% 160 98.2% 125 94.0% 144 78.3% 117 78.5%
1 day 24 3.8% 1 0.6% 3 2.3% 8 4.3% 12 8.1%
2 days 16 2.5% 0 0.0% 2 1.5% 5 2.7% 9 6.0%
3 to 5 days 22 3.5% 1 0.6% 2 1.5% 15 8.2% 4 2.7%
6 to 9 days 14 2.2% 1 0.6% 0 0.0% 9 4.9% 4 2.7%
10 to 19 days 6 1.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.8% 2 1.1% 3 2.0%
20 or more days 1 0.2% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.5% 0 0.0%

149 100.0%

Totals 630 100.0% 163 100.0% 133 100.0% 184 100.0%
FEMALE Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %

0 days 498 823% 158 89.3% 113 86.3% 119 79.3% 108 74.0%
1 day 38 63% 6 34% 6 46% 9 60% 16 11.0%
2 days 24 40% 5 28% 3 23% 7 47% 9 62%
3to 5 days 27 45% 3 17% 4 31% 12 80% 8 55%
6 to 9 days 12 20% 4 23% 3 23% 0 00% 5 3.4%
10 to 19 days 3 05% 0 00% 2 15% 1 07% 0 0.0%
20 or more days 3 0.5% 1 0.6% 0 0.0% 2 1.3% 0 0.0%

Totals

605 100.0%

177 100.0%

131 100.0%

150 100.0%

146 100.0%
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During the past 30 days, what is the largest number of alcoholic drinks you had in a row?

OVERALL Total oM Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
L;i;?snoohg;lsnk alcohol during the 9034 759% 286 84.9% 218 82.3% 238 71.7% 191 65.0%
1 or 2 drinks 87 71% 26 7.7% 17 64% 21 63% 23 7.8%
3 drinks 25 2.0% 6 1.8% 4 1.5% 4 1.2% 11 3.7%
4 drinks 29 2.4% 4 1.2% 5 1.9% 6 18% 14 4.8%
5 drinks 30 2.4% 5 1.5% 5 19% 10 3.0% 10 3.4%
6 or 7 drinks 41 3.3% 5 1.5% 4 15% 13 39% 18 6.1%
8 or 9 drinks 24 2.0% 2 0.6% 3 1.1% 11 3.3% 8 2.7%
10 or more drinks 60 4.9% 3 0.9% 9 34% 29 87% 19 6.5%
Totals 1230 95.1% 337 99.1% 265 96.6% 332 91.3% 294 93.5%
MALE Total oM Grade 10" Grade 11MGrade 12" Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
L;i;?snoozjg;lsnk alcohol during the 494 793% 142 882% 116 87.9% 136 75.1% 99 66.9%
1 or 2 drinks 35 56% 13 8.1% 7 5.3% 4 22% 11 7.4%
3 drinks 9 1.4% 2 1.2% 0 0.0% 1 0.6% 6 4.1%
4 drinks 8 1.3% 1 0.6% 1 0.8% 2 1.1% 4 2.7%
5 drinks 13 2.1% 1 0.6% 1 0.8% 6 3.3% 5 3.4%
6 or 7 drinks 19 3.0% 1 0.6% 3 2.3% 8 4.4% 7 4.7%
8 or 9 drinks 12 1.9% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 9 5.0% 3 2.0%
10 or more drinks 33 5.3% 1 0.6% 4 30% 15 83% 13 8.8%
Totals 623 94.7% 161 99.4% 132 97.0% 181 91.7% 148 91.2%
FEMALE Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
L;i;?snoohg;lsnk alcohol during the 430 727% 144 82.3% 101 76.5% 102 68.0% 92 63.0%
1 or 2 drinks 52 86% 13 74% 10 7.6% 17 11.3% 12 8.2%
3 drinks 16 2.6% 4 2.3% 4 3.0% 3 2.0% 5 3.4%
4 drinks 21 3.5% 3 1.7% 4 3.0% 4 27% 10 6.8%
5 drinks 16 2.6% 4 2.3% 4 3.0% 3 2.0% 5 3.4%
6 or 7 drinks 22 3.6% 4 2.3% 1 0.8% 5 33% 11 7.5%
8 or 9 drinks 12 2.0% 2 1.1% 3 2.3% 2 1.3% 5 3.4%
10 or more drinks 26 4.3% 1 0.6% 5 38% 14 9.3% 6 4.1%
Totals 604 95.7% 175 99.4% 132 96.2% 150 90.7% 146 95.9%
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During your life, how many times have you used marijuana?

OVERALL Total o™ Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %

0 times 975 78.8% 302 88.6% 220 824% 242 722% 210 71.7%
1 or 2 times 63 5.1% 10 2.9% 12 4.5% 19 5.7% 22 7.5%
3 to 9 times 52 4.2% 5 1.5% 9 3.4% 23 6.9% 15 5.1%
10 to 19 times 31 2.5% 6 1.8% 4 1.5% 11 3.3% 9 3.1%
20 to 39 times 28 2.3% 6 1.8% 4 1.5% 9 2.7% 9 3.1%
40 to 99 times 25 2.0% 6 1.8% 6 2.2% 9 2.7% 4 1.4%
100 or more times 64 5.2% 6 1.8% 12 4.5% 22 6.6% 24 8.2%

Totals 1238 100.0% 341 100.0% 267 100.0% 335 100.0% 293 100.0%
MALE Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
0 times 489 77.7% 148 90.8% 108 81.2% 128 69.6% 104 70.3%
1 or 2 times 33 52% 3 18% 8 60% 13 71% 9 6.1%
3t0 9 times 33 52% 3 18% 5 38% 16 87% 9 6.1%
10 to 19 times 13 21% 2 12% 0 00% 6 33% 5 3.4%
20 to 39 times 9 14% 2 12% 1 08% 2 11% 4 27%
40 to 99 times 13 21% 2 12% 3 23% 6 33% 2 14%
100 or more times 39 6.2% 3 1.8% 8 6.0% 13 7.1% 15 10.1%

Totals 629 100.0% 163 100.0% 133 100.0% 184 100.0% 148 100.0%
FEMALE Total o™ Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
0 times 484 799% 154 87.0% 111 835% 113 753% 106 73.1%
1 or 2 times 30 5.0% 7 4.0% 4 3.0% 6 4.0% 13 9.0%
3 to 9 times 19 3.1% 2 1.1% 4 3.0% 7 4.7% 6 4.1%
10 to 19 times 18 3.0% 4 2.3% 4 3.0% 5 3.3% 4 2.8%
20 to 39 times 19 3.1% 4 2.3% 3 2.3% 7 4.7% 5 3.4%
40 to 99 times 12 2.0% 4 2.3% 3 2.3% 3 2.0% 2 1.4%
100 or more times 24 4.0% 2 1.1% 4 3.0% 9 6.0% 9 6.2%

Totals

606 100.0%

177 100.0%

133 100.0%

150 100.0%

145 100.0%
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How old were you when you tried marijuana for the first time?

OVERALL Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %

| have never tried marijuana 973 78.6% 303 88.9% 222 83.1% 239 713% 208 71.0%
8 years old or younger 10 0.8% 1 0.3% 1 0.4% 6 1.8% 2 0.7%
9 or 10 years old 9 0.7% 4 1.2% 1 0.4% 3 0.9% 1 0.3%
11 or 12 years old 30 2.4% 7 2.1% 6 22% 13 3.9% 3 1.0%
13 or 14 years old 94 76% 24 7.0% 22 82% 27 81% 21 7.2%
15 or 16 years old 101 8.2% 1 03% 15 56% 42 125% 43 14.7%
17 years old or older 21 1.7% 1 0.3% 0 0.0% 5 15% 15 5.1%

Totals 1238 100.0% 341 100.0% 267 100.0% 335 100.0% 293 100.0%
MALE Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
| have never tried marijuana 486 77.3% 148 90.8% 109 82.0% 125 67.9% 103 69.6%
8 years old or younger 9 1.4% 1 0.6% 1 0.8% 5 2.7% 2 1.4%
9 or 10 years old 3 0.5% 2 1.2% 0 0.0% 1 0.5% 0 0.0%
11 or 12 years old 22 3.5% 5 3.1% 5 3.8% 9 4.9% 3 2.0%
13 or 14 years old 41 6.5% 6 3.7% 9 68% 14 76% 12 8.1%
15 or 16 years old 54 8.6% 1 0.6% 9 6.8% 26 14.1% 18 12.2%
17 years old or older 14 2.2% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 4 22% 10 6.8%

Totals 629 100.0% 163 100.0% 133 100.0% 184 100.0% 148 100.0%
FEMALE Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
| have never tried marijuana 485 80.0% 155 87.6% 112 84.2% 113 753% 105 72.4%
8 years old or younger 1 0.2% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.7% 0 0.0%
9 or 10 years old 6 1.0% 2 1.1% 1 0.8% 2 1.3% 1 0.7%
11 or 12 years old 8 1.3% 2 1.1% 1 0.8% 4 2.7% 0 0.0%
13 or 14 years old 53 87% 18 102% 13 98% 13 8.7% 9 6.2%
15 or 16 years old 47 7.8% 0 0.0% 6 45% 16 10.7% 25 17.2%
17 years old or older 6 1.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.7% 5 3.4%

Totals

606 100.0%

177 100.0%

133 100.0%

150 100.0%

145 100.0%
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During the past 30 days, how many times did you use marijuana?

OVERALL Total o™ Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
0 times 1090 88.7% 322 95.3% 236 88.7% 282 844% 249 86.2%
1 or 2 times 43 3.5% 6 1.8% 8 3.0% 21 6.3% 8 2.8%
3 to 9 times 39 3.2% 6 1.8% 12 4.5% 9 2.7% 12 4.2%
10 to 19 times 14 1.1% 0 0.0% 3 1.1% 6 1.8% 4 1.4%
20 to 39 times 20 1.6% 3 0.9% 2 0.8% 7 2.1% 8 2.8%
40 or more times 23 1.9% 1 0.3% 5 1.9% 9 2.7% 8 2.8%
Totals 1229 100.0% 338 100.0% 266 100.0% 334 100.0% 289 100.0%
MALE Total o™ Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
0 times 556 88.8% 158 96.9% 120 90.2% 155 84.7% 122 83.6%
1 or 2 times 22 3.5% 3 1.8% 3 2.3% 13 7.1% 3 2.1%
3 to 9 times 17 2.7% 1 0.6% 4 3.0% 5 2.7% 7 4.8%
10 to 19 times 5 0.8% 0 0.0% 1 0.8% 3 1.6% 1 0.7%
20 to 39 times 10 1.6% 0 0.0% 1 0.8% 2 1.1% 7 4.8%
40 or more times 16 2.6% 1 0.6% 4 3.0% 5 2.7% 6 4.1%
Totals 626 100.0% 163 100.0% 133 100.0% 183 100.0% 146 100.0%
FEMALE Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
0 times 532 885% 164 93.7% 115 87.1% 126 84.0% 127 88.8%
1 or 2 times 21 3.5% 3 1.7% 5 3.8% 8 5.3% 5 3.5%
3 to 9 times 22 3.7% 5 2.9% 8 6.1% 4 2.7% 5 3.5%
10 to 19 times 9 1.5% 0 0.0% 2 1.5% 3 2.0% 3 2.1%
20 to 39 times 10 1.7% 3 1.7% 1 0.8% 5 3.3% 1 0.7%
40 or more times 7 1.2% 0 0.0% 1 0.8% 4 2.7% 2 1.4%
Totals 601 100.0% 175 100.0% 132 100.0% 150 100.0% 143 100.0%
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During your life, how many times have you used any form of cocaine, including powder, crack, or

freebase?

OVERALL Total 9™ Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
0 times 1205 97.3% 336 985% 263 985% 323 96.4% 282 95.9%
1 or 2 times 18 1.5% 1 0.3% 3 1.1% 6 1.8% 8 2.7%
3 to 9 times 9 0.7% 1 0.3% 1 0.4% 4 1.2% 3 1.0%
10 to 19 times 2 0.2% 1 0.3% 0 0.0% 1 0.3% 0 0.0%
20 to 39 times 1 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.3%
40 or more times 4 0.3% 2 0.6% 0 0.0% 1 0.3% 0 0.0%
Totals 1239 100.0% 341 100.0% 267 100.0% 335 100.0% 294 100.0%
MALE Total 9™ Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
0 times 612 97.3% 161 98.8% 132 99.2% 177 96.2% 141 95.3%
1 or 2 times 8 1.3% 1 0.6% 0 0.0% 2 1.1% 5 3.4%
3 to 9 times 6 1.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.8% 4 2.2% 1 0.7%
10 to 19 times 1 0.2% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.5% 0 0.0%
20 to 39 times 1 0.2% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.7%
40 or more times 1 0.2% 1 0.6% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Totals 629 100.0% 163 100.0% 133 100.0% 184 100.0% 148 100.0%
FEMALE Total 9™ Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
0 times 501 974% 175 989% 130 97.7% 145 96.7% 141 96.6%
1 or 2 times 10 1.6% 0 0.0% 3 2.3% 4 2.7% 3 2.1%
310 9 times 3 0.5% 1 0.6% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 2 1.4%
10 to 19 times 1 0.2% 1 0.6% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
20 to 39 times 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
40 or more times 2 0.3% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.7% 0 0.0%
Totals 607 100.0% 177 100.0% 133 100.0% 150 100.0% 146 100.0%
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During your life, how many times have you sniffed glue, breathed the contents of aerosol spray cans, or
inhaled any paints or sprays to get high?

OVERALL Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %

0 times 1182 954% 321 94.1% 252 944% 324 96.7% 284 96.6%
1 or 2 times 31 2.5% 9 2.6% 9 3.4% 5 1.5% 8 2.7%
3 to 9 times 14 1.1% 5 1.5% 3 1.1% 3 0.9% 2 0.7%
10 to 19 times 4 0.3% 1 0.3% 2 0.7% 1 0.3% 0 0.0%
20 to 39 times 3 0.2% 1 0.3% 1 0.4% 1 0.3% 0 0.0%
40 or more times 5 0.4% 4 1.2% 0 0.0% 1 0.3% 0 0.0%

Totals 1239 100.0% 341 100.0% 267 100.0% 335 100.0% 294 100.0%
MALE Total 9™ Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
0 times 601 955% 156 95.7% 126 94.7% 178 96.7% 140 94.6%
1 or 2 times 16 2.5% 3 1.8% 6 4.5% 1 0.5% 6 4.1%
3 to 9 times 7 1.1% 2 1.2% 0 0.0% 3 1.6% 2 1.4%
10 to 19 times 2 0.3% 0 0.0% 1 0.8% 1 0.5% 0 0.0%
20 to 39 times 1 0.2% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.5% 0 0.0%
40 or more times 2 0.3% 2 1.2% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%

Totals 629 100.0% 163 100.0% 133 100.0% 184 100.0% 148 100.0%
FEMALE Total 9™ Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
0 times 579 95.4% 165 93.2% 125 94.0% 145 96.7% 144 98.6%
1 or 2 times 15 25% 6 34% 3 23% 4  27% 2 14%
3 t0 9 times 7 12% 3 17% 3 23% 0 00% O 0.0%
10 to 19 times 2 03% 1 06% 1 08% 0 00% 0 0.0%
20 to 39 times 2 03% 1 06% 1 08% 0 00% 0 0.0%
40 or more times 2 0.3% 1 0.6% 0 0.0% 1 0.7% 0 0.0%

Totals

607 100.0%

177 100.0%

133 100.0%

150 100.0%

146 100.0%

South Heartland District Health Department 2016 Youth Risk Behavior Survey

48




During your life, how many times have you used heroin (also called smack, junk, or China White)?

OVERALL Total 9™ Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
0 times 1218 99.0% 334 98.8% 263 98.9% 329 99.1% 291 99.7%
1 or 2 times 3 0.2% 0 0.0% 2 0.8% 0 0.0% 1 0.3%
3 to 9 times 1 0.1% 1 0.3% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
10 to 19 times 2 0.2% 1 0.3% 1 0.4% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
20 to 39 times 1 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
40 or more times 5 0.4% 2 0.6% 0 0.0% 3 0.9% 0 0.0%
Totals 1230 100.0% 338 100.0% 266 100.0% 332 100.0% 292 100.0%
MALE Total o™ Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
0 times 618 99.0% 160 99.4% 130 97.7% 181 99.5% 146 99.3%
1 or 2 times 3 0.5% 0 0.0% 2 1.5% 0 0.0% 1 0.7%
3 to 9 times 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
10 to 19 times 1 0.2% 0 0.0% 1 0.8% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
20 to 39 times 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
40 or more times 2 0.3% 1 0.6% 0 0.0% 1 0.5% 0 0.0%
Totals 624 100.0% 161 100.0% 133 100.0% 182 100.0% 147 100.0%
FEMALE Total 9™ Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
0 times 598 99.2% 174 98.9% 132 100.0% 147 98.7% 145 100.0%
1 or 2 times 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
3 to 9 times 1 0.2% 1 0.6% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
10 to 19 times 1 0.2% 1 0.6% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
20 to 39 times 1 0.2% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
40 or more times 2 0.3% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 2 1.3% 0 0.0%
Totals 603 100.0% 176 100.0% 132 100.0% 149 100.0% 145 100.0%

South Heartland District Health Department 2016 Youth Risk Behavior Survey

49




During your life, how many times have you used methamphetamines (also called speed, crystal, crank,

orice)?

OVERALL Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
0 times 1221 985% 337 98.8% 265 99.3% 330 985% 288 98.0%
1 or 2 times 8 0.6% 1 0.3% 1 0.4% 3 0.9% 3 1.0%
310 9 times 3 0.2% 0 0.0% 1 0.4% 1 0.3% 1 0.3%
10 to 19 times 3 0.2% 1 0.3% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.3%
20 to 39 times 1 0.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.3%
40 or more times 3 0.2% 2 0.6% 0 0.0% 1 0.3% 0 0.0%
Totals 1239 100.0% 341 100.0% 267 100.0% 335 100.0% 294 100.0%
MALE Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
0 times 620 98.6% 161 98.8% 132 99.2% 182 989% 144 97.3%
1 or 2 times 3 0.5% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.5% 2 1.4%
3 to 9 times 2 0.3% 0 0.0% 1 0.8% 1 0.5% 0 0.0%
10 to 19 times 2 0.3% 1 0.6% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.7%
20 to 39 times 1 0.2% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.7%
40 or more times 1 0.2% 1 0.6% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Totals 629 100.0% 163 100.0% 133 100.0% 184 100.0% 148 100.0%
FEMALE Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
0 times 599 98.7% 176 99.4% 132 99.2% 147 98.0% 144 98.6%
1 or 2 times 5 0.8% 1 0.6% 1 0.8% 2 1.3% 1 0.7%
310 9 times 1 0.2% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.7%
10 to 19 times 1 0.2% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
20 to 39 times 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
40 or more times 1 0.2% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.7% 0 0.0%
Totals 607 100.0% 177 100.0% 133 100.0% 150 100.0% 146 100.0%
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During your life, how many times have you used ecstasy (also called MDMA)?

OVERALL Total 9™ Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
0 times 1205 975% 334 982% 256 96.2% 327 97.6% 287 98.0%
1 or 2 times 22 1.8% 2 0.6% 7 2.6% 6 1.8% 6 2.0%
3 to 9 times 3 0.2% 1 0.3% 2 0.8% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
10 to 19 times 3 0.2% 1 0.3% 1 0.4% 1 0.3% 0 0.0%
20 to 39 times 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
40 or more times 3 0.2% 2 0.6% 0 0.0% 1 0.3% 0 0.0%
Totals 1236 100.0% 340 100.0% 266 100.0% 335 100.0% 293 100.0%
MALE Total 9™ Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
0 times 612 975% 158 975% 130 97.7% 179 97.3% 144 97.3%
1 or 2 times 11 1.8% 2 1.2% 1 0.8% 4 2.2% 4 2.7%
3 to 9 times 3 0.5% 1 0.6% 2 1.5% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
10 to 19 times 1 0.2% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.5% 0 0.0%
20 to 39 times 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
40 or more times 1 0.2% 1 0.6% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Totals 628 100.0% 162 100.0% 133 100.0% 184 100.0% 148 100.0%
FEMALE Total 9™ Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
0 times 591 97.7% 176 99.4% 125 94.7% 147 98.0% 143 98.6%
1 or 2 times 11 1.8% 0 0.0% 6 4.5% 2 1.3% 2 1.4%
310 9 times 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
10 to 19 times 2 0.3% 1 0.6% 1 0.8% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
20 to 39 times 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
40 or more times 1 0.2% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.7% 0 0.0%
Totals 605 100.0% 177 100.0% 132 100.0% 150 100.0% 145 100.0%
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During your life, how many times have you used synthetic marijuana (also called K2, Spice, fake
weed, King Kong, Yucatan Fire, Skunk, or Moon Rocks)?

OVERALL Total 9™ Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
0 times 1168 94.7% 323 956% 253 95.1% 316 94.6% 275 93.9%
1 or 2 times 40 32% 9  27% 7 26% 11 33% 12  4.1%
3t0 9 times 14  11% 3 09% 3 11% 4  12% 4  14%
10 to 19 times 5 04% 1 03% 3 11% 1 03% 0 0.0%
20 to 39 times 2 02% 0 00% 0 00% 1 03% 1 03%
40 or more times 4 0.3% 2 0.6% 0 0.0% 1 0.3% 1 0.3%
Totals 1233 100.0% 338 100.0% 266 100.0% 334 100.0% 293 100.0%
MALE Total 9™ Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
0 times 508  95.7% 157 975% 129 97.0% 175 95.6% 136 92.5%
1 or 2 times 12 19% 1 06% 2 15% 3 16% 6  41%
3t0 9 times 9 14% 2 12% 1 08% 3 16% 3  2.0%
10 to 19 times 2 03% 0 00% 1 08% 1 05% 0 0.0%
20 to 39 times 2 03% 0 00% 0 00% 1 05% 1 07%
40 or more times 2 0.3% 1 0.6% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.7%
Totals 625 100.0% 161 100.0% 133 100.0% 183 100.0% 147 100.0%
FEMALE Total 9™ Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
0 times 568 93.9% 166 94.3% 123 93.2% 140 93.3% 139 95.2%
1 or 2 times 28 46% 8 45% 5 38% 8 53% 6  4.1%
3t0 9 times 5 08% 1 06% 2 15% 1 07% 1 0.7%
10 to 19 times 3 05% 1 06% 2 15% 0 00% 0  0.0%
20 to 39 times 0 00% 0 00% 0 00% O 00% O 0.0%
40 or more times 1 0.2% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.7% 0 0.0%
Totals 605 100.0% 176 100.0% 132 100.0% 150 100.0% 146 100.0%
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During your life, how many times have you taken steroid pills or shots without a doctor’s prescription?

OVERALL Total 9™ Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
0 times 1211 97.7% 332 974% 263 985% 324 96.7% 291 99.0%
1 or 2 times 16 1.3% 5 1.5% 2 0.7% 7 2.1% 2 0.7%
310 9 times 5 0.4% 0 0.0% 1 0.4% 3 0.9% 0 0.0%
10 to 19 times 2 0.2% 2 0.6% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
20 to 39 times 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
40 or more times 5 0.4% 2 0.6% 1 0.4% 1 0.3% 1 0.3%
Totals 1239 100.0% 341 100.0% 267 100.0% 335 100.0% 294 100.0%
MALE Total 9™ Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
0 times 616 97.9% 160 98.2% 131 985% 178 96.7% 146 98.6%
1 or 2 times 8 1.3% 2 1.2% 1 0.8% 4 2.2% 1 0.7%
3 to 9 times 2 0.3% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 2 1.1% 0 0.0%
10 to 19 times 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
20 to 39 times 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
40 or more times 3 0.5% 1 0.6% 1 0.8% 0 0.0% 1 0.7%
Totals 629 100.0% 163 100.0% 133 100.0% 184 100.0% 148 100.0%
FEMALE Total 9™ Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
0 times 593 97.7% 172 97.2% 131 985% 145 96.7% 145 99.3%
1 or 2 times 8 1.3% 3 1.7% 1 0.8% 3 2.0% 1 0.7%
310 9 times 3 0.5% 0 0.0% 1 0.8% 1 0.7% 0 0.0%
10 to 19 times 2 0.3% 2 1.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
20 to 39 times 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
40 or more times 1 0.2% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.7% 0 0.0%
Totals 607 100.0% 177 100.0% 133 100.0% 150 100.0% 146 100.0%
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During your life, how many times have you taken prescription pain medicine without a doctor's
prescription or differently than how a doctor told you to use it? (Count drugs such as codeine, Vicodin,
OxyContin, Hydrocodone, and Percocet.)

OVERALL Total 9™ Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
0 times 1101 889% 312 915% 242 90.6% 283 84.7% 263 89.5%
1 or 2 times 64 5.2% 15 4.4% 8 3.0% 29 8.7% 12 4.1%
3 to 9 times 31 2.5% 3 0.9% 8 3.0% 9 2.7% 11 3.7%
10 to 19 times 19 1.5% 3 0.9% 5 1.9% 9 2.7% 2 0.7%
20 to 39 times 9 0.7% 4 1.2% 1 0.4% 1 0.3% 3 1.0%
40 or more times 14 1.1% 4 1.2% 3 1.1% 3 0.9% 3 1.0%
Totals 1238 100.0% 341 100.0% 267 100.0% 334 100.0% 294 100.0%
MALE Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
0 times 564 89.8% 157 96.3% 120 90.2% 157 85.8% 129 87.2%
1 or 2 times 24 3.8% 2 1.2% 3 2.3% 13 7.1% 6 4.1%
310 9 times 17 2.7% 0 0.0% 5 3.8% 4 2.2% 8 5.4%
10 to 19 times 11 1.8% 1 0.6% 2 1.5% 7 3.8% 1 0.7%
20 to 39 times 3 0.5% 1 0.6% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 2 1.4%
40 or more times 9 1.4% 2 1.2% 3 2.3% 2 1.1% 2 1.4%
Totals 628 100.0% 163 100.0% 133 100.0% 183 100.0% 148 100.0%
FEMALE Total 9™ Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
0 times 535 88.1% 155 87.6% 121 91.0% 125 83.3% 134 91.8%
1 or 2 times 40 6.6% 13 7.3% 5 3.8% 16 10.7% 6 4.1%
3 to 9 times 14 2.3% 3 1.7% 3 2.3% 5 3.3% 3 2.1%
10 to 19 times 8 1.3% 2 1.1% 3 2.3% 2 1.3% 1 0.7%
20 to 39 times 6 1.0% 3 1.7% 1 0.8% 1 0.7% 1 0.7%
40 or more times 4 0.7% 1 0.6% 0 0.0% 1 0.7% 1 0.7%
Totals 607 100.0% 177 100.0% 133 100.0% 150 100.0% 146 100.0%

South Heartland District Health Department 2016 Youth Risk Behavior Survey 54




During the past 30 days, how many times did you take prescription pain medicine without a doctor's
prescription or differently than how a doctor told you to use it? (Count drugs such as codeine, Vicodin,

OxyContin, Hydrocodone, and Percocet.)

OVERALL Total o Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
0 times 1161 94.3% 324 95.6% 247 93.9% 309 92.8% 280 95.2%
1 or 2 times 40 3.2% 6 1.8% 8 3.0% 17 5.1% 9 3.1%
3to 9 times 18 1.5% 6 1.8% 5 1.9% 3 0.9% 4 1.4%
10 to 19 times 6 0.5% 1 0.3% 2 0.8% 2 0.6% 0 0.0%
20 to 39 times 2 0.2% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.3% 1 0.3%
40 or more times 0.3% 2 0.6% 1 0.4% 1 0.3% 0 0.0%
Totals 1231 100.0% 339 100.0% 263 100.0% 333 100.0% 294 100.0%
MALE Total o Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
0 times 591 94.6% 160 98.2% 123 94.6% 169 92.3% 138 93.2%
1 or 2 times 21 3.4% 1 0.6% 4 3.1% 11 6.0% 5 3.4%
3to 9 times 7 1.1% 1 0.6% 1 0.8% 1 0.5% 4 2.7%
10 to 19 times 2 0.3% 0 0.0% 1 0.8% 1 0.5% 0 0.0%
20 to 39 times 2 0.3% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.5% 1 0.7%
40 or more times 2 0.3% 1 0.6% 1 0.8% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Totals 625 100.0% 163 100.0% 130 100.0% 183 100.0% 148 100.0%
FEMALE Total o Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
0 times 568 94.2% 164 93.7% 123 93.2% 139 93.3% 142 97.3%
1 or 2 times 19 3.2% 5 2.9% 4 3.0% 6 4.0% 4 2.7%
3to 9 times 11 1.8% 5 2.9% 4 3.0% 2 1.3% 0 0.0%
10 to 19 times 4 0.7% 1 0.6% 1 0.8% 1 0.7% 0 0.0%
20 to 39 times 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
40 or more times 1 0.2% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.7% 0 0.0%
Totals 603 100.0% 175 100.0% 132 100.0% 149 100.0% 146 100.0%
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During your life, how many times have you used a needle to inject any illegal drug into your body?

OVERALL Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
0 times 1221 985% 334 97.9% 264  98.9% 328 97.9% 294  100.0%
1 time 9 0.7% 4 1.2% 1 0.4% 4 1.2% 0 0.0%
2 or more 9 0.7% 3 0.9% 2 0.7% 3 0.9% 0 0.0%
times
Totals 1239 100.0% 341 100.0% 267 100.0% 335 100.0% 294  100.0%
MALE Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
0 times 622 98.9% 161 98.8% 130 97.7% 182  98.9% 148  100.0%
1 time 4 0.6% 1 0.6% 1 0.8% 2 1.1% 0 0.0%
2 or more 3 05% 1 0.6% 2 1.5% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
times
Totals 629 100.0% 163 100.0% 133 100.0% 184 100.0% 148  100.0%
FEMALE Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
0 times 597 98.4% 173  97.7% 133 100.0% 145 96.7% 146  100.0%
1 time 5 0.8% 3 1.7% 0 0.0% 2 1.3% 0 0.0%
2 or more 5 08% 1 06% O 00% 3  20% 0  00%
times
Totals 607 100.0% 177 100.0% 133 100.0% 150 100.0% 146  100.0%
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During the past 12 months, has anyone offered, sold, or given you an illegal drug on school property?

OVERALL Total o Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 213 17.2% 43 12.6% 48 18.0% 62 18.6% 59 20.1%
No 1022 82.8% 297 87.4% 218 820% 271  81.4% 235  79.9%
Totals 1235 100.0% 340 100.0% 266 100.0% 333 100.0% 294  100.0%
MALE Total o Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 102 16.3% 20 12.3% 19 14.4% 31 16.9% 32 21.6%
No 524 83.7% 142 87.7% 113  85.6% 152 83.1% 116  78.4%
Totals 626 100.0% 162 100.0% 132 100.0% 183 100.0% 148  100.0%
FEMALE Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 111 18.3% 23 13.0% 29 21.8% 31 20.8% 27 18.5%
No 495 81.7% 154 87.0% 104 782% 118 792% 119  81.5%
Totals 606 100.0% 177 100.0% 133 100.0% 149 100.0% 146  100.0%
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Sexual Behaviors Related to Infections and Pregnancy

Have you ever had sexual intercourse?

OVERALL Total o Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 437  35.5% 58 17.1% 73 27.4% 152  456% 152  52.2%
No 795  645% 282  829% 193  726% 181  544% 139  47.8%
Totals 1232 100.0% 340 100.0% 266  100.0% 333 100.0% 291  100.0%
MALE Total o Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 211 33.7% 25 15.3% 27 20.3% 82 44.8% 76 52.1%
No 415 66.3% 138 847% 106 79.7% 101  55.2% 70 47.9%
Totals 626 100.0% 163 100.0% 133 100.0% 183  100.0% 146  100.0%
FEMALE Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 225  37.3% 32 18.2% 46 34.8% 70 47.0% 76 52.4%
No 378  62.7% 144  81.8% 86 65.2% 79 53.0% 69 47.6%
Totals 603 100.0% 176 100.0% 132 100.0% 149 100.0% 145  100.0%
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How old were you when you had sexual intercourse for the first time?

OVERALL Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
| have never had 821  665% 287  844% 204  767% 186  557% 144  49.1%
sexual intercourse
11 years old or 3B 2.8% 15 4.4% 3 1.1% 11 3.3% 5 1.7%
younger
12 years old 15 1.2% 4 1.2% 0 0.0% 7 2.1% 4 1.4%
13 years old 31 2.5% 10 2.9% 8 3.0% 8 2.4% 5 1.7%
14 years old 70 5.7% 17 5.0% 13 4.9% 19 5.7% 21 7.2%
15 years old 118  9.6% 6 1.8% 34 12.8% 42 126% 35 11.9%
16 years old 104  8.4% 1 0.3% 4 1.5% 49 147% 50 17.1%
17 yearsold or older | 41 3.3% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 12 3.6% 29 9.9%
Totals 1235 100.0% 340  100.0% 266  100.0% 334  100.0% 293  100.0%
MALE Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
| have never had 423  67.7% 139  858% 111  841% 101  55.2% 72 49.0%
sexual intercourse
L1 years old or 17 27% 6  37% 1  08% 7  38% 3  20%
younger
12 years old 10 1.6% 1 0.6% 0 0.0% 6 3.3% 3 2.0%
13 years old 12 1.9% 6 3.7% 1 0.8% 3 1.6% 2 1.4%
14 years old 34 5.4% 8 4.9% 3 2.3% 12 6.6% 11 7.5%
15 years old 52 8.3% 1 0.6% 14 10.6% 19 10.4% 17 11.6%
16 years old 58 9.3% 1 0.6% 2 1.5% 29 15.8% 26 17.7%
17 years old or older 19 3.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 6 3.3% 13 8.8%
Totals 625 100.0% 162  100.0% 132  100.0% 183  100.0% 147  100.0%
FEMALE Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
| have never had 396 65206 148  836% 92  692% 84  560% 72  49.3%
sexual intercourse
11 years old or 17 2.8% 8 4.5% 2 1.5% 4 2.7% 2 1.4%
younger
12 years old 5 0.8% 3 1.7% 0 0.0% 1 0.7% 1 0.7%
13 years old 19 3.1% 4 2.3% 7 5.3% 5 3.3% 3 2.1%
14 years old 36 5.9% 9 5.1% 10 7.5% 7 4.7% 10 6.8%
15 years old 66  10.9% 5 2.8% 20 15.0% 23 15.3% 18 12.3%
16 years old 46 7.6% 0 0.0% 2 1.5% 20 133% 24  16.4%
17 years old or older 22 3.6% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 6 4.0% 16 11.0%
Totals 607 100.0% 177 100.0% 133  100.0% 150  100.0% 146  100.0%
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During your life, with how many people have you had sexual intercourse?

OVERALL Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %

| have never
had sexual 830 67.2% 293 85.9% 203 76.6% 189 56.6% 145 49.5%

intercourse

1 person 196  15.9% 26 7.6% 34 12.8% 73 21.9% 63 21.5%
2 people 66 5.3% 11 3.2% 16 6.0% 16 4.8% 23 7.8%
3 people 62 5.0% 6 1.8% 5 1.9% 22 6.6% 29 9.9%
4 people 19 1.5% 1 0.3% 3 1.1% 10 3.0% 5 1.7%
5 people 26 2.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 10 3.0% 15 5.1%
6 or more 36 2.9% 4 1.2% 4 1.5% 14 4.2% 13 4.4%
people
Totals 1235 100.0% 341 100.0% 265 100.0% 334 100.0% 293  100.0%
MALE Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
| have never

had sexual 428 68.5% 140 85.9% 111 84.7% 103 56.3% 74 50.3%
intercourse

1 person 96  15.4% 15 9.2% 13 9.9% 37 20.2% 31 21.1%
2 people 28 4.5% 4 2.5% 6 4.6% 9 4.9% 9 6.1%
3 people 35 5.6% 2 1.2% 1 0.8% 15 8.2% 17 11.6%
4 people 9 1.4% 1 0.6% 0 0.0% 5 2.7% 3 2.0%
5 people 13 2.1% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 6 3.3% 6 4.1%
6 or more 16 2.6% 1 0.6% 0 0.0% 8 4.4% 7 4.8%
people
Totals 625 100.0% 163  100.0% 131 100.0% 183 100.0% 147  100.0%
FEMALE Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
| have never

had sexual 400 65.9% 153 86.4% 91 68.4% 85 56.7% 71 48.6%
intercourse

1 person 100  165% 11 6.2% 21 158% 36  240% 32  21.9%
2 people 38 6.3% 7 4.0% 10 7.5% 7 4.7% 14 9.6%
3 people 27 4.4% 4 2.3% 4 3.0% 7 4.7% 12 8.2%
4 people 10 1.6% 0 0.0% 3 2.3% 5 3.3% 2 1.4%
5 people 13 21% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 4 2.7% 9 6.2%
6 or more 19 3.1% 2 1.1% 4 3.0% 6 4.0% 6 4.1%
people

Totals 607 100.0% 177 100.0% 133 100.0% 150 100.0% 146  100.0%
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During the past 3 months, with how many people did you have sexual intercourse?

OVERALL Total 9™ Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
:nrlz‘r’foﬂfg’jr had sexual 830 67.3% 293 859% 204 77.0% 187 56.0% 146 50.0%
| have had sexual intercourse, but | 419 9400 20 599% 18  68% 41 123% 40  13.7%
not during the past 3 months
1 person 225 18.2% 22 6.5% 37 14.0% 80 24.0% 85 29.1%
2 people 34 2.8% 2 0.6% 3 1.1% 15 4.5% 14 4.8%
3 people 10 0.8% 1 0.3% 2 0.8% 3 0.9% 4 1.4%
4 people 6 0.5% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 3 0.9% 3 1.0%
5 people 5 0.4% 2 0.6% 1 0.4% 2 0.6% 0 0.0%
6 or more people 5 0.4% 1 0.3% 0 0.0% 3 0.9% 0 0.0%

Totals 1234 100.0% 341 100.0% 265 100.0% 334 100.0% 292 100.0%
MALE Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
I nave never had sexual 427  68.4% 141 865% 111 847% 102 557% 73  50.0%
Intercourse
| have had sexual intercourse, but | o) 15300 97 706 7 53% 24 131% 22  151%
not during the past 3 months
1 person 105 16.8% 10 6.1% 12 92% 42 230% 40  27.4%
2 people 17 27% 0 00% 1 08% 8 44% 8  55%
3 people 2 03% 0 00% 0 00% 1 05% 1  0.7%
4 people 5 0.8% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 3 1.6% 2 1.4%
5 people 2 03% 0 00% 0 00% 2 11% 0  0.0%
6 or more people 2 0.3% 1 0.6% 0 0.0% 1 0.5% 0 0.0%
Totals 624 100.0% 163 100.0% 131 100.0% 183 100.0% 146 100.0%
FEMALE Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
| have never had sexual 401  66.1% 152 859% 92 69.2% 84 56.0% 73  50.0%
Intercourse
| have had sexual intercourse, but | oo 9100 9 5106 11 83% 17 11.3% 18  12.3%
not during the past 3 months
1 person 120 19.8% 12 68% 25 18.8% 38 253% 45  30.8%
2 people 17 28% 2 11% 2  15% 7  4A7% 6  41%
3 people 8 1.3% 1 0.6% 2 1.5% 2 1.3% 3 2.1%
4 people 1 02% 0 00% 0 00% 0 00% 1  07%
5 people 2 03% 1 06% 1 08% 0 00% 0  0.0%
6 or more people 3 0.5% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 2 1.3% 0 0.0%
Totals 607 100.0% 177 100.0% 133 100.0% 150 100.0% 146 100.0%
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Did you drink alcohol or use drugs before you had sexual intercourse the last time?

OVERALL Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
I have never had sexual 819 66.3% 293 862% 200 752% 183 54.6% 143 48.8%
Intercourse
Yes 80 65% 6 18% 10 38% 29 87% 34 11.6%
No 337 27.3% 41 121% 56 21.1% 123 36.7% 116 39.6%
Totals 1236 100.0% 340 100.0% 266 100.0% 335 100.0% 293 100.0%
MALE Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
I'have never had sexual 419 66.9% 141 87.0% 109 82.6% 98 53.3% 71 48.3%
Intercourse
Yes 35 56% 0 00% 3 23% 15 82% 16 10.9%
No 172 275% 21 13.0% 20 152% 71 38.6% 60 40.8%
Totals 626 100.0% 162 100.0% 132 100.0% 184 100.0% 147 100.0%
FEMALE Total o™ Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
| have never had sexual 398 65.6% 152 859% 90 67.7% 84 56.0% 72 49.3%
Intercourse
Yes 45 74% 6 34% 7 53% 14 93% 18 12.3%
No 164 27.0% 19 107% 36 27.1% 52 347% 56 38.4%
Totals 607 100.0% 177 100.0% 133 100.0% 150 100.0% 146 100.0%
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The last time you had sexual intercourse, did you or your partner use a condom?

OVERALL Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
I'have never had sexual 824 66.8% 289 853% 198 74.7% 188 56.3% 148 50.5%
Intercourse
Yes 239 194% 21 62% 44 166% 83 249% 91 31.1%
No 170 138% 29 86% 23 87% 63 189% 54 18.4%
Totals 1233 100.0% 339 100.0% 265 100.0% 334 100.0% 293 100.0%
MALE Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
I'have never had sexual 423 67.6% 139 858% 106 80.3% 102 554% 75 51.0%
Intercourse
Yes 118 188% 8 49% 14 106% 48 261% 48 32.7%
No 85 136% 15 93% 12 9.1% 34 185% 24 16.3%
Totals 626 100.0% 162 100.0% 132 100.0% 184 100.0% 147 100.0%
FEMALE Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
I'have never had sexual 399 66.1% 150 85.2% 91 689% 85 57.0% 73 50.0%
Intercourse
Yes 121 200% 13 74% 30 227% 35 235% 43 29.5%
No 84 139% 13 7.4% 11 83% 29 195% 30 20.5%
Totals 604 100.0% 176 100.0% 132 100.0% 149 100.0% 146 100.0%
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The last time you had sexual intercourse, what one method did you or your partner use to prevent

pregnancy? (Select only one response.)

OVERALL Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %

I have never had sexual intercourse 830 67.6% 290 85.8% 203 77.8% 190 56.7% 147 50.3%

No method was used to prevent 57 46% 9  27% 10  38% 22  66% 16  55%

pregnancy

Birth control pills 72 5.9% 10 3.0% 3 1.1% 25 7.5% 34 11.6%

Condoms 200 16.3% 20 5.9% 32 12.3% 69 20.6% 78 26.7%

An IUD (such as Mirena or ParaGard)

or implant (such as Implanon or 9 0.7% 2 0.6% 1 0.4% 2 0.6% 4 1.4%

Nexplanon

A shot (such as Depo-Provera), patch

(such as Ortho Evra), or birth control 12 1.0% 1 0.3% 3 1.1% 6 1.8% 2 0.7%

ring (such as NuvaRing)

Withdrawal or some other method 39 3.2% 4 1.2% 7 2.7% 17 5.1% 10 3.4%

Not sure 9 0.7% 2 0.6% 2 0.8% 4 1.2% 1 0.3%

Totals 1228 100.0% 338 100.0% 261  100.0% 335 100.0% 292  100.0%

MALE Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %

I have never had sexual intercourse 431 69.2% 140 86.4% 111 85.4% 104 56.5% 76 52.1%

No method was used to prevent 27 43% 4 25% 3 23% 13 71% 7 48%

pregnancy

Birth control pills 29 4.7% 5 3.1% 2 1.5% 12 6.5% 10 6.8%

Condoms 108 17.3% 8 4.9% 11 8.5% 42 22.8% 46 31.5%

An IUD (such as Mirena or ParaGard)

or implant (such as Implanon or 2 0.3% 1 0.6% 0 0.0% 1 0.5% 0 0.0%

Nexplanon

A shot (such as Depo-Provera), patch

(such as Ortho Evra), or birth control 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%

ring (such as NuvaRing)

Withdrawal or some other method 19 3.0% 2 1.2% 2 1.5% 9 4.9% 6 4.1%

Not sure 7 1.1% 2 1.2% 1 0.8% 3 1.6% 1 0.7%

Totals 623 100.0% 162  100.0% 130 100.0% 184 100.0% 146  100.0%

FEMALE Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %

I have never had sexual intercourse 397 65.9% 150 85.7% 91 70.0% 85 56.7% 71 48.6%

No method was used to prevent 30 50% 5  29% 7  54% 9  60% 9  62%

pregnancy

Birth control pills 43 7.1% 5 2.9% 1 0.8% 13 8.7% 24 16.4%

Condoms 91 15.1% 11 6.3% 21 16.2% 27 18.0% 32 21.9%

An IUD (such as Mirena or ParaGard)

or implant (such as Implanon or 7 1.2% 1 0.6% 1 0.8% 1 0.7% 4 2.7%

Nexplanon

A shot (such as Depo-Provera), patch

(such as Ortho Evra), or birth control 12 2.0% 1 0.6% 3 2.3% 6 4.0% 2 1.4%

ring (such as NuvaRing)

Withdrawal or some other method 20 3.3% 2 1.1% 5 3.8% 8 5.3% 4 2.7%

Not sure 2 0.3% 0 0.0% 1 0.8% 1 0.7% 0 0.0%

Totals

602 100.0%

175  100.0%

130  100.0%

150  100.0%

146 100.0%
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During your life, with whom have you had sexual contact?

OVERALL Total 9" Grade 10" Grade ~ 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %

| have never had sexual contact | 706 57.3% 265 77.9% 165 625% 152 454% 124 425%

Females 249 202% 30 88% 46 174% 93 27.8% 79 27.1%

Males 232 188% 33 9.7% 43 163% 75 224% 81 27.7%

Females and males 46 37% 12 35% 10 38% 15 4.5% 8 2.7%

Totals 1233 100.0% 340 100.0% 264 100.0% 335 100.0% 292 100.0%

MALE Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %

| have never had sexual contact | 363 58.1% 127 77.9% 87 66.4% 83 451% 66 452%

Females 235 376% 29 178% 41 313% 90 489% 74 50.7%

Males 15 24% 4 25% 1 08% 4 2.2% 6 4.1%

Females and males 12 1.9% 3 1.8% 2 1.5% 7 3.8% 0 0.0%

Totals 625 100.0% 163 100.0% 131 100.0% 184 100.0% 146 100.0%

FEMALE Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %

| have never had sexual contact | 342 56.5% 138 784% 77 583% 69 46.0% 58 39.7%

Females 14 2.3% 1 0.6% 5 3.8% 3 20% 5  3.4%

Males 216 357% 29 165% 42 318% 70 46.7% 75 51.4%

Females and males 33 5.5% 8 4.5% 8 6.1% 8 5.3% 8 5.5%

Totals

605 100.0%

176 100.0%

132 100.0%

150 100.0%

146 100.0%
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Which of the following best describes you?

OVERALL Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
Heterosexual (straight) 1067 87.1% 295 87.8% 227 86.6% 289 865% 255 87.6%
Gay or lesbian 23 19% 4  12% 4 15% 8 24% 7  2.4%
Bisexual 85 6.9% 22 65% 20 76% 26 7.8% 16 55%
Not sure 50 41% 15 45% 11  42% 11  33% 13  45%
Totals 1225 100.0% 336 100.0% 262 100.0% 334 100.0% 291 100.0%
MALE Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
Heterosexual (straight) 571 91.7% 146 91.3% 124 94.7% 168 91.3% 132 89.8%
Gay or lesbian 14 22% 3 19% 2 15% 4 22% 5  3.4%
Bisexual 18 29% 4 25% 2 15% 8 43% 4  2.7%
Not sure 20 32% 7  44% 3 23% 4 22% 6  4.1%
Totals 623 100.0% 160 100.0% 131 100.0% 184 100.0% 147 100.0%
FEMALE Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
Heterosexual (straight) 494 823% 149 847% 102 785% 120 805% 123 85.4%
Gay or lesbian 9 15% 1 06% 2 15% 4 27% 2  14%
Bisexual 67 11.2% 18 10.2% 18 138% 18 121% 12 8.3%
Not sure 30 50% 8 45% 8 62% 7  47% T  4.9%
Totals 600 100.0% 176 100.0% 130 100.0% 149 100.0% 144 100.0%
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Weight Control and Nutrition

Body Mass Index (Using given height and weight)

OVERALL Total o Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
Underweight 30 2.4% 14 4.1% 2 0.8% 7 2.1% 7 2.4%
Healthy Weight 798 65.0% 208 61.2% 174 65.9% 231 69.8% 185 63.8%
Overweight 203 16.5% 64 18.8% 48 18.2% 49 14.8% 42 14.5%
Obese 196 16.0% 54 15.9% 40 15.2% 44 13.3% 56 19.3%
Totals 1227 100.0% 340 100.0% 264 100.0% 331 100.0% 290 100.0%
MALE Total o Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
Underweight 18 2.9% 7 4.3% 2 1.5% 3] 3.3% 2.0%
Healthy Weight 390 62.4% 86 53.1% 83 62.9% 124 67.8% 97 66.0%
Overweight 108 17.3% 37 22.8% 26 19.7% 29 15.8% 16 10.9%
Obese 109 17.4% 32 19.8% 21 15.9% 24 13.1% 31 21.1%
Totals 625 100.0% 162 100.0% 132 100.0% 183 100.0% 147 100.0%
FEMALE Total o Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
Underweight 12 2.0% 7 3.9% 0 0.0% 1 0.7% 2.8%
Healthy Weight 408 67.8% 122 68.5% 91 68.9% 107 72.3% 88 61.5%
Overweight 95 15.8% 27 15.2% 22 16.7% 20 13.5% 26 18.2%
Obese 87 14.5% 22 12.4% 19 14.4% 20 13.5% 25 17.5%
Totals 602 100.0% 178 100.0% 132 100.0% 148 100.0% 135 100.0%
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How do you describe your weight?

OVERALL Total 9" Grade 10™ Grade 11™ Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
Very underweight 38 3.1% 10 3.0% 11 4.2% 9 2.7% 8 2.8%
Slightly underweight 157 129% 53 158% 32 122% 40 121% 32 11.1%
About the right weight 647 53.0% 176 52.4% 143 54.6% 173 52.3% 153 52.9%
Slightly overweight 311 255% 81 241% 64 244% 90 27.2% 76 26.3%
Very overweight 67 5.5% 16 4.8% 12 4.6% 19 5.7% 20 6.9%
Totals 1220 100.0% 336 100.0% 262 100.0% 331 100.0% 289 100.0%
MALE Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
Very underweight 24 3.9% 7 4.4% 7 5.4% 5 2.7% 5 3.4%
Slightly underweight 96 156% 26 163% 16 124% 29 159% 25 17.2%
About the right weight 340 551% 81 506% 79 612% 99 544% 80 55.2%
Slightly overweight 132 214% 38 238% 23 178% 43 236% 28 19.3%
Very overweight 25 4.1% 8 5.0% 4 3.1% 6 3.3% 7 4.8%
Totals 617 100.0% 160 100.0% 129 100.0% 182 100.0% 145 100.0%
FEMALE Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
Very underweight 14 2.3% 3 1.7% 4 3.0% 4 2.7% 3 2.1%
Slightly underweight 61 102% 27 154% 16 121% 11 7.4% 7 4.9%
About the right weight 306 51.0% 95 543% 63 47.7% 74 500% 73 50.7%
Slightly overweight 178  29.7% 43 246% 41 311% 46 31.1% 48 33.3%
Very overweight 41 6.8% 7 4.0% 8 6.1% 13 8.8% 13 9.0%
Totals 600 100.0% 175 100.0% 132 100.0% 148 100.0% 144 100.0%
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Which of the following are you trying to do about your weight?

OVERALL Total 9™ Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
Lose weight 540 44.0% 145 42.9% 114 435% 145 435% 135 46.2%
Gain weight 202 165% 59 175% 38 145% 56 16.8% 48 16.4%
Stay the same weight 209 17.0% 49 145% 44 16.8% 59 17.7% 57 19.5%
 am not trying to do 276 225% 85 251% 66 252% 73 21.9% 52 17.8%

anything about my weight

Totals 1227 100.0% 338 100.0% 262 100.0% 333 100.0% 292 100.0%
MALE Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
Lose weight 201 323% 63 39.1% 37 285% 54 295% 46 31.3%
Gain weight 166 26.7% 43 26.7% 35 269% 51 27.9% 37 252%
Stay the same weight 115 185% 19 118% 22 16.9% 40 21.9% 34 23.1%
| am not trying to do 0 0 0 0 0
anything about my weight 140 225% 36 224% 36 27.7% 38 20.8% 30 20.4%
Totals 622 100.0% 161 100.0% 130 100.0% 183 100.0% 147 100.0%
FEMALE Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
Lose weight 339 56.3% 82 46.6% 77 588% 91 61.1% 89 61.4%
Gain weight 34 56% 15 8.5% 2 1.5% 5 34% 11 7.6%
Stay the same weight 94 156% 30 17.0% 22 16.8% 19 128% 23 15.9%
| am not trying to do 0 0 0 0 0
anything about my weight 135 224% 49 27.8% 30 229% 34 228% 22 152%
Totals 602 100.0% 176 100.0% 131 100.0% 149 100.0% 145 100.0%
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During the past 30 days, did you try to lose weight or keep from gaining weight by going without eating
for 24 hours or more; taking any diet pills, powders, or liquids; vomiting or taking laxatives; smoking
cigarettes; or skipping meals?

OVERALL Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 199  16.3% 41  122% 41  157% 68  204% 49  16.8%
No 972  79.4% 277 822% 211 80.8% 249 74.8% 233  80.1%
Not sure 53 4.3% 19 5.6% 9 3.4% 16 4.8% 9 3.1%
Totals 1224  100.0% 337 100.0% 261 100.0% 333 100.0% 291  100.0%
MALE Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 65 105% 13 8.1% 10 7.7% 25  13.6% 17  11.6%
No 527  84.7% 138 86.3% 114 87.7% 148 80.4% 126  85.7%
Not sure 30 4.8% 9 5.6% 6 4.6% 11 6.0% 4 2.7%
Totals 622  100.0% 160 100.0% 130 100.0% 184 100.0% 147 100.0%
FEMALE Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 134  224% 28  159% 31  23.8% 43  291% 32  22.2%
No 442  738% 138 784% 96  738% 100 67.6% 107  74.3%
Not sure 23 3.8% 10 5.7% 3 2.3% 5 3.4% 5 3.5%
Totals 599  100.0% 176 100.0% 130 100.0% 148 100.0% 144 100.0%
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During the past 7 days, how many times did you drink 100% fruit juices such as orange juice, apple
juice, or grape juice? (Do not count punch, Kool-Aid, sports drinks, or other fruit-flavored drinks.)

OVERALL Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %

I did not drink 100% fruit juice

) 392 321% 97 289% 85 32.6% 111 332% 99 34.1%
during the past 7 days

(11;553 times during the past 7 518  42.4% 149 44.3% 104 39.8% 145 434% 119 41.0%
gat;’f times during the past 7 160 13.1% 48 143% 36 13.8% 39 117% 36 12.4%
1 time per day 68 56% 13 39% 20 77% 20 60% 15 52%
2 times per day 41 34% 11 33% 12 46% 7  21% 11  3.8%
3 times per day 14 1.1% 5 1.5% 2 0.8% 3 0.9% 4 1.4%
4 or more times per day 30 2.5% 13 3.9% 2 0.8% 9 2.7% 6 2.1%
Totals 1223 100.0% 336 100.0% 261 100.0% 334 100.0% 290 100.0%
MALE Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %

I did not drink 100% fruit juice
during the past 7 days
1 to 3 times during the past 7

182 293% 41 255% 45 346% 46 250% 50 34.5%

261 42.0% 75 46.6% 46 354% 85 462% 55 37.9%

days

é;}‘fﬁ times during the past 7 94 151% 22 137% 20 154% 28 152% 23  15.9%
1 time per day 35 56% 5 31% 10 77% 12  65% 8 55%
2 times per day 23 3.7% 6 3.7% 7 5.4% 6 3.3% 4 2.8%
3 times per day 6 1.0% 2 1.2% 1 0.8% 2 1.1% 1 0.7%
4 or more times per day 20 3.2% 10 6.2% 1 0.8% 5 2.7% 4 2.8%
Totals 621 100.0% 161 100.0% 130 100.0% 184 100.0% 145 100.0%
FEMALE Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade

N % N % N % N % N %

I did not drink 100% fruit juice

) 209 349% 56 322% 39 300% 65 43.6% 49 33.8%
during the past 7 days

(11;553 times during the past 7 256  42.7% 74 425% 58 44.6% 59 39.6% 64  44.1%
gat;’f times during the past 7 65 109% 25 14.4% 16 123% 11  7.4% 13 9.0%
1 time per day 33 55% 8 46% 10 77% 8 54% 7  48%
2 times per day 18 30% 5 29% 5 38% 1 07% 7  48%
3 times per day 8 1.3% 3 1.7% 1 0.8% 1 0.7% 3 2.1%
4 or more times per day 10 1.7% 3 1.7% 1 0.8% 4 2.7% 2 1.4%
Totals 509 100.0% 174 100.0% 130 100.0% 149 100.0% 145 100.0%
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During the past 7 days, how many times did you eat fruit? (Do not count fruit juice.)

OVERALL Total 9™ Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %

;)2;?7”823? fruit during the 144 11.7% 38 112% 31 11.8% 43 128% 32 10.9%
1 to 3 times during the past 7 0 0 0 0 0

days 399 324% 103 304% 70 26.6% 127 37.9% 99 33.8%
3;;36 timesduringthe past7 | 413 o5 400 86 254% 72 27.4% 76 22.7% 78  26.6%
1 time per day 154 125% 42 124% 34 129% 42 125% 35 11.9%
2 times per day 132 10.7% 35 10.3% 32 122% 31 9.3% 34 11.6%
3 times per day 38 31% 15 44% 10 3.8% 8 2.4% 5 1.7%
4 or more times per day 52 42% 20 59% 14 53% 8 24% 10 3.4%

Totals 1232 100.0% 339 100.0% 263 100.0% 335 100.0% 293 100.0%
MALE Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %

| did not eat fruit during the 77 123% 21 13.0% 17 13.0% 22 12.0% 17 11.6%
past 7 days

3;353 timesduringthe past7 | 109 39500 49 3020 28 21.4% 69 37.5% 43  29.3%
3;386 timesduringthe past7 | 1o/ 56000 37  228% 44 33.6% 41  22.3% 41 27.9%
1 time per day 79 12.6% 24 148% 10 7.6% 22 12.0% 23 15.6%
2 times per day 71 11.4% 14 86% 19 145% 21 11.4% 17 11.6%
3 times per day 22  35% 8 49% 7 53% 5 27% 2  14%
4 or more times per day 23 37% 9 56% 6 46% 4 22% 4  2.7%

Totals 625 100.0% 162 100.0% 131 100.0% 184 100.0% 147 100.0%
FEMALE Total 9™ Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %

| did not eat fruit during the 66 109% 17 97% 13 9.9% 21 140% 15 10.3%
past 7 days

(11;;33 timesduringthe past7 | ;58 5400 53 301% 42 321% 57 38.0% 56 38.4%
3;;36 timesduringthe past 7| 1 /9 54706 49 27.8% 28 21.4% 35 23.3% 37  25.3%
1 time per day 75  12.4% 18 102% 24 183% 20 133% 12  8.2%
2 times per day 61 101% 21 11.9% 13 99% 10 67% 17 11.6%
3 times per day 16 2.6% 7 4.0% 3 2.3% 3 2.0% 3 2.1%
4 or more times per day 29 48% 11 6.3% 8 6.1% 4 2.7% 6 4.1%

Totals

604 100.0%

176 100.0%

131 100.0%

150 100.0%

146 100.0%
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During the past 7 days, how many times did you eat green salad?

OVERALL Total 9™ Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %

| did not eat green salad during | ja 3910 112 33.0% 107 40.8% 149 44.6% 111 38.0%
the past 7 days

(11;;33 tmesduringthe past 7 | 4ea 37705 130 38.3% 106 40.5% 117 35.0% 109 37.3%
3;;36 timesduringthe past7 | 155 15700 47 13.9% 22 84% 32 96% 31 10.6%
1 time per day 107 87% 26 7.7% 19 73% 30 9.0% 32 11.0%
2 times per day 29 24% 13 38% 5 19% 4 12% 7  2.4%
3 times per day 5 0.4% 3 0.9% 1 0.4% 0 0.0% 1 0.3%
4 or more times per day 13 1.1% 8 2.4% 2 0.8% 2 0.6% 1 0.3%

Totals 1229 100.0% 339 100.0% 262 100.0% 334 100.0% 292 100.0%
MALE Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %

| did not eat green salad during | ,o9 43100 57 35206 60 45.8% 90 49.2% 62  42.2%
the past 7 days

3;353 timesduringthe past7 | .0, 35700 56 34.6% 45 34.4% 53 20.0% 49 33.3%
3;386 timesduringthe past7 | 75 11500 23 14206 11 84% 20 10.9% 16 10.9%
1 time per day 53 85% 11 6.8% 12 92% 16 87% 14  95%
2 times per day 17 2.7% 8 4.9% 2 1.5% 3 1.6% 4 2.7%
3 times per day 4 06% 2 12% 1 08% 0 00% 1 07%
4 or more times per day 7 1.1% 5 3.1% 0 0.0% 1 0.5% 1 0.7%

Totals 624 100.0% 162 100.0% 131 100.0% 183 100.0% 147 100.0%
FEMALE Total 9™ Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %

|did noteat green salad during | »1 35900 55 31306 46 354% 59 39.3% 49 33.8%
the past 7 days

(11;;33 timesduringthe past 7 | ,og 45900 74 42.0% 61 46.9% 63 42.0% 60 41.4%
3;;36 timesduringthepast 7 | 1 10906 23 13.1% 11 85% 12 80% 15 10.3%
1 time per day 54  90% 15 85% 7 54% 14 93% 18 12.4%
2 times per day 12 20% 5 28% 3 23% 1 07% 3 21%
3 times per day 1 02% 1 06% O 00% 0 00% 0 00%
4 or more times per day 6 1.0% 3 1.7% 2 1.5% 1 0.7% 0 0.0%

Totals

602 100.0%

176 100.0%

130 100.0%

150 100.0%

145 100.0%
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During the past 7 days, how many times did you eat potatoes? (Do not count french fries, fried

potatoes, or potato chips.)

OVERALL Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %

Lgs'f;g;f;t potatoes during the | o35 57700 g7 2580 75 28.6% 104 31.1% 71 24.7%
é;;se' times during the past 7 660 54.0% 197 58.5% 143 54.6% 166 49.7% 154 53.7%
;‘;356 times during the past 7 148  121% 34 101% 31 11.8% 35 105% 48 16.7%
1 time per day 48 39% 10 30% 9 34% 20 60% 9  3.1%
2 times per day 9 07% 3 09% 0 00% 3 09% 3 10%
3 times per day 6 0.5% 1 0.3% 3 1.1% 1 0.3% 1 0.3%
4 or more times per day 12 1.0% 5 1.5% 1 0.4% 5 1.5% 1 0.3%

Totals 1222 100.0% 337 100.0% 262 100.0% 334 100.0% 287 100.0%
MALE Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
Lg;;j?”g;;:‘t potatoesduringthe | 105 57700 38 2380 41 315% 60 32.6% 32 22.1%
iat;/’j times during the past 7 322 51.9% 93 581% 71 54.6% 81 440% 77 53.1%
é;}‘fﬁ times during the past 7 85 13.7% 17 106% 14 10.8% 24 13.0% 30 20.7%
1 time per day 26 4.2% 5 3.1% 4 3.1% 14 7.6% 3 2.1%
2 times per day 7 1.1% 3 1.9% 0 0.0% 3 1.6% 1 0.7%
3 times per day 2 03% 1 06% 0 00% 0 00% 1 0.7%
4 or more times per day 6 1.0% 3 1.9% 0 0.0% 2 1.1% 1 0.7%
Totals 620 100.0% 160 100.0% 130 100.0% 184 100.0% 145 100.0%
FEMALE Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
I did not eat potatoes during the 0 0 0 0 0
st 7 dave 166 27.7% 49 27.8% 33 252% 44 295% 39  27.5%
(11;553 times during the past 7 337 56.3% 104 59.1% 72 550% 84 56.4% 77 54.2%
gat;’f times during the past 7 62  104% 16 91% 17 13.0% 11 7.4% 18 12.7%
1 time per day 2 37% 5 28% 5 38% 6 40% 6  4.2%
2 times per day 2 03% 0 00% 0 00% 0 00% 2 14%
3 times per day 4 0.7% 0 0.0% 3 2.3% 1 0.7% 0 0.0%
4 or more times per day 6 1.0% 2 1.1% 1 0.8% 3 2.0% 0 0.0%
Totals 509 100.0% 176 100.0% 131 100.0% 149 100.0% 142 100.0%
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During the past 7 days, how many times did you eat carrots?

OVERALL Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %

:323'37”3;;:“ carrotsduringthe | o0 49505 167 49.3% 135 51.3% 183 54.6% 124 42.3%
3;353 timesduringthe past7 | yoo 37500 101 3579 94 357% 116 34.6% 127 43.3%
3;386 timesduringthepast 7 | o) 7300 o5 74% 19 7.2% 19 57% 26  8.9%
1 time per day 49  40% 17 50% 12 46% 9  27% 11  3.8%
2 times per day 9 0.7% 2 0.6% 1 0.4% 3 0.9% 3 1.0%
3 times per day 4 03% 3 09% 1 04% 0 00% 0 00%
4 or more times per day 12 1.0% 4 1.2% 1 0.4% 5 1.5% 2 0.7%

293 100.0%

Totals 1232 100.0% 339 100.0% 263 100.0% 335 100.0%
MALE Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %

:323'37”3;;:“ carotsduringthe | yo5 45996 72 444% 68 51.9% 98 53.3% 55 37.4%
3;353 timesduringthe past 7 | ,37 37996 60 37.0% 42 321% 63 3420 72 49.0%
3;386 timesduringthepast7 | g 7800 13 80% 12 92% 12 65% 11  7.5%
1 time per day 29 46% 10 6.2% 8 6.1% 5 2.7% 6 4.1%
2 times per day 7 11% 2 12% 0 00% 3 16% 2 14%
3 times per day 2 03% 2 12% 0 00% 0 00% 0 00%
4 or more times per day 8 1.3% 3 1.9% 1 0.8% 3 1.6% 1 0.7%

147 100.0%

Totals 625 100.0% 162 100.0% 131 100.0% 184 100.0%
FEMALE Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %

ldidnoteat carrots during the | 416 55300 95 540% 66 504% 85 56.7% 69 47.3%
past 7 days

(11;;33 timesduringthe past7 | .o 36400 61 347% 52 39.7% 52 34.7% 55 37.7%
3;;36 timesduringthe past7 | 5 oo 11 63% 7 53% 7 47% 15 10.3%
1 time per day 20 3.3% 7 4.0% 4 3.1% 4 2.7% 5 3.4%
2 times per day 2 03% 0 00% 1 08% 0 00% 1 07%
3 times per day 2 03% 1 06% 1 08% 0 00% 0 00%
4 or more times per day 4 0.7% 1 0.6% 0 0.0% 2 1.3% 1 0.7%

Totals

604 100.0%

176 100.0%

131 100.0%

150 100.0%

146 100.0%
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During the past 7 days, how many times did you eat other vegetables? (Do not count green salad,

potatoes, or carrots.)

OVERALL Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
('jd'q not eat other vegetables 218 17.8% 55 162% 52 19.8% 66 19.8% 44 15.1%
uring the past 7 days

1to 3 times during the past 7 days | 483 39.3% 134 395% 99 37.8% 129 38.6% 120 41.2%
4 to 6 times during the past 7 days | 256 20.8% 64 189% 50 19.1% 69 20.7% 73 25.1%
1 time per day 144 11.7% 44 13.0% 36 13.7% 38 11.4% 26 8.9%
2 times per day 78 64% 24 71% 13 50% 23 69% 18 6.2%
3 times per day 19 1.5% 4 1.2% 5 1.9% 3 0.9% 7 2.4%
4 or more times per day 30 24% 14 4.1% 7 2.7% 6 1.8% 3 1.0%

291 100.0%

Totals 1228 100.0% 339 100.0% 262 100.0% 334 100.0%
MALE Total 9" Grade 10" Grade ~ 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
| did not eat other vegetables 117 188% 20 123% 33 2520 42 228% 22 15.1%
during the past 7 days
1to 3timesduringthe past 7days | 249 399% 65 40.1% 44 336% 73 39.7% 66 452%
4 to 6 times during the past 7 days | 111 17.8% 30 185% 19 145% 30 16.3% 32 21.9%
1 time per day 77 123% 27 167% 18 13.7% 20 109% 12 8.2%
2 times per day 45 72% 11 68% 11 84% 14 7.6% 9 6.2%
3 times per day 7 1.1% 1 0.6% 2 1.5% 1 0.5% 3 2.1%
4 or more times per day 18 2.9% 8 4.9% 4 3.1% 4 2.2% 2 1.4%
Totals 624 100.0% 162 100.0% 131 100.0% 184 100.0% 146 100.0%
FEMALE Total 9" Grade 10™ Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
| did not eat other vegetables 100 166% 35 199% 18 138% 24 16.1% 22 15.2%
during the past 7 days
1to 3times during the past 7days | 233 388% 69 39.2% 55 423% 55 369% 54 37.2%
4 to 6 times during the past 7 days | 144 24.0% 33 188% 31 238% 39 26.2% 41 28.3%
1 time per day 67 11.1% 17 97% 18 138% 18 121% 14 9.7%
2 times per day 33 55% 13 7.4% 2 1.5% 9 6.0% 9 6.2%
3 times per day 12 2.0% 3 1.7% 3 2.3% 2 1.3% 4 2.8%
4 or more times per day 12 2.0% 6 3.4% 3 2.3% 2 1.3% 1 0.7%
Totals 601 100.0% 176 100.0% 130 100.0% 149 100.0% 145 100.0%
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During the past 7 days, how many times did you drink a can, bottle, or glass of soda or pop, such as
Coke, Pepsi, or Sprite? (Do not include diet soda or diet pop.)

OVERALL Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %

| did not drink soda or pop 320 262% 97 28.7% 81 312% 76 229% 66 22.8%
during the past 7 days

(11;553 times during the past 7 480  40.0% 156 46.2% 109 41.9% 121 36.4% 103 35.6%
gat;’f times during the past 7 191 156% 46 136% 33 12.7% 60 18.1% 51 17.6%
1 time per day 86 7.0% 14 41% 18 69% 32 96% 22  7.6%
2 times per day 70 57% 12 36% 14 54% 19 57% 24  83%
3 times per day 29 2.4% 4 1.2% 3 1.2% 10 3.0% 12 4.2%
4 or more times per day 36 2.9% 9 2.7% 2 0.8% 14 42% 11 3.8%

Totals 1221 100.0% 338 100.0% 260 100.0% 332 100.0% 289 100.0%
MALE Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
Lgﬁfng‘i;gr;)’;;s;’ngsr Pop 166 26.8% 39 242% 45 346% 44 242% 38  26.2%
iat;/’j times during the past 7 223 36.0% 68 422% 49 37.7% 56 30.8% 50  34.5%
é;}‘fﬁ times during the past 7 104 16.8% 29 18.0% 13 10.0% 38 209% 23  15.9%
1 time per day 51 8.2% 8 5.0% 11 85% 22 121% 10 6.9%
2 times per day 35 5.7% 8 5.0% 7 5.4% 8 4.4% 12 8.3%
3 times per day 19 31% 3 19% 3 23% 6 33% 7 48%
4 or more times per day 21 3.4% 6 3.7% 2 1.5% 8 4.4% 5 3.4%
Totals 619 100.0% 161 100.0% 130 100.0% 182 100.0% 145 100.0%
FEMALE Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %

Lg:fngﬂtr]ggggtsfgz}f’sr pop 153 255% 58 33.0% 35 27.1% 32 215% 28 19.4%
(11;553 times during the past 7 265 44.2% 88 500% 60 465% 64 43.0% 53  36.8%
gat;’f times during the past 7 86 14.4% 16 91% 20 155% 22 14.8% 28  19.4%
1 time per day 3 58% 6 34% 7 54% 10 6.7% 12  83%
2 times per day 3 58% 4 23% 7 54% 11 74% 12 83%
3 times per day 10 1.7% 1 0.6% 0 0.0% 4 2.7% 5 3.5%
4 or more times per day 15 2.5% 3 1.7% 0 0.0% 6 4.0% 6 4.2%
Totals 509 100.0% 176 100.0% 129 100.0% 149 100.0% 144 100.0%
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During the past 7 days, how many times did you drink a can, bottle, or glass of a sports drink such as
Gatorade or PowerAde? (Do not count low-calorie sports drinks such as Propel or G2.)

OVERALL Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %

| did not drink sports drinks 532  433% 140 413% 117 445% 142 42.4% 133 45.7%
during the past 7 days

é;;se' times during the past 7 453 36.8% 131 38.6% 91 346% 128 38.2% 102 35.1%
gat;’f times during the past 7 124 101% 42 124% 23  87% 29 87% 29  10.0%
1 time per day 48  39% 15 44% 12  46% 12 36% 9  3.1%
2 times per day 40 33% 6 18% 16 61% 9 27% 9  3.1%
3 times per day 13 1.1% 2 0.6% 2 0.8% 7 2.1% 2 0.7%
4 or more times per day 20 1.6% 3 0.9% 2 0.8% 8 2.4% 7 2.4%

Totals 1230 100.0% 339 100.0% 263 100.0% 335 100.0% 291 100.0%
MALE Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
('jg:?ngcfhgréggtsf‘é:;dr'”ks 222 356% 50 30.9% 55 42.0% 65 353% 52 35.6%
é;}‘fj times during the past 7 229 36.7% 58 358% 44 33.6% 71 38.6% 56 38.4%
é;}‘fﬁ times during the past 7 88  141% 35 21.6% 12 92% 21 114% 19 13.0%
1 time per day 30 48% 11 68% 6 46% 8 43% 5  3.4%
2 times per day 20  46% 3  19% 11 84% 8  43% 7  48%
3 times per day 11 18% 2 12% 1 08% 6 33% 2  14%
4 or more times per day 15 2.4% 3 1.9% 2 1.5% 5 2.7% 5 3.4%
Totals 624 1000% 162 100.0% 131 100.0% 184 100.0% 146 100.0%
FEMALE Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
:jl‘j':?ng‘;thgr;)g‘;sfggjsd””ks 308 51.1% 89 50.6% 61 46.6% 77 513% 81 559%
3;;353 times during the past 7 223 37.0% 73 415% 47 359% 56 37.3% 46  31.7%
gat;’f times during the past 7 36  60% 7 40% 11 84% 8 53% 10  6.9%
1 time per day 18 3.0% 4 2.3% 6 4.6% 4 2.7% 4 2.8%
2 times per day 11 1.8% 3 1.7% 5 3.8% 1 0.7% 2 1.4%
3 times per day 2 0.3% 0 0.0% 1 0.8% 1 0.7% 0 0.0%
4 or more times per day 5 0.8% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 3 2.0% 2 1.4%

Totals

603  100.0%

176  100.0%

131 100.0%

150 100.0%

145 100.0%
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During the past 7 days, how many times did you drink a can, bottle, or glass of a sugar-sweetened
beverage such as lemonade, sweetened tea or coffee drinks, flavored milk, Snapple, Sunny Delight, or
energy drinks such as Red Bull? (Do not count soda or pop, sports drinks, or 100% fruit juice.)

OVERALL Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
| did not drink sugar-sweetened | 0, 35700 195 33005 104 30.8% 104 31.0% 82  28.2%
beverages during the past 7 days
1to 3times during the past 7 days | 557 454% 159 46.9% 106 40.6% 151 451% 141 48.5%
4to6timesduringthepast 7days | 140 11.4% 39 115% 31 119% 36 10.7% 33 11.3%
1 time per day 75 6.1% 17 5.0% 13 5.0% 29 8.7% 15 5.2%
2 times per day 26 2.1% 6 1.8% 4 1.5% 6 1.8% 10 3.4%
3 times per day 12 1.0% 2 0.6% 1 0.4% 5 1.5% 4 1.4%
4 or more times per day 16 1.3% 4 1.2% 2 0.8% 4 1.2% 6 2.1%
Totals 1228 100.0% 339 100.0% 261 100.0% 335 100.0% 291 100.0%
MALE Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
| did not drink sugar-sweetened | o5 55100 59 364% 50 385% 67 36.4% 49 33.6%
beverages during the past 7 days
1 to 3 times during the past 7 days | 254  40.8% 62 383% 51 39.2% 80 435% 61 41.8%
4 to 6 times during the past 7 days | 79 127% 24 148% 19 146% 17 9.2% 19 13.0%
1 time per day 35 5.6% 7 4.3% 7 5.4% 13 7.1% 7 4.8%
2 times per day 14 2.2% 4 2.5% 1 0.8% 3 1.6% 6 4.1%
3 times per day 8 1.3% 2 1.2% 1 0.8% 3 1.6% 2 1.4%
4 or more times per day 8 1.3% 4 2.5% 1 0.8% 1 0.5% 2 1.4%
Totals 623 100.0% 162 100.0% 130 100.0% 184 100.0% 146 100.0%
FEMALE Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
| did not drink sugar-sweetened | 75 59100 57 29506 53  40.8% 37 247% 33 22.8%
beverages during the past 7 days
1 to 3 times during the past 7 days | 302 50.2% 97 55.1% 55  42.3% 70  46.7% 80 55.2%
4 to 6 times during the past 7 days | 61 10.1% 15 8.5% 12 9.2% 19 127% 14 9.7%
1 time per day 40 6.6% 10 5.7% 6 4.6% 16 10.7% 8 5.5%
2 times per day 12 2.0% 2 1.1% 3 2.3% 3 2.0% 4 2.8%
3 times per day 4 0.7% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 2 1.3% 2 1.4%
4 or more times per day 8 1.3% 0 0.0% 1 0.8% 3 2.0% 4 2.8%
Totals 602 100.0% 176 100.0% 130 100.0% 150 100.0% 145 100.0%
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During the past 7 days, how many glasses of milk did you drink? (Count the milk you drank in a glass
or a cup, from a carton, or with cereal. Count the half pint of milk served at school as equal to one

glass.)
OVERALL Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
| did not drink milk during the 195 16.0% 43 12.8% 45 17.2% 55 166% 52  18.0%
past 7 days
(11;;53 glasses during the past 7 316  259% 89 26.6% 64 245% Ol 274% 71 24.6%
;‘;556 glasses during the past 7 235  103% 59 17.6% 46 17.6% 62 187% 67  23.2%

1 glass per day

2 glasses per day

3 glasses per day

4 or more glasses per day

177 145% 54 16.1% 44 169% 43 13.0% 36 12.5%
172 141% 54 16.1% 38 146% 48 145% 32 11.1%
72 5.9% 21 6.3% 14 5.4% 15 4.5% 22 7.6%
52 4.3% 15 4.5% 10 3.8% 18 5.4% 9 3.1%

Totals 1219 100.0% 335 100.0% 261 100.0% 332 100.0% 289 100.0%

MALE Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %

| did not drink milk during the 69  11.2% 12 76% 17 131% 21  115% 19 13.1%

past 7 days

3;553 glasses during the past 7 130 211% 30 19.0% 25 102% 41  22.5% 33 22.8%

3;;56 glasses during the past 7 122 19.8% 30 19.0% 24 185% 36 19.8% 32  22.1%

1 glass per day

2 glasses per day

3 glasses per day

4 or more glasses per day

104 169% 29 184% 24 185% 28 154% 23 15.9%
106 17.2% 37 234% 23 17.7% 29 159% 17 11.7%
49 8.0% 11 7.0% 10 7.7% 12 6.6% 16 11.0%
36 5.8% 9 5.7% 7 5.4% 15 8.2% 5 3.4%

Totals 616 100.0% 158 100.0% 130 100.0% 182 100.0% 145 100.0%

FEMALE Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %

| did not drink milk during the 124 207% 30 17.0% 27 208% 34 22.8% 33  22.9%

past 7 days

(11;553 glasses during the past 7 186 31.0% 59 335% 39 30.0% 50 33.6% 38  26.4%

(‘;;356 glasses during the past 7 113 188% 29 165% 22 16.9% 26 17.4% 35  24.3%

1 glass per day

2 glasses per day

3 glasses per day

4 or more glasses per day

73 122% 25 142% 20 154% 15 10.1% 13 9.0%
65 10.8% 17 9.7% 15 115% 18 121% 15 10.4%
23 3.8% 10 5.7% 4 3.1% 3 2.0% 6 4.2%
16 2.7% 6 3.4% 3 2.3% 3 2.0% 4 2.8%

Totals

600 100.0% 176 100.0% 130 100.0% 149 100.0% 144 100.0%

South Heartland District Health Department 2016 Youth Risk Behavior Survey 80




During the past 7 days, on how many days did you eat breakfast?

OVERALL Total 9™ Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
0 days 213 17.4% 52 15.3% 44 16.8% 60 17.9% 57 19.7%
1 day 115 9.4% 30 8.8% 16 6.1% 42 12.5% 27 9.3%
2 days 120 9.8% 27 8.0% 22 8.4% 42 12.5% 28 9.7%
3 days 119 9.7% 29 8.6% 24 9.2% 34 10.1% 31 10.7%
4 days 86 7.0% 20 5.9% 22 8.4% 21 6.3% 23 8.0%
5 days 111 9.0% 33 9.7% 26 9.9% 29 8.7% 23 8.0%
6 days 60 4.9% 17 5.0% 13 5.0% 14 4.2% 16 5.5%
7 days 403 32.8% 131 38.6% 95 36.3% 93 27.8% 84 29.1%
Totals 1227 100.0% 339 100.0% 262 100.0% 335 100.0% 289 100.0%
MALE Total o™ Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
0 days 99 15.9% 21 13.0% 24 18.5% 31 16.8% 23 15.9%
1 day 60 9.6% 16 9.9% 8 6.2% 23 12.5% 13 9.0%
2 days 60 9.6% 12 7.4% 11 8.5% 21 11.4% 15 10.3%
3 days 60 9.6% 18 11.1% 9 6.9% 19 10.3% 14 9.7%
4 days 41 6.6% 10 6.2% 7 5.4% 12 6.5% 12 8.3%
5 days 56 9.0% 14 8.6% 16 12.3% 16 8.7% 10 6.9%
6 days 25 4.0% 6 3.7% 2 1.5% 7 3.8% 10 6.9%
7 days 221 35.5% 65 40.1% 53 40.8% 55 29.9% 48 33.1%
Totals 622 100.0% 162 100.0% 130 100.0% 184 100.0% 145 100.0%
FEMALE Total o™ Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
0 days 113 18.8% 30 17.0% 20 15.3% 29 19.3% 34 23.6%
1 day 53 8.8% 14 8.0% 7 5.3% 18 12.0% 14 9.7%
2 days 60 10.0% 15 8.5% 11 8.4% 21 14.0% 13 9.0%
3 days 59 9.8% 11 6.3% 15 11.5% 15 10.0% 17 11.8%
4 days 45 7.5% 10 5.7% 15 11.5% 9 6.0% 11 7.6%
5 days 55 9.1% 19 10.8% 10 7.6% 13 8.7% 13 9.0%
6 days 35 5.8% 11 6.3% 11 8.4% 7 4.7% 6 4.2%
7 days 182 30.2% 66 37.5% 42 32.1% 38 25.3% 36 25.0%
Totals 602 100.0% 176 100.0% 131 100.0% 150 100.0% 144 100.0%
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Are there any foods that you have to avoid because eating the food could cause an allergic reaction, like

skin rashes, swelling, itching, vomiting, coughing, or trouble breathing?

OVERALL Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 129 10.6% 34 10.1% 27 10.4% 44 13.3% 24 8.4%
No 972 79.9% 264 78.3% 203 78.1% 263 79.2% 241 84.3%
Not sure 116 9.5% 39 11.6% 30 11.5% 25 7.5% 21 7.3%
Totals 1217 100.0% 337 100.0% 260 100.0% 332 100.0% 286 100.0%
MALE Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 43 7.0% 7 4.3% 12 9.2% 18 9.9% 6 4.2%
No 517 83.8% 137 85.1% 105 80.8% 151 83.0% 123  86.0%
Not sure 57 9.2% 17 10.6% 13 10.0% 13 7.1% 14 9.8%
Totals 617 100.0% 161 100.0% 130 100.0% 182 100.0% 143 100.0%
FEMALE Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N %» N % N % N %
Yes 85 14.2% 26 14.9% 15 11.5% 26 17.4% 18 12.6%
No 454 75.9% 127 72.6% 98 75.4% 111 74.5% 118 82.5%
Not sure 59 9.9% 22 12.6% 17 13.1% 12 8.1% 7 4.9%
Totals 598 100.0% 175 100.0% 130 100.0% 149 100.0% 143 100.0%
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Physical Exercise

During the past 7 days, on how many days were you physically active for a total of at least 60 minutes
per day? (Add up all the time you spent in any kind of physical activity that increased your heart rate
and made you breathe hard some of the time.)

OVERALL Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
0 days 192 15.8% 33 9.9% 41 15.8% 63 19.1% 55 19.2%
1 day 79 6.5% 20 6.0% 10 3.8% 24 7.3% 25 8.7%
2 days 94 1.7% 22 6.6% 17 6.5% 26 7.9% 28 9.8%
3 days 112 9.2% 26 7.8% 19 7.3% 27 8.2% 40 13.9%
4 days 109 9.0% 38 11.3% 28 10.8% 22 6.7% 21 7.3%
5 days 171 14.1% 55 16.4% 35 13.5% 53 16.1% 28 9.8%
6 days 104 8.6% 30 9.0% 18 6.9% 36 10.9% 20 7.0%
7 days 353 29.1% 111 33.1% 92 35.4% 79 23.9% 70 24.4%
Totals 1214 100.0% 335 100.0% 260 100.0% 330 100.0% 287 100.0%
MALE Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
0 days 86 14.0% 15 9.4% 17 13.1% 31 17.1% 23 16.0%
1 day 34 5.5% 9 5.7% 4 3.1% 14 7.7% 7 4.9%
2 days 32 5.2% 6 3.8% 7 5.4% 9 5.0% 10 6.9%
3 days 63 10.2% 13 8.2% 11 8.5% 16 8.8% 23 16.0%
4 days 44 7.2% 16 10.1% 11 8.5% 7 3.9% 10 6.9%
5 days 84 13.7% 21 13.2% 19 14.6% 31 17.1% 13 9.0%
6 days 51 8.3% 15 9.4% 7 5.4% 18 9.9% 11 7.6%
7 days 221 35.9% 64 40.3% 54 41.5% 55 30.4% 47 32.6%
Totals 615 100.0% 159 100.0% 130 100.0% 181 100.0% 144 100.0%
FEMALE Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
0 days 105 17.6% 17 9.7% 24 18.6% 32 21.6% 32 22.4%
1 day 45 7.6% 11 6.3% 6 4.7% 10 6.8% 18 12.6%
2 days 62 10.4% 16 9.1% 10 7.8% 17 11.5% 18 12.6%
3 days 49 8.2% 13 7.4% 8 6.2% 11 7.4% 17 11.9%
4 days 65 10.9% 22 12.6% 17 13.2% 15 10.1% 11 7.7%
5 days 87 14.6% 34 19.4% 16 12.4% 22 14.9% 15 10.5%
6 days 52 8.7% 15 8.6% 11 8.5% 17 11.5% 9 6.3%
7 days 131 22.0% 47 26.9% 37 28.7% 24 16.2% 23 16.1%
Totals 596 100.0% 175 100.0% 129 100.0% 148 100.0% 143 100.0%
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During the past 7 days, on how many days did you do exercises to strengthen or tone your muscles,
such as push-ups, sit-ups, or weight lifting?

OVERALL Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
0 days 350 28.6% 66 195% 65 248% 116 34.9% 103 35.4%
1 day 98 80% 19 56% 16 61% 33 99% 30 10.3%
2 days 123 10.0% 44 13.0% 37 141% 16 48% 25  8.6%
3 days 158 129% 63 186% 25 95% 35 105% 35  12.0%
4 days 106 87% 43 127% 20 76% 24 72% 19  6.5%
5 days 182  149% 41 121% 46  176% 58 175% 37  12.7%
6 days 46 38% 12 3.6% 9 34% 14  42% 10  3.4%
7 days 162 132% 50 14.8% 44 168% 36 10.8% 32  11.0%
Totals 1225 100.0% 338 100.0% 262 100.0% 332 100.0% 291 100.0%
MALE Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
0 days 147  236% 24 148% 29 223% 52  28.4% 42  28.8%
1 day 37 5.9% 7 4.3% 5 38% 13 71% 12 82%
2 days 51 82% 20 123% 13 100% 5 27% 12 8.2%
3 days 78  125% 31 191% 12 92% 18  98% 17  11.6%
4 days 65  105% 24 148% 11  85% 19 104% 11 = 7.5%
5 days 106  17.0% 19 117% 25 192% 39 21.3% 23  15.8%
6 days 24 3.9% 6 3.7% 5 3.8% 7 3.8% 6 4.1%
7 days 114  183% 31 191% 30 231% 30 164% 23  15.8%
Totals 622 100.0% 162 100.0% 130 100.0% 183 100.0% 146 100.0%
FEMALE Total o Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
0 days 202 33.7% 41 234% 36 275% 64  432% 61  42.1%
1 day 61  102% 12 69% 11  84% 20 135% 18  12.4%
2 days 72 12.0% 24 13.7% 24 183% 11  7.4% 13  9.0%
3 days 80 133% 32 183% 13  99% 17 115% 18 12.4%
4 days 41 6.8% 19 109% 9 6.9% 5 3.4% 8 5.5%
5 days 76 127% 22 126% 21 16.0% 19 128% 14  9.7%
6 days 21 3.5% 6 3.4% 4 3.1% 6 4.1% 4 2.8%
7 days 47 78% 19 109% 13  9.9% 6 4.1% 9 6.2%
Totals 600 100.0% 175 100.0% 131 100.0% 148 100.0% 145 100.0%
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On an overage school day, how many hours do you watch TV?

OVERALL Total o™ Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %

| do not watch TV on an 271 221% 68 202% 59 22.4% 74 224% 70 24.1%
average school day ' ' ' ' '
Less than 1 hour per day 303 248% 82 243% 63 240% 77 233% 80 27.5%
1 hour per day 212 17.3% 68 202% 39 14.8% 58 17.5% 47 16.2%
2 hours per day 220 18.0% 66 196% 50 19.0% 58 17.5% 45 15.5%
3 hours per day 118 96% 26 7.7% 30 114% 36 109% 26 8.9%
4 hours per day 43  35% 14 42% 8 30% 9 27% 12 41%
5 or more hours per day 57 47% 13 39% 14 53% 19 57% 11 3.8%

Totals 1224 100.0% 337 100.0% 263 100.0% 331 100.0% 291 100.0%
MALE Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %

| do notwatch TV on an 140 226% 36 224% 29 221% 43 238% 32 21.9%
average school day ' ' ' ' '
Less than 1 hour per day 145 234% 36 224% 31 23.7% 42 232% 35 24.0%
1 hour per day 106 17.1% 27 168% 21 16.0% 29 16.0% 29 19.9%
2 hours per day 120 194% 35 21.7% 26 198% 33 182% 26 17.8%
3 hours per day 59 95% 14 87% 14 107% 19 105% 12 8.2%
4 hours per day 21 3.4% 5 3.1% 4 3.1% 6 3.3% 6 4.1%
5 or more hours per day 29 4.7% 8 5.0% 6 4.6% 9 5.0% 6 4.1%

Totals 620 100.0% 161 100.0% 131 100.0% 181 100.0% 146 100.0%
FEMALE Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %

| do notwatch TV on an 130 21.6% 32 183% 29 22.1% 31 20.8% 38 26.2%
average school day ' ' ' ' '
Less than 1 hour per day 156 26.0% 45 257% 32 244% 34 228% 45 31.0%
1 hour per day 106 17.6% 41 234% 18 13.7% 29 195% 18 12.4%
2 hours per day 100 16.6% 31 17.7% 24 183% 25 168% 19 13.1%
3 hours per day 59 98% 12 69% 16 122% 17 114% 14 9.7%
4 hours per day 22 3.7% 9 5.1% 4 3.1% 3 2.0% 6 4.1%
5 or more hours per day 28 4.7% 5 2.9% 8 6.1% 10 6.7% 5 3.4%
Totals 601 100.0% 175 100.0% 131 100.0% 149 100.0% 145 100.0%
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On an average school day, how many hours do you play video or computer games or use a computer for
something that is not school work? (Count time spent on things such as Xbox, PlayStation, an iPad or
other tablet, a smartphone, texting, YouTube, Instagram, Facebook, or other social media.)

OVERALL Total 9" Grade 10™ Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
I do not play video or computer
games or use a computer for 219 179% 44 13.0% 41 158% 60 181% 74  25.5%
something that is not school work
Less than 1 hour per day 180 147% 55 162% 33 127% 51 154% 40 13.8%
1 hour per day 173 142% 55 162% 40 154% 42 127% 35 12.1%
2 hours per day 206 168% 62 183% 34 131% 54 16.3% 55 19.0%
3 hours per day 162 133% 41 121% 41 158% 46 13.9% 34 11.7%
4 hours per day 94 7.7% 29 8.6% 29 112% 23 6.9% 13 4.5%
5 or more hours per day 188 154% 53 156% 41 158% 55 16.6% 39 13.4%
Totals 1221 100.0% 339 100.0% 259 100.0% 331 100.0% 290 100.0%
MALE Total 9" Grade 10™ Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
I do not play video or computer
games or use a computer for 91 147% 17 105% 16 124% 31 17.1% 27 185%
something that is not school work
Less than 1 hour per day 91 147% 24 148% 20 155% 24 133% 22 15.1%
1 hour per day 94 152% 32 198% 22 171% 24 133% 16 11.0%
2 hours per day 122 197% 31 191% 21 163% 34 188% 36 24.7%
3 hours per day 86 139% 21 13.0% 21 163% 23 12.7% 21 14.4%
4 hours per day 40 6.5% 12 7.4% 15  11.6% 9 5.0% 4 2.7%
5 or more hours per day 95 153% 25 154% 14 109% 36 199% 20 13.7%
Totals 619 100.0% 162 100.0% 129 100.0% 181 100.0% 146 100.0%
FEMALE Total 9" Grade 10™ Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
I do not play video or computer
games or use a computer for 126 21.0% 26 148% 24 186% 29 195% 47 32.6%
something that is not school work
Less than 1 hour per day 88 147% 31 176% 13 101% 26 174% 18 12.5%
1 hour per day 79 132% 23 131% 18 14.0% 18 121% 19 13.2%
2 hours per day 83 139% 31 176% 13 101% 20 134% 19 13.2%
3 hours per day 76 127% 20 114% 20 155% 23 154% 13 9.0%
4 hours per day 54 9.0% 17 9.7% 14 109% 14 9.4% 9 6.3%
5 or more hours per day 93 155% 28 159% 27 209% 19 128% 19 13.2%
Totals 599 100.0% 176 100.0% 129 100.0% 149 100.0% 144 100.0%
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In an average week when you are in school, on how many days do you go to physical education (PE)

classes?

OVERALL Total 9™ Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
0 days 623 51.1% 85 25.4% 109 418% 225 67.6% 203 70.2%
1 day 22 1.8% 9 2.7% 3 1.1% 6 1.8% 4 1.4%
2 days 74 6.1% 38 11.3% 14 5.4% 6 1.8% 16 5.5%
3 days 235 193% 134 40.0% 67 25.7% 25 7.5% 9 3.1%
4 days 23 1.9% 11 3.3% 2 0.8% 4 1.2% 5 1.7%
5 days 243 19.9% 58 17.3% 66 25.3% 67 20.1% 52 18.0%
Totals 1220 100.0% 335 100.0% 261 100.0% 333 100.0% 289 100.0%
MALE Total 9™ Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
0 days 268 43.4% 37 23.1% 50 38.8% 98 53.6% 83 57.2%
1 day 13 2.1% 5 3.1% 2 1.6% 4 2.2% 2 1.4%
2 days 43 7.0% 20 12.5% 8 6.2% 5 2.7% 10 6.9%
3 days 122 19.7% 64 40.0% 30 23.3% 22 12.0% 6 4.1%
4 days 11 1.8% 2 1.3% 2 1.6% 3 1.6% 3 2.1%
5 days 161 26.1% 32 20.0% 37 28.7% 51 27.9% 41 28.3%
Totals 618 100.0% 160 100.0% 129 100.0% 183 100.0% 145 100.0%
FEMALE Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
0 days 353 58.9% 47 27.0% 59 45.0% 126 84.6% 120 83.3%
1 day 9 1.5% 4 2.3% 1 0.8% 1.3% 1.4%
2 days 31 5.2% 18 10.3% 6 4.6% 0.7% 4.2%
3 days 112 18.7% 70 40.2% 36 27.5% 2.0% 2.1%
4 days 12 2.0% 9 5.2% 0 0.0% 1 0.7% 2 1.4%
5 days 82 13.7% 26 14.9% 29 22.1% 16 10.7% 11 7.6%
Totals 599 100.0% 174 100.0% 131 100.0% 149 100.0% 144 100.0%
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During the past 12 months, on how many sports teams did you play? (Count any teams run by your
school or community groups.)

OVERALL Total o Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
0 teams 454 37.2% 87 26.0% 112 426% 135 405% 120 41.4%
1 team 266 21.8% 83 24.9% 43 16.3% 65 19.5% 74 25.5%
2 teams 191 15.6% 62 18.6% 34 12.9% 52 15.6% 43 14.8%
3 or more teams 311 255% 102 30.5% 74 28.1% 81 24.3% 53 18.3%
Totals 1222 100.0% 334 100.0% 263 100.0% 333 100.0% 290 100.0%
MALE Total o™ Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
0 teams 221 35.8% 42 26.6% 53 40.5% 72 39.6% 54 37.0%
1 team 139 22.5% 41 25.9% 26 19.8% 36 19.8% 35 24.0%
2 teams 94 15.2% 27 17.1% 13 9.9% 27 14.8% 27 18.5%
3 or more teams 164 26.5% 48 30.4% 39 29.8% 47 25.8% 30 20.5%
Totals 618 100.0% 158 100.0% 131 100.0% 182 100.0% 146 100.0%
FEMALE Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
0 teams 233 38.8% 45 25.7% 59 45.0% 63 42.0% 66 45.8%
1 team 126 21.0% 41 23.4% 17 13.0% 29 19.3% 39 27.1%
2 teams 97 16.1% 35 20.0% 21 16.0% 25 16.7% 16 11.1%
3 or more teams 145 24.1% 54 30.9% 34 26.0% 33 22.0% 23 16.0%
Totals 601 100.0% 175 100.0% 131 100.0% 150 100.0% 144 100.0%
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During the past 12 months, how many times did you have a concussion from playing a sport or being

physically active?

OVERALL Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
0 times 1047 86.0% 302 89.3% 226 86.9% 274 83.0% 245 85.1%
1 time 113 9.3% 25 7.4% 25 9.6% 33 10.0% 30 10.4%
2 times 36 3.0% 6 1.8% 6 2.3% 15 4.5% 8 2.8%
3 times 14 1.1% 2 0.6% 2 0.8% 6 1.8% 3 1.0%
4 or more times 8 0.7% 3 0.9% 1 0.4% 2 0.6% 2 0.7%
Totals 1218 100.0% 338 100.0% 260 100.0% 330 100.0% 288 100.0%
MALE Total 9" Grade 10™ Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
0 times 518 84.2% 142 882% 107 829% 149 82.8% 120 83.3%
1 time 67 10.9% 14 8.7% 17 13.2% 18 10.0% 18 12.5%
2 times 18 2.9% 1.2% 3 2.3% 10 5.6% 2 1.4%
3 times 8 1.3% 1.2% 1 0.8% 3 1.7% 2 1.4%
4 or more times 4 0.7% 1 0.6% 1 0.8% 0 0.0% 2 1.4%

Totals 615 100.0% 161 100.0% 129 100.0% 180 100.0% 144 100.0%
FEMALE Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
0 times 526 87.7% 159 90.3% 118 90.8% 124 83.2% 125 86.8%
1 time 46 77% 11  63% 8  62% 15 101% 12  8.3%
2 times 18 3.0% 23% 3 23% 5  3.4% 4.2%
3 times 1.0% 00% 1 08% 3  2.0% 0.7%
4 or more times 4 0.7% 2 1.1% 0 0.0% 2 1.3% 0 0.0%

Totals

600 100.0%

176  100.0%

130 100.0%

149  100.0%

144 100.0%
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Other Health Related Items

Have you ever been tested for HIV, the virus that causes AIDS? (Do not count tests done if you donated

blood.)

OVERALL Total o' Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 89 7.3% 18 5.3% 19 7.3% 29 8.7% 23 7.9%
No 1022 83.4% 278 82.2% 218 83.5% 279 83.8% 245 84.2%
Not sure 114 9.3% 42 12.4% 24 9.2% 25 7.5% 23 7.9%
Totals 1225 100.0% 338 100.0% 261 100.0% 333 100.0% 291 100.0%
MALE Total o Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 41 6.6% 8 5.0% 10 7.7% 11 6.0% 12 8.2%
No 515 82.9% 129 80.1% 109 83.8% 156 85.2% 120 82.2%
Not sure 65 10.5% 24 14.9% 11 8.5% 16 8.7% 14 9.6%
Totals 621 100.0% 161 100.0% 130 100.0% 183 100.0% 146 100.0%
FEMALE Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 48 8.0% 10 5.7% 9 6.9% 18 12.1% 11 7.6%
No 504 83.9% 148 84.1% 108 83.1% 122 81.9% 125 86.2%
Not sure 49 8.2% 18 10.2% 13 10.0% 9 6.0% 9 6.2%
Totals 601 100.0% 176 100.0% 130 100.0% 149 100.0% 145 100.0%
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Have you ever been given money, a place to stay, food, or something else of value in exchange for sex?

OVERALL Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 52 4.3% 11 3.3% 9 3.4% 19 5.8% 11 3.8%
No 1168 95.7% 325 96.7% 254 96.6% 309 942% 280  96.2%
Totals 1220 100.0% 336 100.0% 263 100.0% 328 100.0% 291 100.0%
MALE Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 27 4.4% 4 2.5% 6 4.6% 10 5.6% 6 4.1%
No 587 95.6% 155 975% 125 95.4% 168 94.4% 139  95.9%
Totals 614 100.0% 159 100.0% 131 100.0% 178 100.0% 145 100.0%
FEMALE Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 24 4.0% 6 3.4% 3 2.3% 9 6.0% 5 3.4%
No 579  96.0% 170 96.6% 128 97.7% 140 94.0% 141  96.6%
Totals 603  100.0% 176 100.0% 131 100.0% 149 100.0% 146 100.0%
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When was the last time you saw a dentist for a check-up, exam, teeth cleaning, or other dental work?

OVERALL Total o Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
During the past 12 months 949 T77.7% 273 815% 195 75.6% 259 77.3% 222 76.3%
aBge;""ee” 12 and 24 months 116 95% 33 99% 25 097% 23 69% 35 12.0%
More than 24 months ago 54 44% 12 36% 10 39% 14 42% 18 6.2%
Never 16 13% 4 12% 4 16% 5 15% 2 0.7%
Not sure 86 7.0% 13 39% 24 93% 34 101% 14 4.8%
Totals 1221 100.0% 335 100.0% 258 100.0% 335 100.0% 291 100.0%
MALE Total o Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
During the past 12 months 486 78.9% 133 83.6% 97 77.0% 143 T77.7% 113 77.4%
aB;;"Vee” 12 and 24 months 45  73% 10 63% 9 71% 11 6.0% 15 10.3%
More than 24 months ago 26 4.2% 5 3.1% 6 4.8% 5 27% 10 6.8%
Never 8 13% 3 19% 2 16% 2 11% 1 0.7%
Not sure 51 83% 8 50% 12 95% 23 125% 7  4.8%
Totals 616 100.0% 159 100.0% 126 100.0% 184 100.0% 146 100.0%
FEMALE Total o Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
During the past 12 months 462 76.7% 140 80.0% 97 740% 116 77.3% 109 75.2%
aBge;""ee” 12 and 24 months 69 115% 22 126% 16 122% 11 7.3% 20 13.8%
More than 24 months ago 28 4.7% 7 4.0% 4 3.1% 9 6.0% 8 5.5%
Never 8 13% 1 06% 2 15% 3 20% 1 0.7%
Not sure 35 58% 5 29% 12 92% 11 73% 7 4.8%
Totals 602 100.0% 175 100.0% 131 100.0% 150 100.0% 145 100.0%
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During the past 12 months, how many times did you use an indoor tanning device such as a sunlamp,
sunbed, or tanning booth? (Do not include getting a spray-on tan.)

OVERALL Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
0 times 1118 91.0% 326 96.7% 247 943% 303 90.4% 242 82.9%
1 or 2 times 30 2.4% 5 1.5% 4 1.5% 10 3.0% 10 3.4%
3 to 9 times 32 2.6% 3 0.9% 5 1.9% 8 2.4% 15 5.1%
10 to 19 times 27 2.2% 1 0.3% 5 1.9% 8 2.4% 13 4.5%
20 to 39 times 14 1.1% 1 0.3% 0 0.0% 4 1.2% 9 3.1%
40 or more times 7 0.6% 1 0.3% 1 0.4% 2 0.6% 3 1.0%
Totals 1228 100.0% 337 100.0% 262 100.0% 335 100.0% 292 100.0%
MALE Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
0 times 597 958% 156 96.9% 126 96.9% 177 96.2% 138 93.9%
1 or 2 times 11 1.8% 2 1.2% 2 1.5% 3 1.6% 4 2.7%
310 9 times 8 1.3% 2 1.2% 1 0.8% 1 0.5% 3 2.0%
10 to 19 times 4 0.6% 0 0.0% 1 0.8% 2 1.1% 1 0.7%
20 to 39 times 2 0.3% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.5% 1 0.7%
40 or more times 1 0.2% 1 0.6% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Totals 623 100.0% 161 100.0% 130 100.0% 184 100.0% 147 100.0%
FEMALE Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
0 times 518 86.0% 169 96.6% 120 91.6% 125 833% 104 71.7%
1 or 2 times 19 3.2% 3 1.7% 2 1.5% 7 4.7% 6 4.1%
3 to 9 times 24 4.0% 1 0.6% 4 3.1% 7 4.7% 12 8.3%
10 to 19 times 23 3.8% 1 0.6% 4 3.1% 6 4.0% 12 8.3%
20 to 39 times 12 2.0% 1 0.6% 0 0.0% 3 2.0% 8 5.5%
40 or more times 6 1.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.8% 2 1.3% 3 2.1%
Totals 602 100.0% 175 100.0% 131 100.0% 150 100.0% 145 100.0%
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Has a doctor or nurse ever told you that you have asthma?

OVERALL Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 259  21.2% 76 226% 46 17.6% 72 21.7% 65 22.3%
No 907  742% 241 71.7% 205 785% 243 732% 217 T74.6%
Not sure 56 46% 19 57% 10 38% 17 51% 9 3.1%
Totals 1222 100.0% 336 100.0% 261 100.0% 332 100.0% 291 100.0%
MALE Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 126 20.3% 32 199% 26 20.0% 35 192% 33  22.6%
No 465 75.0% 120 745% 99 76.2% 137 75.3% 108  74.0%
Not sure 29 4.7% 9 5.6% 5 38% 10 55% 5 3.4%
Totals 620 100.0% 161 100.0% 130 100.0% 182 100.0% 146 100.0%
FEMALE Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
Yes 133 222% 44 251% 20 154% 37 248% 32  22.1%
No 440 733% 121 69.1% 105 80.8% 105 705% 109  75.2%
Not sure 27 45% 10  5.7% 5 3.8% 7 4.7% 4 2.8%
Totals 600 100.0% 175 100.0% 130 100.0% 149 100.0% 145 100.0%
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On an average school night, how many hours of sleep do you get?

OVERALL Total o Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
4 or less hours 96 79% 21 63% 18 69% 37 11.1% 19 6.5%
5 hours 100 8.2% 16 4.8% 19 7.3% 34 102% 31 10.7%
6 hours 265 21.7% 46 13.8% 48 184% 86 258% 84 28.9%
7 hours 377 309% 96 28.8% 82 314% 101 30.3% 98 33.7%
8 hours 272 223% 100 30.0% 63 241% 57 17.1% 52 17.9%
9 hours 91 7.5% 45 135% 24 9.2% 17 5.1% 5 1.7%
10 or more hours 19 1.6% 9 2.7% 7 2.7% 1 0.3% 2 0.7%
Totals 1220 100.0% 333 100.0% 261 100.0% 333 100.0% 291 100.0%
MALE Total o Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
4 or less hours 44 7.1% 11 6.9% 10 7.8% 16 8.7% 7 4.8%
5 hours 42 6.8% 5 3.1% 5 3.9% 17 9.3% 15 10.3%
6 hours 129 208% 19 119% 18 14.0% 52 284% 39 26.7%
7 hours 185 29.9% 42 263% 38 295% 55 30.1% 50 34.2%
8 hours 153 247% 51 319% 35 27.1% 36 197% 31 21.2%
9 hours 53 8.6% 26 16.3% 17 13.2% 7 3.8% 3 2.1%
10 or more hours 13 2.1% 6 3.8% 6 4.7% 0 0.0% 1 0.7%
Totals 619 100.0% 160 100.0% 129 100.0% 183 100.0% 146 100.0%
FEMALE Total 9™ Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
4 or less hours 52 8.7% 10 5.8% 8 6.1% 21 141% 12 8.3%
5 hours 58 97% 11 6.4% 14 107% 17 114% 16 11.0%
6 hours 135 225% 27 156% 30 22.9% 33 221% 45 31.0%
7 hours 192 32.1% 54 31.2% 44 33.6% 46 30.9% 48 33.1%
8 hours 118 19.7% 49 283% 27 206% 21 141% 21 145%
9 hours 38 6.3% 19 11.0% 7 5.3% 10 6.7% 2 1.4%
10 or more hours 6 1.0% 3 1.7% 1 0.8% 1 0.7% 1 0.7%
Totals 509 100.0% 173 100.0% 131 100.0% 149 100.0% 145 100.0%
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During the past 12 months, how would you describe your grades in school?

OVERALL Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %

Mostly A's 563 46.3% 162 48.6% 133 51.0% 129 38.7% 139 48.3%
Mostly B's 381 313% 99 29.7% 73 28.0% 114 342% 94 32.6%
Mostly C's 179 147% 46 138% 34 13.0% 58 174% 41 14.2%
Mostly D's 38 3.1% 12 3.6% 9 3.4% 12 3.6% 4 1.4%
Mostly F's 25 2.1% 4 1.2% 8 3.1% 9 2.7% 4 1.4%
None of these grades 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Not sure 31 2.5% 10 3.0% 4 1.5% 11 3.3% 6 2.1%

333 100.0%

261 100.0%

333 100.0%

288 100.0%

Totals 1217 100.0%
MALE Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %

Mostly A's 248 40.0% 64 40.0% 65 50.4% 54 29.3% 65 44.5%
Mostly B's 203 327% 54 338% 35 27.1% 66 359% 47 32.2%
Mostly C's 115 185% 27 16.9% 18 14.0% 44 23.9% 26 17.8%
Mostly D's 23 37% 7  44% 4  31% 9 49% 3 21%
Mostly F's 14 23% 2 13% 4 31% 5 27% 3 21%
None of these grades 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Not sure 17 27% 6 38% 3 23% 6 33% 2 14%

160 100.0%

129 100.0%

184 100.0%

146 100.0%

Totals 620 100.0%
FEMALE Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
Mostly A's 312 525% 97 564% 67 511% 74 500% 74 52.1%
Mostly B's 178 30.0% 45 262% 38 29.0% 48 324% 47 33.1%
Mostly C's 64 108% 19 11.0% 16 122% 14 95% 15 10.6%
Mostly D's 15 2.5% 5 2.9% 5 3.8% 3 2.0% 1 0.7%
Mostly F's 11 1.9% 2 1.2% 4 3.1% 4 2.7% 1 0.7%
None of these grades 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0%
Not sure 14 2.4% 4 2.3% 1 0.8% 5 3.4% 4 2.8%
Totals 594 100.0% 172 100.0% 131 100.0% 148 100.0% 142 100.0%
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During the past 30 days, how often did you go hungry because there was not enough food in your home?

OVERALL Total 9" Grade 10™ Grade 11™ Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
Never 931 76.0% 243 72.3% 207 79.0% 251 751% 230 79.0%
Rarely 180 147% 58 17.3% 37 141% 44 132% 41 14.1%
Sometimes 82 6.7% 23 6.8% 13 5.0% 29 8.7% 15 5.2%
Most of the time 17 1.4% 6 1.8% 4 1.5% 5 1.5% 2 0.7%
Always 15 1.2% 6 1.8% 1 0.4% 5 1.5% 3 1.0%

291 100.0%

Totals 1225 100.0% 336 100.0% 262 100.0% 334 100.0%
MALE Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade
N % N % N % N % N %
Never 469 755% 114 71.3% 106 81.5% 134 72.8% 115 78.8%
Rarely 91 147% 26 163% 16 123% 27 147% 22 151%
Sometimes 44 7.1% 13 8.1% 6 4.6% 18 9.8% 6 4.1%
Most of the time 10 16% 4 25% 2 15% 3 16% 1 0.7%
Always 7 11% 3 19% 0 00% 2 11% 2 14%

146 100.0%

Totals 621 100.0% 160 100.0% 130 100.0% 184 100.0%
FEMALE Total 9" Grade 10" Grade 11" Grade 12" Grade

N % N % N % N % N %
Never 461 76.7% 129 73.7% 100 76.3% 117 785% 115 79.3%
Rarely 87 145% 31 17.7% 21 16.0% 16 10.7% 19 13.1%
Sometimes 38 63% 10 57% 7 53% 11 74% 9  62%
Most of the time 7 12% 2 11% 2 15% 2 13% 1 07%
Always 8 13% 3 17% 1 08% 3 20% 1 0.7%

Totals

601 100.0%

175 100.0%

131 100.0%

149 100.0%

145 100.0%
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Appendix A

2016/2017 Nebraska
Youth Risk Behavior Survey

This survey 1s about health behavior. It has been developed so you can
tell us what you do that may attect your health. The information you
give will be used to improve health education for young people like
yourself.

DO NOT write your name on this survey. The answers you give will be
kept private. No one will know what you write. Answer the questions
based on what you really do.

Completing the survey is voluntary. Whether or not you answer the
questions will not atfect your grade in this class. If you are not
comtortable answering a question. just leave it blank.

The questions that ask about your background will be used only to
describe the types of students completing this survey. The information
will not be used to find out your name. No names will ever be reported.
Make sure to read every question. Fill in the ovals completely. When

you are finished. follow the instructions of the person giving you the
Survey.

Thank you very much for your help.
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Directions b. How tall are you without vour shoes on?
* Use a #2 pencil only. Directions: Write your height in the shaded blank

» Make dark marks. buxe::-,. Fill in the matching oval below each
* Fill in a response like this: AB @ D, .
» If you change vour answer, erase your old Example
answer completely. =
Height
1. How old are vou? Eeft Inches
A 12 wears old or younger 2 i
BE. 13 wears old % —
C. 14 ~years old = =
D. 15 years old hd =
E. 16 years old :E :E
F. 17 vears old L 2
G. 18 wears old or older E
E
2 What is your sex? ®
A Female E
B. Male @
@
3 In what grade are vou? @
A Oth grade
B. 10th grade _ _
C 11th grade 7. How much do vou weigh without vour
D 12th grade shoes on?
E Ungraded or other grade Directions: Write vour weight 1n the shaded blank
’ - buxgs. Fill in the matching oval below sach
4. Are vou Hispanic or Latino? T
A Yes Example
B RNe Weight
5. What is yvour race? (Select one or more Pou.udg
responses.) i :\ i
A American Indian or Alaska Native : — —
B. Asian — — ;
C. Black or African American = — _
D. Wative Hawaiian or Other Pacific g E E
Islander = =
E.  White @ | ¢
& E
@ @
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The next 5 questions ask about safety.

8

10.

11.

When vou rode a bicvcle during the past
12 months, how often did vou wear a
helmet?

A I did not ride a bicycle duning the
past 12 months

Never wore a helmet

Rarely wore a helmet

Sometimes wore a helmet

Most of the time wore a helmet
Alwavs wore a helmet

MmO nw

How often do you wear a seat belt when
riding in a car driven by someone else?

A Never

B. Rarely

C. Sometimes

D. Most of the time
E. Always

During the past 30 days, how many times
did you ride in a car or other vehicle

driven by someone who had been
drinking alcohol?

A 0 times

E. 1 time

C. 2 or 3 times

D. 4 or 5 times

E. & or more fimes

During the past 30 days, how many times
did you drive a car or other vehicle when
vou had been drinking alcohol?

A I did not drive a car or other
vehicle during the past 30 days

0 times

1 time

2 or 3 times

4 or 5 tumes

8 or more funes

mmoow
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During the past 30 days, on how many
days did vou text or e-mail while
driving a car or other vehicle?

A I did not drive a car or other
vehicle during the past 30 days
0 days

1 or 2 days

3to 5 days

6to © days

10 to 19 days

20 to 29 days

Al 30 days

T Mg 0w

The next 9 questions ask about violence-
related behaviors.

13.

14.

During the past 30 days, on how many
days did vou carry a weapon such as a
oun, knife, or club on school property?

A 0 days

B. 1 day

C. 2 or 3 davs

D. 4 or 5 days

E. 6 or more days

During the past 30 days, on how many
days did vou not go to school because
vou felt yvou would be unsafe at school or
on vour way to or from school?

A 0 days

B. 1 day

C. 2 or 3 days

D. 4 or 5 days

E. 6 or more days

During the past 12 months. how many
times has someone threatened or injured
vou with a weapon such as a gun, knife,
or club on school property?

0 tumes

1 time

2 or 3 tumes

4 or 5 times

6 or 7 times

8 or O times

10 0r 11 fimes

12 or more times

Mo mmg 0w e
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16.

17.

18

During the past 12 months, how many
fimes were you in a physical fight?

0 times

1 time

2 or 3 times

4 or 5 times

6 or 7 times

8 or © times

10 or 11 times

12 or more times

mOMmY 0w

During the past 12 months, how many
fimes were vou in a physical fight on
school property?

0 times

1 time

2 or 3 times

4 or 5 times

6§ or 7 times

8 or © times

10 or 11 times

12 or more times

T O MmO 0w

Have wou ever been physically forced to
have sexual intercourse when you did not
want to?

A Yes

B. No

20.

21.

Duiring the past 12 months, how many
times did someone vou were dating or
going out with force you to do sexmal
things that vou did not want to do?
{Count such things as kissing, touching,
or being physically forced to have sexual
intercourse.)

A I did not date or go out with
anyone during the past 12 months
0 times

1 time

2 or 3 tumes

4 or 5 times

6 or more times

mmgnw

During the past 12 months. how many
times did someone you were dating or
going out with physically hurt vou on
purpose? (Count such things as being hit,
slammed into something. or injured with
an object or weapon )

A I did not date or go out with
anyone during the past 12 months
0 times

1 time

2 or 3 times

4 or 5 times

6 or more times

mmonw

19, During the past 12 months, how many
fimes did anyone force vou to do sexual
things that vou did not want to do?
(Count such things as kissing, touching,
or being physically forced to have sexual

The next 2 questions ask about bullving.
Bullying is when 1 or more students tease,
threaten, spread rumors about, hit, shove, or
hurt another student over and over again. It is
not bullying when 2 students of about the

intercourse.) same strength or power argue or ficht or tease
A 0 times each other in a friendly way.

B. 1 time

C. 2 or 3 times 22, During the past 12 months, have you ever
D. 4 or 5 times been bullied on school property?

E 6§ or more fimes A Yes

B. No

23. During the past 12 months, have you ever
been electronically bullied? (Count
being bullied through texting, Instagram
Facebook, or other social media )

A Yes
B. No
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The next 5 gquestions ask about sad feelings
and attempted suicide. Sometimes people feel
so depressed about the future that they may
consider attempting suicide, that is, taking
some action to end their own life.

24 Dunng the past 12 months, did you ever
feel so sad or hopeless almost every day
for two weekis or more in a row that you
stopped doing some usual activities?

A Yes
B. No

25, Dunng the past 12 months, did you ever
seriously consider attempfing suicide?
A Yes
B. No

26.  During the past 12 months. did you make
a plan about how you would attempt

suicide?
A Yes
E. No

27.  During the past 12 months. how many
times did you actually attempt suicide?
A 0 times
E. 1 time
C. 2 or 3 times
D. 4 or 5 tumes
E & or more fumes

28, If vou artempted suicide during the past
12 months, did any attempt result in an
injury, poisoning. or overdose that had to
be treated by a doctor or murse?

A I did not attempt suicide during
the past 12 months

B. Yes

C. Mo

The next 4 questions ask about cigarette
smoking.

29, Have you ever tried cigarette smoking,
even one or two puffs?
A Yes
B. No
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30.  How old were you when you first tned
cigarette smoking, even one or fwo
puiis?

A I have never tried cigarette
smoking, not even one or two
puffs
8 vears old or younger
9 or 10 vears old
11 or 12 vyears old
13 or 14 vears old
15 or 16 years old
17 years old or older

QMM aw

31.  Dunng the past 30 days, on how many
days did you smoke cigarettes?

0 days

1 or 2 days

3 to 5 days

6to @ days

10 to 19 davs

20 to 29 davs

All 30 days

QMmoo E

32.  Durng the past 30 days, on the days you
smoked, how many cigarettes did yvou
smoke per day?

A I did not smoke cigarettes during
the past 30 days

Less than 1 cigarette per day

1 cigarette per day

2 to 5 cigareftes per day

6 to 10 cigarettes per day

11 to 20 cigarettes per dav

More than 20 cigarettes per day

QMmoo

The next 3 questions ask about electronic
vapor products, such as blu, NJOY, Vuse,
MarkTen, Logic, Vapin Plus, eGo, and Halo.
Electronic vapor products include e-
cigarettes, e-cigars, e-pipes, vape pipes.
vaping pens, e-hookahs, and hookah pens.

33, Have you ever used an electronic vapor

product?
A Yes
B. No
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34

During the past 30 days, on how many
days did vou use an electronic vapor

10 to 19 days
20 to 29 days
All 30 days

During the past 30 days, how did you

usually get vour own electronic vapor

products? (Select only one response.)

A I did not use any electronic vapor
products during the past 30 days

B. I bought them in a store such as a
convenience store, supermarket,
discount store, gas stafion, or
vape store

C I got them on the Internet

D I gave someone else money to
buy them for me

E I borrowed them from someone
else

F A person 18 years old or older
gave them to me

G I took them from a store or
another person

H I got them some other way

The next 3 questions ask about other tobacco
products.

36.

During the past 30 days. on how manyv
days did vou use chewing tobacco,
snuff, dip. snus, or dissolvable tobacco
products, such as Redman, Levi Garrett,
Beechnut, Skoal, Skoal Bandits,
Copenhagen, Camel Snus, Marlboro
Snus, General Snus, Ariva, Stonewall, or
Camel Orbs? (Do not count any

electronic vapor products.)
A 0 days

B. 1or2 days

C. 3 to 5 days

D. 6 to O days

E 10 to 19 days

F. 20 to 29 days

G. All 30 days
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37.  During the past 30 days, on how many
davs did vou smoke cigars, cigarillos, or

little cigars?

A 0 days

B. 1or 2 days
C. 3 to 5 days
D. 6 to @ days
E. 10 to 19 days
F. 20 to 20 days
G Al 30 days

38.  During the past 12 months, did vou ever
try to quit using all tobacco products,
including cigarettes, cigars, smokeless
tobacco, shisha or hookah tobacco, and
electronic vapor products?

A I did not use any tobacco products
during the past 12 months

B. Yes

C. No

The next 6 questions ask about drinking
alcohol. This includes drinking beer, wine,
wine coolers, and liquor such as rum, gin,
vodka, or whiskey. For these questions,
drinking alcohol does not include drinking a
few sips of wine for religious purposes.

39, During vour life, on how many days have
vou had at least one drink of alcohol?

0 days

1 or 2 days

3 to @ days

10 to 19 davs

20 to 39 davs

40 to 99 davs

100 or more davs

QMmoo E

40.  How old were you when you had vour
first drink of alcohol other than a few
sips?

A I have never had a drink of
alcohol other than a few sips
8 vears old or younger
0 or 10 years old
11 or 12 years old
13 or 14 years old
15 or 16 years old
17 years old or older

MMy AW
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41.

42

43

Dring the past 30 days, on how many
days did you have at least one drink of
alcohol?

0 days

1 or 2 days

3 to 5 days

G to 9 days

10 to 19 days

20to 20 days

A1l 30 days

QMmoo

Dring the past 30 days, what tvpe of
alcohol did vou usually drink? (Select
only one response.)

A I did not drink alcohol during the
past 30 days

I do not have a usual type

Beer

Flavored malt beverages, such as
Smimoff Ice, Bacardi Silver, or
Hard Lemonade

Wine coolers, such as Bartles &
Jaymes or Seagrams

Wine

Liquor, such as vodka, rum,
scotch, bourbon, or whiskey
Some other type

oNnw

moam m

Dring the past 30 days, how did yvou

usually get the alcohol you drank?

A I did not drink alcohol during the
past 30 days

B. I bought it in a store such as a

liquor store, convenience store,

supermarket, discount store, or

gas station

I bought it at a restaurant, bar, or

club

I bought it at a public event such

as a concert or sporfing event

I gave someone else money to

buy it for me

Someone gave if to me

I took it from a store or family

member

I got it some other way

moem o mogo0
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During the past 30 days, where did vou
usually drink alcohol? (Select only one
Tesponse. )

A I did not drink alcohol during the
past 30 days

At my home

At another person's home

While riding in or drving a car or
other vehicle

At a restaurant. bar, or club

At a public place such as a park,
beach, or parking lot

At a public event such as a
concert or sporfing event

On school property

oo mmognw

The next 2 questions ask about how many
drinks of alcohol vou have had in a row, that
is, within a couple of hours. For the first
question, the number of drinks vou need o
think about is different for female students
and male students.

45

45.

During the past 30 days, on how many
days did vou have 4 or more drinks of
alcohol in a row (if vou are female) or 5
or more drinks of alcohol in a row (if vou

are male)?

A 0 days

B. 1 day

C. 2 days

D. 3 to 5 days

E. 6 to @ days

F. 10 to 19 days
G. 20 or more days

During the past 30 days, what is the
largest mumber of alcoholic drinks you
had in a row?

A I did not drink alcohol during the
past 30 days

1 or 2 drinks

3 drinks

4 drinks

5 drinks

6 or 7 dninks

8 or 9 dninks

10 or more drinks

mommonw

104




The next 3 guestions ask about marijuana use.

Marijuana also is called grass, pot, or weed.

47.

48.

49.

During vour life. how many times have

vou used marijuana?

A 0 times

B. 1 or 2 tumes

C. 3 to 9 times

D. 10 to 19 times

E 20 to 39 tumes

F. 40 to 99 times

G. 100 or more times

How old were vou when vou tried
marijuana for the first time?

A I have never tried marijuana
B. 8 vears old or younger

C. 9 or 10 vears old

D. 11 or 12 years old

E. 13 or 14 years old

F. 15 or 16 years old

G. 17 wears old or older

During the past 30 days, how many times
did you use marijuana’?

0 times

1 or 2 times

3 to 9 times

10 to 19 times

20 to 39 tumes

40 or more times

MmO 0w

The next 11 questions ask about other drugs.

50.

During your life, how many times have
vou used any form of cocaine, including
powder, crack, or freebase?

0 times

1 or 2 times

3 to 9 times

10 to 19 times

20 to 30 times

40 or more times

OO e
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51

33,

4.

During your life. how many times have
you sniffed glue, breathed the contents of
aerosol spray cans, or inhaled any paints
of sprays to get igh?

0 times

1 or 2 times

3 to O times

10 o 19 times

20 to 39 times

40 or more times

MmO oW e

Duiring vour life, how many times have
you used heroin (also called smack, junk,
or China White)?

0 times

1 or 2 times

3 to © times

10 fo 19 times

20 to 39 times

40 or more times

mmoowE

Duiring vour life, how many times have
you used methamphetamines {also
called speed, crystal, crank, or ice)?

0 times

1 or 2 times

3 to © times

10 to 19 times

20 to 39 times

40 or more times

Mmoo W e

During vour life, how many times have
vou used ecstasy (also called MDMA)?
0 times

1 or 2 times

3 to © times

10 to 19 times

20 to 39 times

40 or more times

MmO oW

During your life. how many times have
vou used synthetic marijuana (also
called K2 Spice, fake weed. King Kong,
Yucatan Fire, Skunk. or Moon Rocks)?
0 times

1 or 2 times

3 to O times

10 to 19 times

20 to 39 times

40 or more times

MmO oW
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60.

During vour life, how many times have
vou taken steroid pills or shots without a
doctor's prescription?

0 times

1 or 2 times

3 to 9 times

10 to 19 times

20 to 39 times

40 or more fimes

OO0 W e

Dhrning vour life, how many times have
vou taken prescription pain medicine
without a doctor's prescription or
differently than how a doctor told vou to
use 1t7 (Count drugs such as codeine,
Vicodin, OxyContin, Hydrocodone, and
Percocet.)

. 0 times

1 or 2 times

3 to O fimes

10 to 19 times

20 to 32 times

40 or more fimes

O

During the past 30 days, how many times
did vou take prescription pain
medicine without a doctor's prescription
or differently than how a doctor told vou
to use 1t7 (Count dmgs such as codeine,
Vicodin, OxyContin, Hydrocodone, and
Percocet.)

0 times

1 or 2 times

3 to O tumes

10 to 19 times

20 to 30 tumes

40 or more fimes

O W

During vour life, how many times have
vou used a needle to inject any illegal

dmug into your body?
A 0 times

E. 1 time

. 2 or more times

During the past 12 months, has anvone
offered. sold, or given vou an illegal drug
on school property?

A Yes

B. Mo
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The next 9 questions ask about sexual
behavior.

61.

63.

Have you ever had sexual intercourse?
A Yes

B. No

How old were vou when you had sexual

intercourse for the first time?

A I have never had sexual
intercourse

B. 11 wears old or vounger

C. 12 vyears old

D. 13 years old

E. 14 vears old

F. 15 years old

G. 16 years old

H. 17 years old or older

During vour life, with how many people
have vou had sexual intercourse?

I have never had sexual
intercourse

1 person

2 people

3 people

4 people

5 people

6 or more people

=

Qmmg N

During the past 3 months, with how
many people did you have sexual
intercourse?

A I have never had sexual
intercourse

I have had sexual intercourse, tat
not during the past 3 months
1 person

2 people

3 people

4 people

5 people

6 or more people

mommOn W

Did you drink aleohol or use dmgs before
wyou had sexual intercourse the last Gme?
A I have never had sexual

intercourse
B. Yes
C. No

106




66.

67.

68.

69.

The last time you had sexual intercourse,
did vou or your partner use a condom?
A I have never had sexual

intercourse
B. Yes
C. No

The last time vou had sexual infercourse,
what one method did you or your pariner
use to prevent preguancy? (Select only

one Tesponse.)

A I have never had sexual
intercourse

B No method was vsed to prevent
Pregnancy

C. Birth control pills

D Condoms

E An IUD (such as Mirena or
ParaGard) or implant (such as
Implanon or Nexplanon)

F. A shot (such as Depo-Provera),
patch (such as Ortho Evra). or
birth control ring (such as
MNuvaRing)

G. Withdrawal or some other method

H Not sure

During your life, with whom have you

had sexual contact?

A I have never had sexual contact

B. Females

C. Males

D. Females and males

Which of the following best describes
you?

A Heterosexual (straight)

B. (Gay or lesbian

C Bisexual

D Not sure
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The next 3 questions ask about body weight.

70. How do vou describe your weight?
A Very underweight
B. Slightly underweight
C. About the right weight
D. Slightly overweight
E. Very overweight

71.  Which of the following are vou frying to

do about your weight?

A Lose weight

B. Gain weight

C. Stay the same weight

D. I am not trying to do anything

about my weight

72, During the past 30 days, did you trv to
lose weight or keep from gaining weight
by going without eating for 24 hours or
more; taking any diet pills, powders, or
liquids; vomiting or taking laxatives;
smoking cigarettes; or skipping meals?

A Yes
B. No
C. WNot sure

The next 12 questions ask about food you ate
or drank during the past 7 days. Think about
all the meals and snacks you had from the
time vou got up until vou went to bed. Be sure
to include food you ate at home, at school, at
restaurants, or anywhere else,

73, During the past 7 days, how many times
did you drink 100% fruit juices such as
orange juice, apple juice, or grape juice?
(Do not count punch, Kool-Aid, sports
drinks, or other finit-flavored drinks.)

2 times per day
3 times per day
4 or more times per day

A I did not drink 100% fruit juice
during the past 7 davs

B. 1 to 3 times during the past 7 days

C. 4 to 6 times during the past 7 days

D. 1 time per day

E.

F.

G.
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74

76.

71

Dring the past 7 days, how many times
did vou eat fruit? (Do not count fruit

juice.)

A I did not eat fiuit during the past 7
days

B. 1 to 3 fimes during the past 7 days

C. 4 to 6 times during the past 7 days

D 1 time per day

E. 2 times per day

F. 3 times per day

G. 4 or more times per day

Dring the past 7 days, how many times
did vou eat green salad?

A I did not eat green salad during
the past 7 days

1 to 3 fimes during the past 7 days
4 to G times duning the past 7 days
1 time per day

2 times per day

3 times per day

4 or more times per day

EMmY oW

Dring the past 7 days, how many times
did vou eat potatoes? (Do not count
french fries, fried potatoes, or potato

chips.)

A I did not eat potatoes during the
past 7 davs

B. 1 to 3 fimes during the past 7 days

C. 4 to G times dunng the past 7 days

D 1 time per day

E. 2 times per day

F. 3 times per day

G. 4 or more times per day

Dring the past 7 days, how many times
did vou eat carrots?

A I did not eat carrots dunng the
past 7 davs

1 to 3 fimes during the past 7 days
4 to G times duning the past 7 days
1 time per day

2 times per day

3 times per day

4 or more times per day

QMmoo
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78.

79.

During the past 7 days, how many times
did vou eat other vegetables? (Do not
count green salad. potatoes, or carrots.)
A I did not eat other vegetables
during the past 7 days

1 to 3 times duning the past 7 days
4 to 6 times during the past 7 days
1 time per day

2 times per day

3 times per day

4 or more times per day

QmMMmy o

During the past 7 days, how many times
did you drink a can, botile, or glass of
soda or pop, such as Coke, Pepsi, or
Sprite? (Do not count diet soda or diet
pop.)
A I did not drink soda or pop dunng
the past 7 days

1 to 3 times during the past 7 davs
4 to 6 times dunng the past 7 davs
1 time per day

2 times per day

3 times per day

4 or more times per day

QmMMmo N

During the past 7 days, how many times
did you drink a can, bottle, or glass of a

sports drink such as Gatorade or

PowerAde? (Do not count low-calorie

sports drinks such as Propel or G2.)

A I did not drink sports drinks
during the past 7 days

B. 1 to 3 times duning the past 7 davs

C. 4 to 6 times dunng the past 7 davs

D. 1 time per day

E. 2 times per day

F. 3 times per day

G. 4 or more times per day
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81

82

83.

During the past 7 days, how many times
did you drink a can, bottle, or glass of a
sugar-sweetened beverage such as
lemonade, sweetened tea or coffee drinks,
flavored nulle Snapple. Sunny Delight, or
energy drinks such as Red Bull? (Do not
count soda or pop. sports drinks. or 100%
fruit juice.)

A I did not drink sugar-sweetened
beverages during the past 7 days

1 to 3 times during the past 7 days
4 to 6 times during the past 7 days
1 time per day

2 times per day

3 times per day

4 or more times per day

@Pmonw

During the past 7 davs, how many
olasses of milk did vou drink? (Count the
milk you drank in a glass or cup, from a
carton, or with cereal. Count the half pint
of milk served at school as equal to one
glass)
A I did not drink milk during the
past 7 days

1 to 3 glasses during the past 7
days

4 to 6 glasses during the past 7
days

1 glass per day

2 glasses per day

3 glasses per day

4 or more glasses per day

oMMy 0w

During the past 7 days, on how many
days did you eat breakfast?

0 days

1 day

2 days

3 days

4 days

5 days

0 days

7 days

HoHHg o e
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Are there any foods that you have to
avoid because eating the food could
cause an allergic reaction like skin
rashes, swelling, itching. vomiting,
coughing, or trouble breathing?

A Yes

B. No

C. Not sure

The next 6 questions ask about physical
activity.

85.

86.

Duiring the past 7 days, on how many
davys were you physically active for a
total of at least 60 minutes per day?
{Add up all the time you spent in any
kind of physical activity that increased
your heart rate and made vou breathe
hard some of the time )

0 days

1 day

2 days

3 days

4 days

5 days

6 days

7 days

Mo mmD 0w

During the past 7 days. on how many
davs did vou do exercises to strengthen
or tone vour muscles, such as push-ups,
sit-ups, or weight lifting?

0 days

1 day

2 days

3 days

4 days

5 days

6 days

7 days

oMMy oW e
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87

88.

80,

00.

On an average school day. how many
hours do vou watch TV?

A I do not watch TV on an average
school day

Less than 1 hour per day

1 hour per dav

2 hours per day

3 hours per day

4 hours per day

5 or more hours per day

MmO nw

Omn an average school day, how many
hours do vou play video or computer
games of use a computer for something
that 15 not school work? (Count time
gpent on things such as Xbox,
PlayStation, an 1Pad or other tablet, a
smartphone, texting, YouTube,
Instagram. Facebook, or other social
media.)

A I do not play video or computer
games or 1se a computer for
something that 1s not school work
Less than 1 hour per day

1 hour per day

2 hours per day

3 hours per day

4 hours per day

5 or more hours per day

QMmO

In an average week when you are in
school, on how many days do you go to
physical education (PE) classes?

. 0 days

1 day

2 days

3 days

4 days

5 days

T OO W e

During the past 12 months. on how many
sports teams did you play? (Count any
teams mun by your school or comnmunity

groups.)

A 0 teams

B. 1 team

C. 2 teams

D. 3 of more teams
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The next question asks about concussions. A
concussion is when a blow or jolt to the head
causes problems such as headaches, dizziness,
being dazed or confused, difficuliy
remembering or concenirating, vomiting,
blurred vision, or being knocked out.

o1,

During the past 12 months, how many
times did you have a concussion from
playing a sport or being physicallv
active?

A 0 times

B. 1 time

C. 2 times

D. 3 times

E. 4 or more times

The next 8§ questions ask about other health-
related topics.

02.

03.

Have you ever been tested for HIV. the
virus that causes AIDST (Do not count

tests done if vou donated blood.)
A YTes

B. No

C. Not sure

Have you ever been given money. a place
to stay, food. or something else of value
in exchange for sex?

A Yes

B. No

When was the last time vou saw a dentist
for a check-up, exam, teeth cleaning, or
other dental work?

A During the past 12 months
B. Between 12 and 24 months ago
C. More than 24 months ago
D. Never
E. Not sure
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06.

o7.

Dhring the past 12 months, how many
fimes did vou use an indoor tanning
device such as a sunlamp, sunbed, or
tanning booth? (Do not count getting a

spray-on tan )

A 0 times

B. 1 or 2 times

C. 3 to 9 times

D. 10 to 19 times

E. 20 to 39 fimes

F. 40 or more fimes
Has a doctor or nurse ever told you that
you have asthma?

A Yes

B. No

C. Mot sure

On an average school night. how many

hours of sleep do you get?
A 4 or less hours

E. 5 hours

C. & hours

D. T hours

E. 8 hours

F. 0 hours

G. 10 or mofre hours
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08,

During the past 12 months, how would

vou describe vour grades in school?
A Mostly A's

B. Mostly B's

C. Mostly C's

D. Mostly D's

E. Mostly F's

F. None of these grades

G. Mot sure

During the past 30 days, how often did
vou go lmungry because there was not
enough food in vour home?

A Never

B. Rarely

C. Sometimes

D. Most of the time
E. Always

This is the end of the survey.

Thank vou very much for vour help.
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Appendix B: Estimates of Sampling Error

Full 75% 50% 33.3% 25% 10%

Sample* | Sample | Sample | Sample | Sample | Sample

Reported _ _ _ _ _ _
Percentage N=1289 | N=967 | N=645 | N=1333 | N=322 | N=400
50 2.73% | 3.15% | 3.86% | 2.68% | 5.46% | 4.90%
40 or 60 2.67% | 3.09% | 3.78% | 2.63% | 5.35% | 4.80%
30 0r70 250% | 2.89% | 3.54% | 2.46% | 5.01% | 4.49%
20 or 80 2.18% | 2.52% | 3.09% | 2.15% | 4.37% | 3.92%
10 or 90 1.64% | 1.89% | 2.32% | 1.61% | 3.28% | 2.94%
5or 95 1.19% | 1.37% | 1.68% | 1.17% | 2.38% | 2.14%
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Appendix C: AAPOR Transparency Initiative Immediate Disclosure Items

1. Who sponsored the research study:
See Executive Summary

2. Who conducted the research study:
See Executive Summary

3. If who conducted the study is different from the sponsor, the original sources of funding will also
be disclosed:
See Executive Summary

4. The exact wording and presentation of questions and response options whose results are
reported. This includes preceding interviewer or respondent instructions and any preceding
questions that might reasonably be expected to influence responses to the reported results:

See Appendix A

5. A definition of the population under study and its geographic location:
See Executive Summary

6. Dates of data collection:
See Executive Summary

7. A description of the sampling frame(s) and its coverage of the target population, including
mention of any segment of the target population that is not covered by the design. This many
include, for example, exclusion of Alaska and Hawaii in U.S. surveys; exclusion of specific
provinces or rural areas in international surveys; and exclusion of non-panel members in panel
surveys. If possible the estimated size of non-covered segments will be provided. If a size
estimate cannot be provided, this will be explained. If no frame or list was utilized, this will be
indicated:

The data file used to create the sampling frame is obtained through the Nebraska
Department of Education (NDE) website. All school districts have to register with NDE,
so the list has complete coverage of school districts in the South Heartland District. The
school sample for this YRBS oversample consists of a census of all public high schools
in the South Heartland District. Schools are then recruited to participate. Within each of
the participating schools, a random sample of classrooms was selected and all students in
those classes were targeted for participation. The Centers for Disease Control (CDC)
provides BOSR with this random classroom selection procedure. The sampling design
follows the probability proportionate to size (PPS) sampling method.
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8. The name of the sample supplier, if the sampling frame and/or the sample itself was provided by
a third party:

The data file used to create the sampling frame is obtained through the Nebraska
Department of Education (NDE) website. All school districts have to register with NDE,
so the list has complete coverage of school districts in the South Heartland District. The
school sample for this YRBS oversample consists of a census of all public high schools
in the South Heartland District. Schools are then recruited to participate. Within each of
the participating schools, a random sample of classrooms was selected and all students in
those classes were targeted for participation. The Centers for Disease Control (CDC)
provides BOSR with this random classroom selection procedure. The sampling design
follows the probability proportionate to size (PPS) sampling method.

9. The methods used to recruit the panel or participants, if the sample was drawn from a pre-
recruited panel or pool of respondents:
Not applicable to this project.

10. A description of the sample design, giving a clear indication of the method by which the
respondents were selected, recruited, intercepted or otherwise contacted or encountered, along
with any eligibility requirements and/or oversampling. If quotas were used, the variables
defining the quotas will be reported. If a within-household selection procedure was used, this
will be described. The description of the sampling frame and sample design will include
sufficient detail to determine whether the respondents were selected using probability or non-
probability methods:

The data file used to create the sampling frame is obtained through the Nebraska
Department of Education (NDE) website. All school districts have to register with NDE,
so the list has complete coverage of school districts in the South Heartland District. The
school sample for this YRBS oversample consists of a census of all public high schools
in the South Heartland District. Schools are then recruited to participate. Within each of
the participating schools, a random sample of classrooms was selected and all students in
those classes were targeted for participation. The Centers for Disease Control (CDC)
provides BOSR with this random classroom selection procedure. The sampling design
follows the probability proportionate to size (PPS) sampling method.

11. Method(s) and mode(s) used to administer the survey (e.g., CATI, CAPI, ACASI, IVR, mail
survey, web survey) and the language(s) offered:
The YRBS is a self-administered, paper-pencil survey, and is administered within the
classroom. It is administered in English only.
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12. Sample sizes (by sampling frame if more than on was used) and a discussion of the precision of
the findings. For probability samples, the estimates of sampling error will be reported, and the
discussion will state whether or not the reported margins of sampling error or statistical analyses
have been adjusted for the design effect due to weighting, clustering, or other factors. Disclosure
requirements for non-probability samples are different because the precision of estimates from
such samples is a model-based measure (rather than the average deviation from the population
value over all possible samples). Reports of non-probability samples will only provide measures
of precision if they are accompanied by a detailed description of how the underlying model was
specified, its assumptions validated and the measure(s) calculated. To avoid confusion, it is best
to avoid using the term “margin of error” or “margin of sampling error” in conjunction with non-
probability samples:

See Appendix B

13. A description of how the weights were calculated, including the variables used and the sources of
weighting parameters, if weighted estimates are reported:
Not applicable to this project.

14. If the results reported are based on multiple samples or multiple modes, the preceding items will
be disclosed for each:
Not applicable to this project.

15. Contact for obtaining more information about the study:
Please contact BOSR at 402-472-3672 or bosr.unl.edu with any questions.

South Heartland District Health Department 2016 Youth Risk Behavior Survey 115




	Executive Summary
	Demographic Information of Survey Participants
	Behaviors Related to Intentional and Unintentional Injuries
	Tobacco Use
	Alcohol and Other Drug Use
	Sexual Behaviors Related to Infections and Pregnancy
	Weight Control and Nutrition
	Physical Exercise
	Other Health Related Items
	Appendix A
	Appendix C: AAPOR Transparency Initiative Immediate Disclosure Items

